




































































































 
 
 
 

CITY OF BELFAST, MAINE 04915 
131 Church Street 

 
 

PLANNING AND CODES DEPARTMENT Phone: (207) 338-3370 ext. 125 
 Fax:(207) 338-2419 

Email: 
planningandcodes@cityofbelfast.org 

 
NOTE TO CITY COUNCIL 

MARCH 26th, 2024 
FIRST READING AND PUBLIC HEARING  

INSIDE THE BYPASS ZONING AMENDMENTS FOCUSED ON INCREASING HOUSING 
OPPORTUNITIES AND LD 2003 COMPLIANCE 

FROM BUB FOURNIER, DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND CODES DEPARTMENT 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
On February 28th, 2024, the Belfast Planning Board voted unanimously to recommend a 
package of Ordinance amendments for Belfast City Council adoption that the Board has been 
working on since the summer of 2023.  The proposed Ordinance amendments included in the 
package are focused on increasing housing opportunities of all types in the City, and they address 
State Law LD2003 and supporting legislation. For the upcoming April 2, 2024 City Council 
meeting, I am requesting to present the proposed Ordinance package.  I also ask that the Council 
hold a First Reading and Public Hearing on the proposal, followed by consideration of the next 
steps in the amendment process. 
 
The Belfast City Council has supported increased housing opportunities consistently over time 
by directing the Board and staff to continue the work that the City has undertaken for many 
years. This amendment work focused on the Inside the Rte. 1 Bypass area comes after major 
zoning overhauls in all other areas of the City.  Also, as recently as August 2021, the City 
adopted amended Technical Standards to decrease parking standards for multi-family housing, 
after hearing from developers that the City’s Code could be improved.  As recently as 2019, the 
City adjusted the ordinance to increase housing opportunities inside the bypass affecting 
Accessory Dwelling Units.  Before that, starting as early as 2014, the City hammered out 
proposals for increased density for zoning districts inside the bypass, increased opportunities for 
multi-family as a use and proposed allowing ADU’s ahead of many other municipalities.   
 
All of this work, coupled with Belfast’s long standing zoning policy allowing two-family 
dwellings on every buildable lot outside Shoreland Zoning, provided a solid foundation for 
housing opportunities long before the current housing crunch and the newly crafted State Law, 
LD 2003, aimed to require increased housing opportunities Statewide.  In effect, Belfast is now 
situated as a leader in housing opportunities in the State, in regard to our zoning ordinances. 
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But there is room for improvement.  With the passage of LD 2003 and Statewide implementation 
on Jan 1, 2024, Belfast needs to make a few adjustments to the City Code of Ordinances.  There 
are also additional amendments that the Board is recommending to increase housing 
opportunities.  The entire City, including the City Council, Planning Board, newly formed 
Housing and Property Development, Intown Design Review and other committees, city staff, and 
members of the public have helped to shape the proposal thus far. 
 
The City has attracted some substantial housing developments in recent years because staff and 
officials set the stage to accommodate these projects.  With the currently proposed amendment 
package, the City will be in compliance with the new State Law and continue to accommodate 
growth Inside the Bypass. 
 
The proposed Ordinance amendments include changes to Chapter 66 Definitions, Chapter 80 In-
town Design Review, Chapter 90 Site Plan, Chapter 98 Technical Standards, and Chapter 102 
Zoning.  The proposal’s goals are broken down into the following categories of changes for 
better understanding: 
 

1) Increase housing development opportunities Inside the Rte. 1 Bypass area of Belfast. 
 

2) Adopt State Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) standards in compliance with LD2003. 
 

3) Incorporate density bonuses and maximum parking requirements in LD2003 for 
Affordable Housing as defined by the State. 
 

4) Accommodate standards in the State law requiring the City to allow 4 dwelling units 
on a vacant lot for any zoning districts that allow housing in “designated growth 
areas”. 
 

5) Accommodate standards in the State law requiring the City to allow 3 dwelling units 
on a lot with an existing single-family home for any zoning districts that allow 
housing in “designated growth areas”. 
 

6) Consolidate Inside the Bypass Chapter 102 zoning use and dimensional tables into 
City-wide format. 
 

7) Minor cleanups including a front minimum structure setback adjustment affecting 3 
lots on Cottage Street, amendments in support of minor agricultural uses, 
supporting Chapter 66 Definitions amendments and a newly proposed process in 
Chapter 80 for residential multifamily and “flex housing” design review. 

  
These goals are accomplished in the proposed amendments in the following ways: 
 

1) INCREASED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT OPPORTUNITIES 
 
The proposal increases housing development opportunities by increasing the number 
of dwelling units allowed on a sewered base lot of 7,500 sqft from 2 to 4.  Further, the 



proposal would also allow multifamily housing, including a “flex housing” approach, 
in new and existing buildings in the Residential 1, 2 and 3 zoning districts.  The 
proposal also allows multifamily, including a “flex housing” approach, for the first 
time in the Residential 1 zoning district.  Additional units on existing multi-family 
dwelling structures as well as conversions from one-two family homes would be 
possible with these changes. The proposal includes a minor adjustment in maximum 
density from 19 dwelling units per acre to 21 dwelling units per acre for multi-family 
dwelling structures for more than 5 dwellings on public sewer. 
 
After the public hearing on Jan. 24th, 2024, the Planning Board asked staff to bring 
the proposal to the City's In-town Design Review (IDR) Committee to develop design 
review standards for multifamily dwellings and "flex housing" developments. The 
Committee completed that work in two meetings and the Planning Board 
incorporated that draft language into the proposal. The proposed Chapter 80 IDR 
language would require developers to participate in a design review of their project 
but implementation of any design suggestions would be voluntary. 
 
It should be noted that all other dimensional requirements such as lot coverage, 
minimum structure setbacks, maximum structure heights, and parking requirements 
would remain in place. 
 

2) ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS 
 
The proposal brings Belfast’s currently existing ADU Ordinance in line with the State 
standards including allowing attached/detached ADU’s alongside almost any other 
housing use.  It also removes parking requirements for defined ADU’s as per the 
State law. Belfast limits ADU’s to 800 sqft or 75% of the primary dwelling, and they 
must utilize the primary driveway on a property. These currently adopted standards 
would remain in place.  The proposal does not allow the use of RV’s or a “tiny house 
on wheels” as a dwelling unit, currently prohibited by the City Code. It should be 
noted that with the incorporation of a “flex housing” development approach, multiple 
primary dwellings would be allowed on many lots without the need to utilize ADU 
standards, although some lots could still benefit from the ADU exceptions to parking 
standards. 

 
3) AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

 
The proposal allows Affordable housing, as defined by the State and sometimes 
referred to as subsidized housing, to be constructed at 2.5 times the density of market 
rate housing in any zoning district that allows multi-family housing.  This is a State 
requirement, and neither the two housing developments on Wight Street, nor the 
development currently being constructed at the former Public Works site on Congress 
Street sought this level of density.  The proposal also limits the amount of parking 
that the Planning Board may require for defined Affordable housing developments to 
no more than 2 parking spaces per 3 dwelling units as per the State law.  It is 
important to note that the current code allows the Planning Board to entertain variable 



parking proposals from developers outside the prescriptive requirements of the code, 
and this was utilized for the housing being constructed on Congress Street. The 
Planning Board also supported Council adopted right-sizing amendments to the City’s 
prescriptive parking requirements for multi-family in 2021 and these will remain 
unchanged. 

 
 

4) VACANT LOTS IN GROWTH AREAS 
 
The proposal accommodates up to 4 dwelling units on a buildable vacant lot in 
“designated growth areas” with the introduction of a “flex housing” approach for all 
zoning districts Inside the Bypass area.  “Flex housing” is a development approach 
where a property owner has the flexibility to choose the best housing development to 
suit specific needs, with the base starting at up to 4 dwelling units in up to 3 structures 
on a 7,500 sqft lot. An example could be an 8,000 sqft lot supporting two small 
duplexes.  Another example could be a triplex and an ADU on an 8,500 sqft lot.  The 
proposal limits “flex housing” to no greater than a 3 or 4 unit multi-family 
(triplexes/quadplexes).  Multi-family dwellings greater than 4 units in one building 
are not allowed under “flex housing” but are allowed at the 10,000 sqft lot size 
threshold, similar to currently adopted Residential 2 and 3 standards for new 
structures. 
 

5) EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES 
 
The proposal accommodates up to 3 dwelling units on a lot with an existing single 
family home in “designated growth areas” with the introduction of a “flex housing” 
approach for all zoning districts Inside the Bypass area.  The proposal also 
accommodates converting existing dwellings into multi-family dwelling structures in 
compliance with current building and life safety codes. Such a conversion would 
require participation in an Intown Design Review Committee meeting. 
 

6) TABLE UPDATES 
 
The proposal brings all Inside the Bypass zoning districts into the same use and 
dimensional tables as the rest of the City.  Inside the Bypass zoning districts were the 
first zoning districts to utilize a tabularized use and dimensional layout, but recent 
citywide zoning amendments have expanded allowed uses.  This is an opportunity to 
update and standardize the Chapter 102 Zoning ordinance with user-friendly tables. 
  

7) CLEANUPS 
 
Minor cleanups include the front setback adjustment of three lots on Cottage Street, 
minor adjustments to support agricultural uses, updates to some definitions to support 
the proposed substantive changes, an enhanced purpose statement for multi-family 
and flex housing performance standards in Chapter 102 Article IX, and adjustments 
to the City’s Chapter 80 Intown Design Review standards to incorporate a mandatory 



review of multifamily and “flex housing” developments with voluntary 
implementation. 

 
I would also like to call your attention to the significant number of written comments that staff 
received during the Planning Board process, as well as leading up to this First Reading and 
public hearing.  Additionally, it should be noted that the Board conducted 7 meetings on this 
topic, almost all of which have invited public comments. 
 
The proposed amendments represent an effort to increase housing opportunities as the City, State 
and entire region grapple with a shortfall of all types of housing.  Zoning does not generate 
housing, although it will help shape the future community of Belfast as projects are brought to 
fruition.  Standards such as lot coverage, setbacks, maximum structure height, parking, and non-
residential structure design already in the City Ordinance are largely left unchanged in this 
proposal, and the Board intends to rely on them when reviewing any proposed project.  As we’ve 
seen from recent storm events, stormwater management is increasingly important, and those 
standards remain in place.  Belfast needs additional housing of all types, and the Chapter 102 
Zoning code Inside the Bypass will need to be adjusted in the future as the community sees fit.  
Feedback from the community, comments from City Councilors, Planning Board members, staff 
and other stakeholders underline the strong sense of place in the neighborhoods in the City core 
and denser areas immediately adjacent.  The draft language in the proposal represents work to 
continue to generate improvements and have discussions regarding how to shape the future of the 
City while enabling the changes that need to occur. 
 
Potential City Council Action 
 
I request that the City Council hold a first reading on these Ordinance amendments as 
recommended by the Planning Board.  I request that the City Council discuss the proposal and 
consider a motion to accept the First Reading of these proposed ordinance amendments.  If the 
Council chooses to move forward, a Second Reading and public hearing would need to occur 
before adoption can be considered at a Council meeting in the near future.   
 
Typical format of Amendments 
  
All text shown in black font is current text in the adopted City Code of Ordinances. All text 
shown in red font is new language that is proposed to be added. All text shown with blue strike 
through is to be removed. All text shown in green font are notes for the Board and other 
readers. 
 
** The draft Dimensional and Use Tables along with footnotes are color coded in the manner the 
Board is used to seeing for Ordinance Amendment language, however it’s important to keep in 
mind that this is a complete overhaul of the existing tables and footnotes, so colors are used to 
highlight specific changes. However, these are essentially completely new tables that would 
replace the existing ones in the Ordinance. 
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LD 2003 Guidance 

“An Act To Implement the Recommendations of the 
Commission To Increase Housing Opportunities in 
Maine by Studying Zoning and Land Use Restrictions,” 
generally referred to by its legislative tracking name of LD 
2003, was signed into law by Governor Mills on April 
27, 2022. This law is designed to remove unnecessary 

regulatory barriers to housing production in Maine, 
while preserving local ability to create land use plans 
and protect sensitive environmental resources. LD 
2003 is based on the recommendations of the legislative 
commission named in the title, though not all those 
recommendations are included in the enacted legislation.
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This guidance is the result of a collaborative effort by the Department of Economic and 

Community Development, the Governor’s Office of Policy Innovation and the Future, the 

Department of Agriculture, Conservation and Forestry; legislative staff, and several municipal 

lawyers and community planners.  It is intended to provide information for local authorities to use 

in determining how LD 2003 affects their local zoning and land use codes, as well as what steps 

they can take if they wish to tailor their ordinances to avoid conflicts with state laws. While it is 

not legally binding or intended to serve as a substitute for the language of LD 2003 or the rules 

that will be adopted under the law, this guidance represents the interpretation of LD 2003 and 

its requirements by the state agencies that are responsible for its implementation.

https://legislature.maine.gov/doc/7705
https://legislature.maine.gov/doc/7705
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LD 2003 has the following sections that are relevant to municipal government. The amended sections of state law 
are shown in the chart below. Among other things:

1.	 Section 4 allows for additional density for “affordable housing developments” in certain areas.

2.	 Section 5 generally requires that municipalities allow between two and four housing units per lot 
where housing is permitted.

3.	 Section 6 requires that municipalities allow accessory dwelling units to be located on the same lot as 
a single-family home, under certain conditions.

4.	 Sections 3 and 7 require that the state establish statewide and regional housing production goals 
and set forth ways in which local governments can coordinate with that goal.

WHILE LD 2003 WENT INTO EFFECT ON AUGUST 8, 2022, SOME ELEMENTS OF THE LAW ARE 

NOT REQUIRED TO BE APPLIED UNTIL JULY 1, 2023

LD 2003 in Brief

Effective Aug. 8, 2022

Statewide Housing
Production Goals
(5 MRSA §13056, sub-§9)

Effective July 1, 2023

Affordable Housing Density
in Growth Areas Bonus

(4 30-A MRSA §4364)

Effective July 1, 2023

Two to Four Units
(5 30-A MRSA §4364-A)

Effective Aug. 8, 2022

Municipal Role in Fair Housing/
Short Term Rentals

(7 30-A MRSA §4364-C)

Effective July 1, 2023

Accessory Dwelling Units
(6 30 A MRSA §4364-B)



IN GENERAL, AS LONG AS THESE ACTIONS ARE 
CONSISTENT WITH LD 2003, MUNICIPALITIES MAY:

CONTINUE to develop Growth Management programs, including 
comprehensive plans and zoning consistent with those plans

ENFORCE local shoreland zoning ordinances consistent with state 
shoreland zoning law 

REGULATE how many square feet of land are needed for each dwelling 
unit (other than accessory dwelling units)

CONDUCT site plan review, if authorized by local ordinances, of any 
residential development

REGULATE the maximum size of accessory dwelling units

REGULATE short-term rentals in their community

CREATE rate of growth ordinances so long as they do not limit the number 
of accessory dwelling units outlined in Section 6

CREATE local ordinances that are more permissive for residential housing 
development than the requirements of LD 2003

REGULATE housing development based on documented water and 
wastewater capacity constraints

IN GENERAL, UNDER THIS LAW, LOCAL 
GOVERNMENTS MAY NOT:

ENACT local ordinances that allow housing but limit it to one unit per lot 

PROHIBIT one accessory dwelling unit per lot or count those units towards 
a rate of growth ordinance

LIMIT the affordable housing density bonuses allowed in LD 2003 in 
growth areas as defined in state law

4
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This section creates an automatic density bonus for 
certain affordable housing developments. To qualify for 
this bonus, the development must:

1.	 Be approved after June 30, 2023

2.	 Include a certain number of rent or sales price 
restricted affordable housing units

3.	 Be in a growth area under section 4349-A,  
subsection 1, paragraph A or B, or served by  
water and sewer

4.	 Be in an area in which multifamily dwellings  
are allowed

5.	 Meet shoreland zoning requirements, meet mini-
mum lot sizes if using subsurface waste disposal, 
and verify that water and sewer capacity is adequate 
for the development

BONUSES FOR AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
DEVELOPMENT

To take advantage of this density bonus, a development 
must qualify as “affordable” (as defined below). If eligi-
ble, the affordable housing development qualifies for the 
following exceptions to the zoning requirements in the 
community:

1.	 The number of units allowed will be 2.5 times the 
number allowed for a development not designated 
affordable

2.	 The off-street parking requirements may not exceed 
two spaces for every three units

So, for example, if a developer can build up to six units on 
a site under local rules, and designates the development 
as affordable, the developer would be eligible to build 15 
units (6 x 2.5). The local off-street parking requirement 
for this development could not exceed ten spaces (15 x 2/3). 
In cases of fractional results, the number of units would 
generally be rounded down, but the number of spaces 
would generally be rounded up. 

Affordable Housing Density Bonus
30-A MRSA §4364 
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For rentals, a household with an income at no more than 80% of 

the area median income for the community, as defined by the U.S. 

Department of Housing & Urban Development, must be able to 

afford more than half of the units in the development. That means 

that rent and certain other housing expenses will not require more 

than 30% of the household’s income.

For homeownership projects, a household with an income at no 

more than 120% of the area median income for the community, as 

defined by the U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, 

must be able to afford more than half of the units in the 

development. That means that mortgage payments (including 

mortgage insurance) and certain other housing expenses will not 

require more than 30% of the household’s income.

The units that will be affordable at these levels must be 

restricted through a restrictive covenant that is enforceable 

by a party acceptable to the municipality (which could be the 

municipality) for at least 30 years, and that states that the units 

must be restricted in rent or sales prices accordingly. Often these 

developments will be getting funding through MaineHousing, 

which typically requires a comparable covenant.

WHAT REQUIREMENTS DO AFFORDABLE  
HOUSING DEVELOPMENTS HAVE TO MEET  

TO RECEIVE THE DENSITY BONUS?

Information on Area Median Incomes is updated annually by the U.S. Department of 

Housing & Urban Development. For reference, MaineHousing maintains updated 80% 

of area median income and 120% of area median income data on their website.

6

View AMI data on MaineHousing.org

https://www.mainehousing.org/charts/rent-income-charts
https://www.mainehousing.org/charts/rent-income-charts
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
DENSITY BONUS

What is meant by “multifamily dwellings?” 

“Multifamily dwellings” will be defined in 
rulemaking, but in planning practice generally 
applies to three units or more.

What is a “base density that is otherwise 
allowed?” 

Under a local zoning code, the “base density 
that is otherwise allowed” is the number of 
dwelling units that might be allowed in a list 
of uses, and/or the maximum number of units 
allowed based on dimensional requirements, 
such as lot area per dwelling unit.

If lot area per dwelling unit can be used as 
a measure of number of units permitted, 
do the limits on lot area per dwelling unit 
requirements in Section 5 apply? 

This will be addressed in rulemaking.

How does this density bonus interact with 
any local density bonus that might exist? 

This will be addressed in rulemaking.

What if a household exceeds the maximum 
income after living in the unit? 

LD 2003 specifies that the income eligibility 
is based on household income “at the time of 
initial occupancy,” meaning that a household 
could be allowed to remain in an “affordable” 
unit if their income goes up after they occupy 
the unit. MaineHousing has experience with this 
issue, as do communities that manage their own 
affordable housing programs, so there may be 
best practices that can be adopted locally. The 
restrictive covenants should outline how this 
would work.

What happens when a restricted affordable 
home ownership unit is sold?

The restrictive covenants should outline how this 
would work. MaineHousing has experience with 
this issue, as do communities that manage their 
own affordable housing programs, so there may 
be best practices that can be adopted locally. 
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This section requires municipalities to allow multiple 
dwelling units on parcels where housing is allowed, 
provided evidence of sufficient water and wastewater 
capacity exists, beginning on July 1, 2023. Municipali-
ties may not apply different dimensional requirements to 
lots with more than one housing unit on them than they 
would to a lot with one housing unit, with the exception 
that they may require a minimum lot area per dwelling 
unit. However, if the municipality chooses to require a 
minimum lot area per dwelling unit, the lot area required 
may not be less for the first unit than for subsequent units.

The number of units allowed under this section depends 
on a few factors:

•	 A lot without a dwelling unit already on it can  
have two units if it is not within a designated 
growth area under section 4349-A, subsection 1, 
paragraph A or B, served by water system and sewer 
in a municipality without a comprehensive plan.

•	 A lot with an existing dwelling unit may have 
up to two additional dwelling units, either one 
additional attached dwelling unit, one additional 
detached dwelling unit, or one of each.

•	 A lot without a dwelling unit already on it can have 
four units if it is either:

 �	� Within a designated growth area under section 
4349-A, subsection 1, paragraph A or B, or

 �	 Served by water system and sewer in a  
  municipality without a comprehensive plan.

Municipalities may allow more than the minimum 
number required to be allowed on all lots that allow hous-
ing, if they wish. In addition, private parties are permit-
ted to restrict the number of housing units on a lot in 
a private easement, covenant, deed restriction or other 
agreement provided the agreement does not violate State 
or Federal rights such as equal protection.

Finally, a municipality may determine in local ordinance 
that if a property owner tears down an existing dwelling 
unit, the lot may be treated under this section as if the 
dwelling unit were still in existence.

Residential Areas, Generally;  
Up to 4 Dwelling Units

30-A MRSA §4364-A 
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Lot Area per Dwelling Unit

Additional units may not require 
more land area per unit than the first unit

One Unit Requires 
10,000 sq ft

Two Units Require   
30,000 sq ft

Three Units Require 
50,000 sq ft

NOT PERMITTED

1 2

One Unit 
Requires
10,000 sq ft

Two Units
May Require Up
To 20,000 sq ft

Three Units
May Require Up
To 30,000 sq ft

PERMITTED

1 2 3

3
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ON  
RESIDENTIAL AREAS, GENERALLY UP TO 4 DWELLING UNITS

Subsection 2 (“Zoning Requirements”) 
says that municipal zoning ordinances 
“must” comply with certain conditions, but 
subsection B. says that they “may” regulate 
how this section applies to a lot where a 
dwelling unit is torn down. Is this a “must” 
or a “may”?

Municipalities have the option of taking the 
actions in subsection B but do not have to do 
so, in which case a lot where a dwelling unit was 
torn down would be viewed as a vacant lot.

Subsection 4 says that verification must 
be provided to “the municipality” of water 
and wastewater services. Who should that 
verification be provided to?

These capacity issues should be reviewed by 
the municipal staff or board that would normally 
review these issues as part of any housing 
development.

What if a municipality does not use 
Certificates of Occupancy?

Subsection 4 says that the municipality will 
“certify [a] structure for occupancy.” This 
requirement should be met for new housing 
developments under this section the same way 
they would be for any other housing. 

What is meant by “potable” water? 

This will be addressed in rulemaking. 

What if housing is allowed in an area but 
only as a conditional use?

Housing would be considered allowed in that 
area for the purposes of subsection 1. This will 
be further addressed in rulemaking. 

What does “attached to an existing 
structure” mean? 

Local ordinance can define “attached” but 
it would generally mean having physically 
connected finished spaces, not just connected 
via a common porch, breezeway or foundation.

Does the language in subsection 1 mean 
that if a lot is served by water and sewer 
in a municipality without a comprehensive 
plan that it does not need to be vacant to 
allow up to 4 units?

No, that language still requires the lot not 
“contain an existing dwelling unit.”
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Residential Areas 

Empty Lot Where Housing Is Already Allowed

One 
Dwelling 

Unit

1

Empty Lot Two 
Dwelling 

Units

2

Three 
Dwelling 

Units

3

Four 
Dwelling 

Units

4

NOTE: The three and four units can
be within one structure or multiple 
structures.

THREE AND FOUR UNITS ALLOWED IF:
– Located in “growth area” consistent  
   with section 4349-A, subsection 1,   
   paragraph A or B.

– Located in area with existing water/
 sewer capabilities in towns without  
 comprehensive plans.

Existing Home

Additional unit within 
the existing structure 
(e.g., basement or 
attic)

Adding 1 Unit 
to Lot with 

Existing Home

OR

OR

OR

+1

Additional unit 
attached to the 
existing structure

+1 +1
Additional unit 
detached from the 
existing structure

Additional units attached to 
the existing structure and 
detached from existing 
structure

+1 +1+1
Additional units within 
the existing structure 
and detached from the 
existing structure

+1

Adding 2 Units 
to Lot with 

Existing Home
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What Can Be Built On This Lot?

In a growth area 
consistent with 
section 4349-A, 
subsection 1, 
paragraph A or 
B, with public 
water and 
sewer in 
municipality 
without a 
comprehensive 
plan

Outside 
growth area

Up to 2 
dwelling units, 
if attached

Up to 4 
dwelling units, 
detached or 
attached

Up to 2 additional 
dwelling units

1 accessory 
dwelling unit

Choose: 
a. One unit within
 or attached

b. One unit   
detached

c. One of each

Exempt from:
a. Rate of growth   
    ordinances

b. Additional density
 area/standards

c. Additional parking
 requirements

No new 
structure may be 
built unless 
allowed under 
local ordinance

ON LAND WITH  ZERO 
EXISTING UNITS

ON LAND WITH  ONE 
EXISTING UNIT

ON LAND WITH  TWO 
EXISTING UNITS

• Home Owners Association        

   regulations

• Deed restrictions

• Lot size or set back requirements
 (not greater than single family/existing accessory        
   structure)

• Septic requirements

• Shoreland Zoning

• Other locally determined ADU standards

 (e.g. maximum size, rules regarding short term  
   rental, etc.)

PRIVATE, STATE OR LOCAL 
STANDARDS SUCH AS THESE 
MAY APPLY: 

• Home Owners Association        

   regulations

• Deed restrictions

• Lot size, set back, density
 (not greater than single family)

• Septic requirements

• Minimum Lot Size

• Additional Parking requirement

• Growth ordinance permits

• Shoreland Zoning

• Subdivision Law

PRIVATE, STATE OR LOCAL 
STANDARDS SUCH AS THESE 
MAY APPLY: 
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This section essentially allows any lot with a single-family 
dwelling in an area where housing is permitted to have 
one accessory dwelling unit (ADU) as well, effective July 
1, 2023. That ADU can be within the existing home, 
attached to it, or in a new structure. Municipalities may 
also allow existing accessory structures to be converted 
into an ADU.

An ADU allowed under this law is exempt from zoning 
density requirements. In reviewing an ADU, the setback 
and dimensional requirements for a single-family home 
continue to apply unless the municipality makes them 
more permissive for an ADU. For ADUs in an accessory 
structure, the setback and dimensional requirements for 
such a structure apply.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT PARKING

Additional parking requirements for the ADU beyond 
those required for the single-family dwelling are not 
permitted.

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT SIZE

ADUs must be at least 190 square feet in size. Municipali-
ties may set a maximum size for ADUs in local ordinance.

OTHER MUNICIPAL POWERS

Municipalities may establish an application and permit-
ting process for ADUs provided it is consistent with in 
this section. Municipalities may also define ADUs, as  
long as the definition is consistent with state law in Title 
30-A, §4301. 1-C.  In addition, municipalities may estab-
lish requirements for ADUs that are less restrictive than 
those in this section, such as allowing more than one 
ADU on a lot or allowing an ADU for two-family or 
multifamily dwellings.

SIMILARITIES AND DIFFERENCES FROM OTHER SECTIONS

LIKE SECTIONS 4 AND 5, shoreland zoning still applies, as do 
requirements to verify adequate water and wastewater capacity.

LIKE SECTION 5, private parties are permitted to restrict the number of 
housing units on a lot, including ADUs, in a private easement, covenant, 
deed restriction or other agreement provided the agreement does not 
violate State or Federal rights such as equal protection.

UNLIKE SECTION 5, one ADU for each single-family dwelling does not 
count towards any rate of growth ordinance as described in §4360. 

UNLIKE SECTIONS 4 & 5, additional parking cannot be required for an 
ADU.

Accessory Dwelling Units
30-A MRSA §4364-B 
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QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ON ACCESSORY  
DWELLING UNITS

How is an ADU defined?

The law does not define ADUs. There is a 
definition in 30-A MRSA §4301 and many 
communities define them in local ordinances. 
Rulemaking will clarify which definition to use. 

Can an ADU be larger than a primary 
structure?

Yes, unless the municipality limits the maximum 
size of an ADU.

Can a previously illegal ADU be legalized 
under this section?

This will be addressed in rulemaking. 

If a pre-existing single-family dwelling is on 
a non-conforming lot (with respect to size, 
frontage, or similar characteristics) can an 
ADU be built on that lot?

This will be addressed in rulemaking.

Subsection 7 says that verification must 
be provided to “the municipality” of water 
and wastewater services. Who should that 
verification be provided to?

These capacity issues should be reviewed by 
the municipal staff or board that would normally 
review these issues as part of any housing 
development. 

What if a community does not use 
Certificates of Occupancy?

Subsection 4 says that the municipality will 
“certify [a] structure for occupancy.” This 
requirement should be met for new housing 
developments under this section the same way 
they would be for any other housing, whether 
through a formal Certificate of Occupancy or 
otherwise.

What is meant by “potable” water? 

This will be addressed in rulemaking. 

What if housing is allowed in an area but 
only as a conditional use?

Housing would be considered allowed in that 
area for the purposes of subsection 1. This will 
be further addressed in rulemaking. 

What does “attached to an existing 
structure” mean? 

Local ordinance can define “attached” but 
it would generally mean having physically 
connected finished spaces, not just connected 
via a common porch, breezeway or foundation.

If a parcel has an existing two-unit 
structure, does subsection 1 allow an ADU 
to be built? 

No, though a municipality would have the ability 
to allow that.
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Parking for ADUs

Example Parking Requirement 

Single Family Home
2 spaces minimum

This example applies to towns with minimum parking requirements. 
For towns without parking restrictions, no additional restrictions would be imposed. 

Single Family Home + ADU
3 spaces minimum

NOT PERMITTED

PERMITTED

Single Family Home
2 spaces minimum

Single Family Home + ADU 
2 spaces minimum

+1

+1
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Section 3 directs the Department of Economic & 
Community Development, in coordination with Maine-
Housing, to develop a statewide housing production goal 
and regional production goals based on that statewide 
goal. In doing so, the section instructs the Department 
to set benchmarks for meeting those goals, as well as 
to consider information provided by municipalities on 
current and potential housing development and permits.

Section 7 outlines ways municipalities can play a role in 
achieving those state and regional goals. It states that 
municipalities must ensure that local ordinances and 
regulations are designed to affirmatively further the 
purposes of the Federal Fair Housing Act, as well as the 
Maine Human Rights Act, as part of meeting the hous-
ing goals. It also explicitly authorizes municipalities to 
establish and enforce regulations related to short-term 
rentals to help meet those goals.

Housing Goals & Fair Housing
MRSA §13056, sub-§9 AND 30-A MRSA §4364-C 

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ON SECTIONS 3 & 7

What obligations do the affirmatively 
furthering fair housing provisions put on 
municipalities that didn’t already exist 
before LD 2003 passed?

Until recently, the link between land use regu-
lation and fair housing was often not recog-
nized. Section 7 clarifies that municipalities must 
ensure that zoning and land use ordinances and 
regulations are designed to affirmatively further 
the purposes of these state and federal laws.

What happens if local, regional or 
statewide housing goals are not met?

These sections do not set forth any specific 
penalties for not meeting these goals.

How does this relate to local Growth 
Management programs and comprehensive 
plans?

Local comprehensive plans, while not regulatory 
documents, should not conflict with these 
sections. The regulations for comprehensive 
plans under Chapter 208 state that communities 
should “[s]eek to achieve a level of at least 10% 
of new residential development built or placed 
during the next decade be affordable.”

Do municipalities have to regulate short 
term rentals? 

No. 



Housing Goals & Fair Housing
MRSA §13056, sub-§9 AND 30-A MRSA §4364-C GENERAL QUESTIONS

What happens if a municipality does not act to update local ordinances, 
or tries to act and the updates are not approved by the local legislative 
body?  

LD 2003 is an express preemption on municipal home rule authority. 
Therefore, any ordinance or regulation that is not consistent with the law 
may be challenged as invalid. Municipalities are encouraged to contact 
legal counsel to discuss how the law will affect the enforcement of existing 
ordinances and regulations. 

If a town does not have growth areas as defined by section 4349-A, 
subsection 1, paragraph A or B, and does not have any areas served by 
water or sewer, does it need to comply with LD 2003?

These communities would not be subject to the affordable housing density 
provisions in Section 4, and would not have areas that are required to 
allow up to four units on a residential lot as per Section 5. Other sections of 
LD 2003 would apply. 

How will LD 2003’s requirements be related to municipal 
comprehensive plans? 

Comprehensive plans seeking a finding of consistency under the 
regulations in Chapter 208 should meet those requirements. Since a 
comprehensive plan is not a regulatory document, LD 2003 would 
not create any additional requirements. However, zoning ordinances 
adopted in a municipality would have to be consistent with both a local 
comprehensive plan and LD 2003.

Is LD 2003 a model ordinance for use in local zoning?

LD 2003 is not a model ordinance. Communities will be able to seek 
funding from the Housing Opportunity Program to develop new 
ordinances. In addition, the Department of Economic & Community 
Development will be hiring staff to provide technical assistance to 
communities.  
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Can developers “double count” bonuses from various sections? 

This issue is outlined in §4364-A Section 2.A. and §4364-B Section 3.B. It 
will be further addressed for applicability to §4364 in rulemaking.

Sections 4, 5, and 6 require written verification of “adequate water 
and wastewater services.”  What about a municipal concern that while 
a specific housing development may not immediately threaten water 
quality, the cumulative impact of new development may do so in a way 
that it did not prior to LD 2003? 

As was true prior to the passage of LD 2003, communities are free to 
take regulatory actions as appropriate for protection of natural resources 
or existing water systems. These can include changes to zoning districts 
to limit where housing is permitted; changes to lot size requirements; or 
the creation of an impact fee system consistent with state law to fund 
environmental or water quality protection. 

What does section 4349-A, subsection 1, paragraph A or B say?

It directs the State to make growth-related capital investments only in: 

	 A. �A locally designated growth area, as identified in a comprehensive 
plan adopted pursuant to and consistent with the procedures, 
goals and guidelines of this subchapter or as identified in a growth 
management program certified under section 4347A;  

or

	 B. �In the absence of a consistent comprehensive plan, an area served 
by a public sewer system that has the capacity for the growth-
related project, an area identified in the latest Federal Decennial 
Census as a census-designated place or a compact area of an 
urban compact municipality as defined by Title 23, section 754; or   
[PL 1999, c. 776, §10 (NEW).]

Growth areas are defined in section 4301, subsection 6-C as:

	� An area that is designated in a municipality’s or multi-municipal 
region’s comprehensive plan as suitable for orderly residential, 
commercial or industrial development, or any combinations of 
those types of development, and into which most development 
projected over 10 years is directed.

18
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RULEMAKING PROCESSES

Sections 4, 5 and 6 authorize rulemaking to be led by 
the Department of Economic & Community Develop-
ment, in consultation with the Department of Agricul-
ture, Conservation & Forestry. These rules are considered 
“technical” – meaning they “establish standards of prac-
tice or procedure for the conduct of business with or 
before an agency” and can be approved administratively.  
Rulemaking is expected to begin in the fall of 2022.

FUNDING FOR TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE 

While not part of LD 2003, the supplemental budget 
for Fiscal Years 2022 and 2023 included Section U-1. 5 
MRSA §13056-J, providing funding for a new “Housing 
Opportunity Program.” That program will “encourage 
and support the development of additional housing units 
in Maine, including housing units that are affordable 
for low and moderate income people and housing units 
targeted to community workforce housing needs” by 
supporting “regional approaches, municipal model ordi-
nance development, and … policy that supports increased 
housing density where feasible to protect working and 
natural lands.”

The Housing Opportunity Program will consist of three 
general areas. “Service Provider grants” will be awarded 
to experienced service providers to support municipal 
ordinance development, technical assistance, and public 
process and community engagement support, and may 
encourage regional coordination. Community Housing 
Incentive Program grants will be funded to municipali-
ties directly in two categories:

•	 Community housing planning grants to be awarded 
through a competitive process to municipalities to 
support the creation of housing development plans, 
and ordinance and policy amendments to support 
those plans. The grants will be awarded for a period 
of up to three years, with progress reports each year.

•	 Community housing implementation grants to be 
awarded through a competitive process to support 
the implementation of community housing prior-
ities.

Finally, the Department of Economic and Community 
Development will be adding staff to provided direct tech-
nical assistance to communities.

The Housing Opportunity Program is currently undergo-
ing internal development and is expected to be launched 
in the coming months.
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Future Land Use Map
The map below illustrates the growth area for the City of Belfast.



Sec. 10-62. Keeping of domesticated chickens in certain zoning districts. [Ord. of 8-3-2010 

(1)] 

 

The following standards shall apply to the keeping of domesticated chickens in the following 

zoning districts in which agricultural activities and the keeping of farm animals is otherwise a 

prohibited activity: Residential I 1, Residential II 2, Health Care and Residential 3, and 

Airport Growth zoning districts. 

 

The standards are as follows: 

 

(a) No more than six chickens shall be allowed on any property, regardless of the size of 

the property. 

 

(b) The owner or resident of a single-family dwelling unit shall be allowed to keep 

domesticated chickens. In the case of a two-family dwelling unit or a multi-family 

dwelling unit, the only persons who shall be allowed to keep domesticated chickens are a 

person who both owns and lives on the property. 

 

(c) Only female chickens are permitted with no restriction on chicken species. 

 

(d) Chickens shall be kept only for personal use. 

 

(e) Advertising the sale of eggs, chicken breeding or fertilizer production is prohibited. 

 

(f) Outside slaughtering of chickens is prohibited. 

 

(g) The keeping of chickens shall be prohibited at any property which is used for a 

nonresidential use, except for educational purposes on a school campus. 
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Chapter 102, Zoning.   Article IX.  Performance Standards. 

 

DIVISION 6. Supplemental performance standards for an accessory dwelling unit in a 

detached structure. 
 

Sec. 102-1361.   Applicability of city ordinances. 

 

A property on which the construction of an accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure is 

proposed shall satisfy applicable requirements identified in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article V, District 

Regulations; Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VIII, Supplementary District Regulations; Chapter 102, 

Zoning, Article IX, Performance Standards, Division 2, Environmental Standards; Chapter 98, 

Technical Standards; Chapter 82, Shoreland; Chapter 78, Floods; and Chapter 62, Utilities; and 

shall comply with the following Supplemental Performance Standards identified in this Division. 
 

Sec. 102-1362.  Wastewater Pollution and Subsurface Wastewater Disposal.   

 

Consistent with requirements of Chapter 62, Utilities, and Chapter 102, Zoning, Article IX, 

Performance Standards, Division 2, Environmental Standards, all properties must provide 

adequate wastewater disposal for the uses that occur on the property.  An accessory dwelling unit 

in a detached structure must either be connected to public sewer or must be served by a 

subsurface wastewater disposal system that has been designed and installed to provide adequate 

capacity for all of the uses that occur on the property.  A subsurface system that has the capacity 

to serve the demand associated with the new accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure 

must be installed prior to issuance of an occupancy permit for said unit.   The property owner shall 

provide evidence to the Code Enforcement Officer that the above standard can be satisfied. 
 

Sec. 102-1363.  Access to Property. 

 

(a) Number of driveways.  Notwithstanding access control standards identified in Chapter 98, 

Technical Standards, Section 98-154(f), a property on which an accessory dwelling unit in a 

detached structure is constructed shall have no more than one two-way driveway or two one-

way driveway openings (one for egress and one for ingress) on the property.  The accessory 

dwelling unit in a detached structure shall use the same driveway opening that serves the 

single family residence on the property.  The exception to this standard is if two or more 

properly permitted (two-way) driveway openings existed on the property at the time that an 

application is submitted to construct an accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure. 
 

 If a property is subject to Maine Department of Transportation access management 

requirements, the property owner shall provide evidence to the City Code Enforcement Officer 

that the State has issued any driveway or entrance permit that may be required.  The property 

owner also shall provide evidence that the City of Belfast Superintendent of Public Works has 

approved any road opening or driveway entrance permit that may be required. 

 

(b) Turn-around requirement.  If the posted speed limit is 40 mph or greater on the street on 

which a driveway opening is located for an accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure,  
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the property shall include a properly constructed driveway that supports a vehicle being able 

to turn-around on said property so that a vehicle does not need to back out onto the adjacent 

street to exit the property.      
 

Sec. 102-1364.  Amount and Location of Parking.   
 

Notwithstanding parking requirements identified in the Chapter 98, Technical Standards, 

Article VIII, Parking and Loading Facilities, Section 98-242, Off-Street Parking 

Requirements, if a property is located in the Residential 1, Residential 2 or Residential 3 

zoning district, and the street or streets on which the property that has an accessory dwelling 

unit in a detached structure is located does not prohibit on-street parking,  the minimum 

amount of on-site parking that must be provided for a single family dwelling unit and a one 

or two bedroom accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure shall be 3 parking spaces, 

provided the location of the parking complies with standards identified in Section 98-247, 

Front yard parking restricted in certain districts.  In all other zoning districts the amount 

and location of on-site parking shall comply with standards identified in Section 98-242.    

Accessory dwelling units are exempt from the prescriptive standards in Chapter 98 Technical 

Standards regarding the amount of parking spaces required.   
 

Sec. 102-1365.  Size of Accessory Dwelling Unit or Structure. 
 

The maximum size of a one or two bedroom Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be 800 square feet of 

habitable space, or a maximum of 75 percent of the size of the principal residential structure, 

whichever is less.  Said accessory dwelling unit may also include a maximum of 200 square feet 

of attached open structures, such as a deck. The minimum size of an accessory dwelling unit 

shall be 190 square feet.  
 

An accessory dwelling unit may be located in an accessory structure that is greater than 800 square 

feet in size, provided that the maximum amount of habitable space in said structure that is used as 

a dwelling unit is 800 square feet.   Any such structure may also include a maximum of 200 square 

feet of attached open structures, such as a deck.         
 

Sec. 102-1366.  Size of lot. 

 

A property which complies with the minimum lot size, both amount of area and street frontage (if 

the lot has street frontage), required for a residential use in a respective zoning district, may be 

used for a single-family dwelling unit and an accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure, 

provided the proposed uses on the property comply with all applicable performance standards.   A 

property that is a nonconforming lot of record with respect to the amount of lot area or street 

frontage may be used for a single-family dwelling unit and an accessory dwelling unit. in a 

detached structure, subject to compliance with the following requirements: 
1) The proposed uses must comply with all applicable performance standards; 
2) If a property is connected to public sewer the property must be a minimum of 4,500 

square feet in size; and 
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3) If a property uses a subsurface wastewater disposal system, the lot shall be no less than 

30,000 square feet in size and have a minimum of 100 feet of street frontage (if the lot has 

street frontage).   

An accessory dwelling unit shall not be the only use on a property. 
 

If a property is located in a shoreland zoning district, the property shall comply with all lot size 

and shore frontage requirements to allow the construction of more than one dwelling unit on the 

property; reference Chapter 82, Shoreland, for lot size and shore frontage requirements that apply 

to the respective shoreland zoning districts.    
     

Sec. 102-1367.  Structure Setbacks, Structure Height and Lot Coverage. 

An accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure that is located in a new structure that is 

constructed pursuant to a building permit issued by the Department shall comply with all structure 

setback, structure height and lot coverage standards identified for the respective zoning district in 

which the dwelling unit and structure is located.  If the proposed accessory dwelling unit is located 

in an existing accessory structure that is detached from a single family residence, such as but not 

limited to a garage or a barn, and the existing structure is nonconforming with respect to structure 

setback, structure height and/or lot coverage standards, the existing detached structure may be used 

for an accessory dwelling unit, provided one or more of the following standards are met: 
1)  The proposed construction does not result in the creation of any new dimensional 

nonconformities; 
2)  The City of Belfast Planning Board has approved a use permit to allow a nonconforming 

expansion as such may be permitted pursuant to requirements of Chapter 102, Zoning, Article 

III, Nonconformance; or 
3) The Belfast Zoning Board of Appeals has granted a variance pursuant to Chapter 102, Zoning, 

Article II, Administration, Division 4, Appeals and Variances, to allow the proposed 

constructed.   
 

If a property is located in a shoreland zoning district, the proposed accessory dwelling unit in a 

detached structure shall comply with all applicable structure setback, structure height and lot 

coverage requirements for the respective shoreland zoning district; reference Chapter 82, 

Shoreland, for applicable standards.     
   

Sec. 102-1368.  Compliance with City building code.    
 

The accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure that is constructed shall comply with all 

building code requirements identified in Chapter 74, Buildings and Building Regulation.   

 

 

CHAPTER 66, GENERAL PROVISIONS (ADOPTED  AMENDMENTS) 
 

Accessory dwelling unit in a detached structure means a one or two bedroom dwelling unit that 

is constructed as an accessory dwelling unit to one or more primary dwelling units and meets 

the size, access and parking performance standards as outlined in Chapter 102 Article IX 

Division 6 a single family dwelling unit and which is located in a structure that is detached 

from the single family dwelling unit.  The structure in which the accessory dwelling unit is 
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constructed can be used solely as a dwelling unit or may be constructed in an accessory structure 

that may also serve as a garage, a barn, or similar structure. 



SECTION 102-460  USE TABLE

SECTION 102-462, TABLE OF USES INSIDE THE BYPASS ZONING 

DISTRICTS TYPE OF USE
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RESIDENTIAL USES *[2]

1)  Dwelling, single-family. P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

2)  Dwelling, Accessory dwelling unit (ADU). *[a] P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

3)  Dwelling, two-family. P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

4) Dwelling, Flex Housing (single-family, duplex, triplex, quadplex only). *[b and e] P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

5)  Dwelling, multi-family (3 or more units in one structure).   *[c and e] P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

6)  Dwelling, multi-family in a residential planned unit development. *[g and e] P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

7)  Residential Planned unit development (PUD). *[f and g] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

8)  Rural affordable housing development (PUD). *[h] NO NO NO NO NO NO

9)  Manufactured housing on a chassis/mobile home. NO NO NO NO NO NO

10) Manufactured housing (units on permanent foundation). P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

11) Manufactured housing community (units on chassis) or mobile home park. NO NO NO NO NO NO

12) Accessory residential structures. P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

13) Accessory residential uses. P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

14) Accessory residential uses on the upper stories of nonresidential structures. *[j] P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO * P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

15) Yard sales, residential held no more than 10 days in a calendar year. P P P P P P

16) Home occupation class 1:  Small scale.*[k] P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

17) Home occupation class 2:  Mid-scale.*[k] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* P-PBR *[3] P-PBR *[3]

18) Home occupation class 3:  Large scale.*[k] NO NO NO NO NO NO

19) Owner occupied boarding or owner occupied lodging house with up to 3 borders or lodgers. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

20) Owner occupied boarding or owner occupied lodging house with 4 or more borders or lodgers. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

21) Owner occupied group home or owner occupied hospice with a capacity of up to 8 residents. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

22) Owner occupied group home or owner occupied hospice with a capacity of 9 or more residents. NO P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

23) Group home with a capacity of up to 8 residents. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

24) Group home with a capacity of 9 or more residents. NO P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

25) Up to 8 residents in the following:  Congregate care, residential retirement housing, assisted living facility 

or hospice. [State defined Levels  I, II and III Residential Care Facility and State defined Levels  I, II and III 

Private Non-Medical Institution]

P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

26) Nine or more residents in the following:  Congregate care, residential retirement housing, assisted living 

facility or hospice. [State defined Level  IV Residential Care Facility, and State defined Level  IV Private Non-

Medical Institution]

NO P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

27) Bed and breakfast class 1. *[l] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

28) Bed and breakfast class 2. *[l] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

29) Bed and breakfast class 3. *[l] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

30) Bed and breakfast, non-owner occupied. *[l] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-CEO *[9]* NO NO

Reserved 31)-44)

OFFICE, CHILD CARE, HEALTH CARE & VETERINARY USES

45) Professional offices and health care offices. NO NO P-PBR P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

46) Health care facilites and hospitals. NO NO P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

47) Nursing homes and Long-term care facilities NO NO P-PBR P-PBR NO NO

48) Care facility, child care facility serving up 12 children. [State defined Small Childcare Facility for 3 -12 

children] *[vv]
P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

49) Care facility, child care facility serving more than 12 children. [State defined Child Care Center]. *[vv] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

50) Care facility, youth and adult. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR NO NO

51) Veterinary clinic and veterinary hospital. NO NO NO P-PBR NO NO

52) Animal kennel Class 1, includes day-time training facilities . NO NO NO NO NO NO

53) Animal kennel Class 2. NO NO NO NO NO NO

Reserved 54) - 70)

RETAIL, MOTOR VEHICILE, SERVICES, & REPAIR USES

70) Retail Store, See Footnote *[n] regarding size limits that apply. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] NO NO

71) Shopping centers, including mixed use development (service, retail, restaurant, and/or office in same 

complex).
NO NO NO NO NO NO

72) Commercial agricultural greenhouse or nursery: Sale of materials, plants or similar items commonly 

associated with landscaping activities.
NO P-PBR*[6] NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

73) Farmers Market, indoor or outdoor, that may also include food and craft sales. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

74) Medical Marijuana caregiver retail stores *[cc] NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

75) Adult Use, Marijuana Retail Store *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

76) Convenience stores. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

77) Redemption Centers for Beverage Containers NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] NO NO

78) Motor vehicle, snowmobile, utility-terrain vehicle (UTV) and all-terain vehicle (ATV) and similar repair 

business.
NO NO NO NO NO NO

79) Motor vehicle fuel sales. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] NO NO

80) Motor vehicle sales including automobiles, snowmobiles, utility-terrain vehicles (UTV) and all-terrain 

vehicles (ATV). Primary use.
NO NO NO NO NO NO

81) Motor homes, heavy trucks, and related equipment sales, repairs and services. NO NO NO NO NO NO

82) Mobile home, manufactured home and modular home sales. NO NO NO NO NO NO

83) Personal services. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

84) Service Business. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

85) Lumber Yard & Building Supply Store. See definition of a Lumber Yard & Building Supply Store in Chapter 

66.
NO NO NO NO NO NO

86) Laundromat NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] NO NO

87) Dry Cleaning (on-site) NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] NO NO

88) Funeral Home P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR NO NO NO
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SECTION 102-462, TABLE OF USES INSIDE THE BYPASS ZONING 
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89) Mausoleum/crematory NO NO NO NO NO NO

Reserved. 90) - 109)

RESTAURANT & LODGING USES

110) Hotel and motel. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

111) Campground excluding Recreation Vehicle (RV) Park. NO NO NO NO NO NO

112) Campground, including a Recreation Vehicle (RV) Park and Motor Homes NO NO NO NO NO NO

113) Restaurant, fast food. NO NO NO NO NO NO

114) Restaurant, formula NO NO NO NO NO NO

115) Restaurant with indoor seating. NO NO P-PBR * [4] P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

116) Restaurant with outdoor seating. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

117) Restaurant, take out. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

118) Restaurant with drive through window. NO NO NO NO NO NO

119) Restaurant, ice cream stand. NO NO P-PBR *[4] P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

120) Lobster pound, and accessory fish/seafood processing NO NO NO NO P-PBR P-PBR

Reserved 121) - 139)

INDUSTRIAL, MANUFACTURING, LABORATORY, WAREHOUSE, STORAGE & AQUACULTURE

140) Light industrial/Light manufacturing NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR *[5] P-PBR *[5]

141) Manufacturing, processing and industrial activities, including accessory retail sales NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR *[5] P-PBR *[5]

142) Bituminous asphalt plant/mixing operations. NO NO NO NO NO NO

143) Storage, contractor operations including exterior storage of materials and equipment NO NO NO NO P-PBR *[5] P-PBR *[5]

144] Storage facility/warehouse NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR *[5] P-PBR *[5]

145) Storage, self-storage facility. NO NO NO NO NO NO

146) Storage tanks for petroleum products, including propane for sale. NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR *[5] P-PBR *[5]

147) Boat building, boat repair, boat retrofitting or boat storage, including allowing limited onsite sales as an 

accessory use.
NO NO NO NO P-PBR P-PBR

148) Research laboratory. NO NO P-PBR P-PBR*[8] P-PBR *[5] P-PBR *[5]

149) Medical Marijuana testing facilities *[cc] NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

150) Medical Marijuana manufacturing facilities *[cc] NO NO NO P-PBR*[8] P-PBR P-PBR

151) Adult Use Marijuana Cultivation, Tier 1 *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

152) Adult Use Marijuana Cultivation, Tier 2 *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

153) Adult Use Marijuana Cultivation, Tier 3 *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

154) Adult Use Marijuana Cultivation, Tier 4 *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

155) Adult Use, Marijuana Cultivation Nursery *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

156) Adult Use, Marijuana Testing Facility *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

157) Adult Use, Marijuana Manufacturing Facility *[dd] NO NO NO NO NO NO

158) Aquaculture, Land-Based NO NO NO NO NO NO

159) Aquaculture, Freshwater NO NO NO NO P-PBR P-PBR

160) Aquaculture, Marine NO NO NO NO P-PBR P-PBR

161) Aviation and uses accessory to aviation. NO NO NO NO NO NO

Reserved 162) - 179)

AGRICULTURE & NATURAL RESOURCE USES

180) Commercial agricultural, dairy and horticultural activities, including you-pick operations. Also reference 

181) - 184) below.
NO P-PBR*[6] NO NO NO NO

181) Farm Stand and/or Small Craft Sales as an Accessory Use to an Agricultural Use NO P-PBR*[6] NO NO NO NO

182) Commercial Poultry. (Refer to Chap 66, Definition) NO NO NO NO NO NO

183) Commercial Piggeries. (Refer to Chap 66, Definition) NO NO NO NO NO NO

184) Accessory Uses to Commercial Agriculture. An operating agricultural use may operate a small 

campground (No RV's) or an outside event activity, subject to Performance Standards identified in Division 

(YTBD - Performance Standards have not yet been prepared)

NO NO NO NO NO NO

185) Domestic chickens .- Reference City Code of Ordinances, Chapter 10, Animals, Article III, Domesticated 

Chickens
P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO NO NO NO

186) Slaughterhouse. NO NO NO NO NO NO

187) Horses and horse barns/Stables accessory to residenital uses. *[jj] NO P-PBR*[6] NO NO NO NO

188) Animal breeding, husbandry. NO P-PBR*[6] NO NO NO NO

189) Tree farm.(Including on-site sales) NO P-PBR*[6] NO NO NO NO

190) Forestry: Woodlot management and timber harvesting. Reference State Permitting requirements from 

DEP.
NO NO NO NO NO NO

191) Forestry: Commercial firewood processing. NO NO NO NO NO NO

Reserved 192) - 209)

UTILITIES

210) Stealth telecommunications facilities. *[ff] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

211) Minor telecommunications facilities including co-location on existing structures. *[ff] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

212) Telecommunications facilities. *[ff] NO NO NO NO NO NO

213) Small Wireless Facility (as defined by State Statute) in public ROW P P P P P P

214) Essential Services. Also see 215) below. P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

215) Power Generation & Substations, 3 Phase Power Transmission Lines, & natural gas line facilities *[gg] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR
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SECTION 102-460  USE TABLE

SECTION 102-462, TABLE OF USES INSIDE THE BYPASS ZONING 

DISTRICTS TYPE OF USE
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216) Solar Energy Systems, Large-Scale, ground-mounted. *[ee] NO NO NO NO NO NO

217) Solar Energy Systems, Small-Scale, ground-mounted and roof-mounted. *[10, 12 and ee] P-CEO P-CEO *[11] P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

218) Solar Energy Systems, Large-Scale and Medium Scale, roof-mounted. *[ee] P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR NO NO NO

219) Wind Generation - Tubines (Commercial) NO NO NO P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

220) Wind Generation - Turbines (Residential) P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

221) Hydroelectric Power Generation facilities *[gg] NO NO NO NO NO NO

Reserved 222) - 239)

PUBLIC, SCHOOLS, COMMUNITY FACILITIES, PERFORMANCE FACILITIES & RECREATION

240) Municipal uses deemed necessary by the City Council for which the Council shall hold a public hearing 

with ten days' public notice given.
P P P P P P

241) Quasi-public and non-municipal public uses. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

242) Public park. P P P P P P

243) Public parking facility. NO NO P-PBR P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

244) School, public P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

245) School, private/parochial/charter. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

246) Community center. NO P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

247) Social club. NO P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR [8]* NO NO

248) Museum. NO NO NO P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

249) Convention center. NO NO NO P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

250) Theater/Performing arts center. *[bb] NO NO NO P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

251) Theater, outdoor and event facility. Permitted as an accessory use to an agricultural use. *[bb] NO NO NO P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

252) Recreational facility, indoor (public or private). NO NO NO P-PBR [8]* NO NO

253) Recreational facility, outdoor, excluding motorized vehicles. NO NO NO NO NO NO

254) Recreational facility, outdoor, including motorized vehicles. NO NO NO NO NO NO

255) Recreational or community activities. P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

256) Shooting or rifle range (public allowed). NO NO NO NO NO NO

257) Drive-in movie theater. NO NO NO NO NO NO

258) Amusement park. NO NO NO NO NO NO

259) Churches P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR *[8] NO NO

Reserved 260) - 279)

MISCELLANEOUS USES

280) Accessory non-residential structure if the principal structure was subject to review by Code Enforcement 

Officer.
P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

281) Accessory non-residential structure if the principal structure was subject to review by the Planning Board. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

282) Accessory non-residential use in which the principal use was subject to review by the Code Enforcement 

Officer.
P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

283) Accessory non-residential uses in which the principal use was subject to review by the Planning Board. 

(Permitted uses & expansions of legally established nonconforming uses).
P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

284) Marinas and marina related service businesses. NO NO NO P-PBR [8]* P-PBR P-PBR

285) Docks, floats and similar uses that occur below the normal high water mark. This use also requires 

review by the Harbor Committee pursuant to Chapter 82,Shoreland.
P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

286) Water borne transportation and recreation. P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR P-PBR

287) Fill, loam, sand, and gravel extraction operations provided the operation does not include the removal of 

bedrock material through blasting or any other mechanical means or the crushing or further processing of 

such bedrock material.

NO NO NO NO NO NO

288) Fill, loam, sand, gravel extraction, excluding bedrock, with restrictions on extent of area to be extracted 

at one time, and establishment of a continuing reclamation and reforestation program.
NO NO NO NO NO NO

289) Fill activities that involve the altering at least 10 cubic yards of fill, but less than 100 cubic yards of 

material.
P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

290) Fill activities that involve the addition or removal of 100 cubic yards or more of material. P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

291) Septage, storage and spreading. NO NO NO NO NO NO

292) Junkyards, including auto graveyards. NO NO NO NO NO NO

293) Significant Groundwater Well NO NO NO NO NO NO

294) Significant Water Intake or Significant Water Discharge/Outfall Pipe NO NO NO NO NO NO

Reserved 295) - 310)

SPECIAL USES

311) Special Use Areas N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

312) Special Uses that Require City Review Pursuant to Contract Rezoning YES YES YES YES YES YES

Reserved 313) - 340)

USES SPECIFIC TO CHAPTER 82, SHORELAND *[yy]

340) Nonintensive recreational uses not requiring structures, such but not limited to hunting, fishing and hiking 

subject to State and City laws.
YES YES YES YES YES YES

341) Motorized vehicular traffic on existing roads and trails. YES YES YES YES YES YES

342) Clearing of Vegetation for Development, may require permit in Shoreland Zoning districts YES YES YES YES YES YES

343) Fire Prevention Activities YES YES YES YES YES YES

344) Wildlife Management Practices YES YES YES YES YES YES

345) Soil and Water Consersation Practices YES YES YES YES YES YES

346) Mineral Exploration NO NO NO NO NO NO

347) Surveying and Resource Analysis YES YES YES YES YES YES

348) Emergency Operations YES YES YES YES YES YES

349) Conversion of Seasonal Residences to Year-Round Residences P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

350) Service Drops to Allowed Uses YES YES YES YES YES YES

351) Private Sewage Disposal Systems of Allowed Uses, as per Chap. 62 Utilities P-LPI P-LPI P-LPI NO NO NO

352) Road and Driveway Construction P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO P-CEO

353) Small Nonresidential Facilities for Educational, Scientific, or Nature Interpretation Purposes NO NO NO P-PBR *[8] P-PBR P-PBR

Shoreland Zones and Shoreland Uses are not shown. Refer to Chapter 82, Shoreland, for Shoreland Table of 

Uses

KEY TO TABLE

N/A - Not Applicable

P Permitted Use - No Permit Required

P -CEO Permitted Use that requires CEO Review & Permit

P-PBR Permitted Use that requires Planning Board review & permit

P-LPI Licensed Plumbing Inspector review & permit required

NO Prohibited Use

STATE Permit required from State in lieu of City Permit review
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YTBD Yet to Be Determined. City has not yet adopted referenced standards for Certain Uses that are cited.
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Sec. 102-1341. Purpose of Standards and Applicability of City Ordinances.  

 

Multi-family and Flex Housing uses and structures are intended to provide opportunities to increase the 

housing portfolio in Belfast and strengthen the community’s ability to provide affordable hig-quality 

housing for all citizens of the City.  Multi-family and Flex Housing uses and structures are part of the built 

environment, and the City encourages integrating desirable site and design features into these projects 

so that they fit in and contribute to the neighborhoods in which they are located. 

Article IX, Division 7, identifies specific performance standards that apply to the construction or use of a 

multi-family dwelling structure(s) and structures and units in a flex housing project, and are intended to 

address specific potential impacts associated with such construction and uses. An applicant/owner who 

proposes to construct a new multi-family dwelling structure or expand an existing structure in which 

multi-family dwelling units are located, or to construct one or more structures and dwelling units as a 

flex housing project, shall comply with these Division 7 requirements, and shall satisfy all applicable 

requirements identified in Chapter 62, Utilities; Chapter 78, Floods; Chapter 82, Shoreland; Chapter 90, 

Site Plan; Chapter 98, Technical Standards; and all other applicable requirements in Chapter 102, Zoning. 

A project that involves the construction of one single family residence and only one detached accessory 

2 dwelling unit shall be subject to the Article IX, Division 6, Supplemental Performance Standards for an 

Accessory Dwelling Unit in a Detached Structure. 
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CITY CODE of ORDINANCES 

CHAPTER 80, INTOWN DESIGN REVIEW 

(Includes Amendments Adopted 3-6-18) 

(Includes proposed draft language to support multi-family and “flex housing” 

design review in Residential 1, 2, Residential 3, Downtown Commercial and 

Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and 2 zoning districts) 

 

 

Chapter 80 IN-TOWN DESIGN REVIEW 
 

Article I.  In General 

 

Sec. 80-1.  Statement of purpose. 

Sec. 80-2   Definitions   

Sec. 80-3.  Establishment of In-Town Design Review Committee. 

Sec. 80-4.  Activities subject design review. 

Sec. 80-5.  Areas subject to design review. 

Sec. 80-6.  Guidelines for new construction, renovations and restorations. 

Sec. 80-7.  Standards for demolitions or relocations. 

Sec. 80-8.  Annual meeting of In-town Design Review Committee members. 

Secs. 80-9 --  80-30.  Reserved. 

 

Article II.  Applications and Process 

 

Sec. 80-31.  Permit application. 

Sec. 80-32.  Classification of permit application. 

Sec. 80-33.  Review process for a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit 

Sec. 80-34.  (Repealed on March 6, 2018, replaced on DATE TBD). Review process for a Type       

2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit. 

Sec. 80-35   Review process for a Type 3 Minor Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit.   

Sec. 80-36.  Failure to submit permit application or obtain a permit. 

Sec. 80-37.  Application fee. 

 

Article III.  Appeals. 

 

Sec. 80-50. Permit subject to appeal.   

Sec. 80-51. Administrative appeal of a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit. 

Sec. 80-52  Zoning Board of Appeals review of a Certificate of Economic Hardship. 

 

 

Article I.  In General 

 

Sec. 80-1.  Statement of purpose. 
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The City hereby establishes a design review process for all residential and nonresidential 

construction activities located within the city's commercial core, its downtown and the associated 

waterfront, and for all other proposed nonresidential, multifamily and flex housing construction 

activities located within most of the Route One bypass. The goals are: 

 

(1) To foster a healthy downtown commercial area; 

(2) To retain and enhance the existing character of the downtown and inside the bypass areas; 

(3) To strengthen the connection between the downtown and the waterfront; 

(4) To apply design review standards in a reasonable and flexible manner to prevent the 

unnecessary loss of the community’s character, while not stifling change;  

(5) To require or strongly encourage proposed new development, including the construction 

of new structures and the renovation or restoration of existing residential, nonresidential 

and mixed use structures, to be compatible with existing development, and to positively 

contribute to the character of the community; and 

 (6) To prohibit or strongly discourage the demolition or removal of existing "noteworthy" 

structures that have helped to shape and create the present character of the city; and 

(7) To encourage development of housing while conducting design review and 

maintaining economic feasibility for applicants. 

(8) To enable a diverse portfolio of housing "inside the bypass" that not only increases 

the availability and affordability of living options, but also supports and enhances 

Belfast's key strength as a welcoming, hospitable place to live. Residents from all 

walks of life need more housing that will provide them with walking access to shops, 

entertainment, and employment opportunities.   

 

Architectural diversity is a hallmark of Belfast’s neighborhoods. In this vein, the code 

encourages projects to be pedestrian friendly, with building mass, scale, fenestration, 

and landscaping fitting into the existing context of the neighborhood, without 

dictating a specific style.  

 

The City will pursue these goals through a design review process that emphasizes a productive and 

respectful dialogue between the citizens, property and business owners, and developers who 

choose to live and work in the community, and the reasonable and flexible application of design 

standards identified in this chapter.   

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 1.0) 

 

Sec 80-2.  Definitions.   

 

Certificate of Economic Hardship.  A certificate issued by the Planning and Codes Department 

evidencing a hardship variance approved by the Belfast Zoning Board of Appeals in accordance 

with Article III, Appeals, of this chapter. 

 

Committee Facilitator.  The staff representative from the Planning and Codes Department who 

serves as a non-voting Facilitator at each Committee meeting.    

 

Department refers to the Planning and Codes Department.  
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In-town Design Review Committee.  Committee appointed by the City Council that is responsible 

for conducting the review of permit applications identified in this chapter, and the review of other 

applications specifically identified in Chapter 102, Zoning.   

 

Notice of Decision.  The Notice of Decision identifies the findings of the In-Town Design Review 

Committee and the Committee's conditions of approval (conditions that an applicant must comply 

with) or recommendations (voluntary recommendations that an applicant is not required to comply 

with).  Said Notice typically is prepared by the Committee Facilitator.     

 

Type 1, Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit.  A permit which requires applicant compliance 

with the findings and conditions established by the In-town Design Review Committee; reference 

Subsection 80.4(a) of this chapter.  

 

Type 2, Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit.  This definition was repealed on March 

6, 2018 and replaced on DATE TBD. A permit which requires an applicant to submit an 

application for review by the In-Town Design Review Committee of a proposed new or 

exterior alteration of any multi-family (3 or more dwellings per structure) or flex housing 

structure, but does not require an applicant to comply with the Committee’s findings and 

conditions; reference Subsection 80.4(a) of this Chapter. (Note: This draft language would 

not apply to one-two family dwellings unless they are part of a “flex housing” development.) 

 

Type 3, Minor Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit.  A permit which requires an applicant 

to obtain review by the In-Town Design Review Committee of a minor alteration to the exterior 

of an existing structure, but does not require an applicant to comply with the Committee’s findings 

and conditions; reference Subsection 80.4(c) of this Chapter.  

 

Sec. 80-3.    Establishment of In-Town Design Review Committee. 

 

(a) Membership. The In-town Design Review Committee shall include no less than five and no 

more than fifteen qualified persons who have been appointed by the City Council. Five 

persons from this membership shall be selected to serve in the review of each project 

application subject to review as a Type 1 In-town Design Review Permit, and three persons 

from this membership shall be selected to serve in the review of each project application 

subject to review as a Type 3 In-town Design Review Permit.  

 

(b) Qualifications to serve. An individual must meet the following qualifications to serve on the 

In-town Design Review Committee: 

(1) Must be a resident of the city; or 

(2) A property owner in one of the areas subject to design review; or 

(3) The operator of a business in an area subject to design review; and 

(4) Must have a demonstrated interest, knowledge, ability, experience or expertise in a 

field that involves construction, renovation or restoration of structures or downtown 

and waterfront development. 

 

(c) Term of appointment. A member shall be appointed for a period of three years and shall serve 

without compensation. A member may be appointed for additional terms. 
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(d) Committee Coordinator.  One member of the committee may be assigned the role of serving 

as coordinator for the committee.  The role of the coordinator would include but is not 

necessarily limited to: maintaining contact among committee members, arranging training 

sessions for committee members, publishing a newsletter, and assisting the Planning and 

Codes Department in the Committee performing its assigned responsibilities.            

 (Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 2.0) 

 

Sec. 80-4.  Activities subject to design review. 

 

In-town design review by the In-town Design Review Committee shall apply to the activities 

identified in subsections (a) and (c) of this section.  This requirement also explicitly applies to all 

construction activities proposed by the city or other governmental, public or quasi-public agencies. 

 

(a) Type 1 Mandatory In-Town Design Review Permit. 

 

 The following construction activities that affect the exterior appearance of any structure 

occupied by a non-residential use on one or more floors, including such structures that also 

may include a residential use on one or more upper floors, that are proposed to occur in the 

following zoning districts shall be subject to obtaining a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design 

Review Permit: Downtown Commercial, Residential 1, Residential 2, Residential 3, 

Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2.    

 

(1) The construction of any new primary or accessory structure;. 

(2)  Any exterior alteration or construction to an existing structure that involves an increase 

or decrease in height of said structure or change in roof configuration, which also 

includes rooftop additions, fences or decks. 

(3) Any exterior alteration or construction to an existing structure that involves an increase 

or decrease in the footprint of an existing structure, which also includes the addition, 

alteration or removal of exterior stairs, stoop or bulkheads.   

(4) Window or door replacement for an existing structure that results in the enlargement 

or diminishment in the size of existing openings, or a change in the location of said 

openings. 

(5) Any exterior alteration or construction to an existing structure that involves the 

addition, change or removal of any faced or cladding (facing) material or decorative 

trim.  

(6) Any exterior alteration that involves the addition, change or removal of any deck, 

balcony, porch or pergola.  

(7) The addition, change or removal of any appurtenances to the exterior of an existing 

structure such as but not limited to chimneys, antennae, satellite receiving dishes, and 

solar collectors that exceed two feet by two feet in size.     

(8) The demolition or relocation of an existing structure.  

(9) A request for a sign permit that involves erecting or altering a freestanding sign, and  

(10) If a project that requires review as a Type 1 Permit also proposes to erect new or replace 

existing on-building signage, such signage shall be subject to Committee review.      
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(b) Type 2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit.  This subsection was repealed on 

March 6, 2018 and replaced on DATE TBD. The following construction activities that 

affect the exterior appearance of any structure occupied by a multi-family or flex 

housing residential use on one or more floors, that are proposed to occur in the 

following zoning districts shall be subject to obtaining a Type 2 Major Voluntary In-

town Design Review Permit: Downtown Commercial, Residential 1, Residential 2, 

Residential 3, Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2.    

 

(1)  The construction of any new primary or accessory structure;. 

(2) Any exterior alteration or construction to an existing structure that involves an 

increase or decrease in height of said structure or change in roof configuration, which 

also includes rooftop additions, fences or decks. 

(3)  Any exterior alteration or construction to an existing structure that involves an 

increase or decrease in the footprint of an existing structure, which also includes the 

addition, alteration or removal of exterior stairs, stoop or bulkheads.   

(4)  Window or door replacement for an existing structure that results in the 

enlargement or diminishment in the size of existing openings, or a change in the location 

of said openings. 

(5)  Any exterior alteration or construction to an existing structure that involves the 

addition, change or removal of any faced or cladding (facing) material or decorative 

trim.  

(6)  Any exterior alteration that involves the addition, change or removal of any deck, 

balcony, porch or pergola.  

(7)  The addition, change or removal of any appurtenances to the exterior of an existing 

structure such as but not limited to chimneys, antennae, satellite receiving dishes, and 

solar collectors that exceed two feet by two feet in size.     

(8)  The demolition or relocation of an existing structure.  

 

( c) Type 3 Minor Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit.  The following construction 

activities that affect the exterior appearance of any structure occupied by a non-residential 

use on one or more floors, including such structures that also may include a residential use 

on one or more upper floors, that are proposed to occur in the following zoning districts shall 

be subject to obtaining a Type 3 Minor Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit: 

Downtown Commercial, Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2.    

  

(1) Window replacement within existing window openings. 

(2) Door replacement within existing door openings. 

(3) Replacement of existing stoops or steps.  

(4) Addition or replacement of awnings. 

     

(d) Activities exempt from in-town design review.  Design review shall not be required for the 

construction activities identified in subsections (a), (b) and (c) above, if the work consists 

solely of ordinary maintenance, or the work consists solely of an emergency repair of a 

temporary nature. 

 (Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 3.0) 
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Section 80-5.  Areas subject to in-town design review. 

 

This Chapter shall apply to certain activities located in the following zoning districts: Downtown 

Commercial, Residential 1, Residential 2, Residential 3, Waterfront Mixed Use 1, and Waterfront 

Mixed Use 2, as such are depicted on the adopted official zoning map for the City; reference 

Chapter 102, Zoning, Article V, District Regulations (copy of map attached).  

 

Sec. 80-6.  Guidelines for new construction, renovations and restorations. 

 

The In-town Design Review Committee, in issuing its findings on an application for a Type 1, 

Type 2 or Type 3 In-town Design Review Permit shall consider the following guidelines, 

subsections (1) through (3), in making a decision regarding the compatibility of the proposed 

renovation or restoration of an existing structure, or the proposed construction of a new structure. 

 

(1) Scale and form. 

a. Height. In addition to applicable requirements of Chapters 82 and 102, the proposed 

height of a structure shall be visibly compatible with surrounding structures when 

viewed from any street or open space, and in compliance with any design guidelines. 

b. Width. The width of a building shall be visually compatible with surrounding structures 

when viewed from any street or open space and in compliance with any design 

guidelines. 

c. Proportion of principal facades. The relationship of the width to the height of the 

principal elevations shall be visually compatible with structures, public ways and open 

spaces to which it is visually related. 

d. Roof shapes. The roof shape of a structure shall be visually compatible with the 

structures to which it is visually related. 

e. Scale of a structure. The size and mass of structures in relation to open spaces, 

windows, door openings, porches and balconies shall be visually compatible with the 

structures, public ways and places to which they are visually related. 

 

(2) Composition of principal facades. 

a. Proportion of openings. The relationship of the width to height of windows and doors 

shall be visually compatible with structures, public ways and places to which the 

building is visually related. 

b. Rhythm of solids to voids in facades. The relationship of solids to voids in the facade 

of a structure shall be visually compatible with structures, public ways and places to 

which it is visually related. 

c. Rhythm of entrance porch and other projections. The relationship of entrances and 

other projections to sidewalks shall be visually compatible with the structures, public 

ways and places to which they are visually related. 

d. Relationship of materials. The relationship of the color and texture of materials (other 

than paint color) of the facade shall be visually compatible with the predominant 

materials used in the structures to which they are visually related. 

e. Retaining architectural character. The distinguishing original qualities and character of 

a structure or site and its environment shall be retained, and the removal or alteration 

of any such material or distinctive architectural feature shall be avoided when possible. 
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Further, any distinctive stylistic features or examples of skilled craftsmanship that 

characterize a structure or site shall be treated with sensitivity. 

 

(3) Relationship to street. 

a. Walls of continuity. Facades and site structures, such as masonry walls, fences and 

landscape masses, shall, when it is a characteristic of the area, form cohesive walls of 

enclosure along a street to ensure visual compatibility with the structures, public ways 

and places to which such elements are visually related. 

b. Rhythm of spacing and structures on streets. The relationship of a structure or object to 

the open space between it and adjoining structures or objects shall be visually 

compatible with the structures, objects, public ways and places to which it is visually 

related. 

c. Directional expression of principal elevation. A structure shall be visually compatible 

with the structures, public ways and places to which it is visually related in its 

directional character, whether this is vertical character, horizontal character or non-

directional character. 

d. Streetscape and pedestrian improvements. Streetscape and pedestrian improvements 

and any change in the appearance thereof, which are readily visible from any street or 

open space, shall not be incongruous to the area's character and shall comply with these 

design guidelines. 

e. Location of mechanical equipment. Whenever possible, mechanical equipment or other 

utility hardware on the roof, ground or buildings shall be screened from public view 

with materials harmonious to the structure, or shall be located so as not to be readily 

visible from public ways. 

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 5.0) 

f. Site Layout and Design. Site layout and design shall be visually compatible with 

nearby features in the neighborhood. 

g. Historic Districts. New construction and exterior alterations in historic districts 

shall be visually compatible with surrounding structures. 

 

 

Sec. 80-7.  Standards for demolitions or relocations. 

 

The In-town Design Review Committee shall apply the following standards in evaluating a request 

to demolish or relocate an existing structure: 

(1) Character of area. The demolition or relocation of the building will not adversely affect the 

character of the area in which the structure is located, or that the demolition or relocation of 

the building will positively contribute to the character of the area. 

(2) Use of site. The reuse of the site will be a permitted use or continuation of a nonconforming 

use that is compatible with the character of the area, and proposed buildings or structures 

will comply with design guidelines for new construction. 

(3) Alternatives to demolition or relocation. There is no practical alternative that will allow the 

retention of the building.  The Committee can require an owner to demonstrate that the 

existing building is incapable of earning an economic return.     

(4) Unsafe structure. The building has been deemed unsafe by the Code Enforcement Officer. 

(5) The property owner is unable to obtain insurance on the structure.  
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(6) Slum and blight.  The building is located in an area that has been formally declared as a slum 

and blight area by the City, and such designation has been accepted by the State. 

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 6.0) 

 

Sec. 80-8.  Annual meeting of In-town Design Review Committee members. 

 

It is recommended that an annual meeting of all members of the In-town Design Review 

Committee be held. The purpose of the annual meeting is to share member experiences in the 

review of permit applications, to evaluate how the design review process is functioning, and to 

prepare and issue an annual written report to the City Council and citizens of the City. The annual 

meeting will routinely be held, but shall not be required to be held, between January and March of 

each year. 

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 9.0) 

 

Secs. 80-9 -- 80-30.  Reserved. 

 

Article II.  Applications and Process 

 

Sec. 80-31.  Permit application. 

 

A person who proposes to undertake an activity subject to this chapter shall file an In-town Design 

Review Permit application with the Planning and Codes Department and shall provide all 

information required on the application form. Department staff at the Planning and Codes 

Department are authorized to request any and all reasonable information that the In-town Design 

Review Committee may need to make a finding on a permit application. This information may 

include but is not limited to sketches, photographs, drawings, plans, and examples of sample 

materials. 

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 4.0) 

 

Sec. 80-32.  Classification of permit application. 

 

The Planning and Codes Department, upon receipt of an application, shall review the application 

and determine the classification of permit review required by the In-town Design Review 

Committee.  The two classifications of permits are: 

(1) Type 1, Mandatory In-Town Design Review Permit Review; reference Section 80-33 for a 

description of the applicable review process. 

(2) Subsection repealed on March 6, 2018 and replaced on DATE TBD. Type 2 Major 

Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit; reference Section 80-34 for a description of 

the applicable review process. 

(3) Type 3, Minor Voluntary In-Town Design Review Permit; reference Section 80-35 for a 

description of the applicable review process.    

 (Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 4.0) 

 

Section 80-33.  Review Process for Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit. 
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(a) Schedule of Committee meeting. The Code and Planning Department, upon receipt of a 

complete application that requires review as a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review 

Permit, shall date the application, and within five working days, shall schedule an In-town 

Design Review Committee meeting to review the application. The meeting of the In-town 

Design Review Committee shall occur within fifteen working days of the date that the Code 

and Planning Department deems the application for a Type 1 Permit complete. 

 

(b) Public notice requirement. The Code and Planning Department, a minimum of ten  calendar 

days prior to the In-town Design Review Committee meeting, shall provide written notice of 

the application and the proposed meeting date to all property owners located within a radius 

of 150 feet of the applicant property, and also shall post this notice in City Hall or on the 

City website. 

 

(c) Selection of In-town Design Review Committee. The Code and Planning Department shall 

select the five members of the In-town Design Review Committee that will serve on the 

review of an application for a Type 1 Permit randomly choosing the members from the list 

of appointed members. If any of the five members initially contacted to serve on a permit 

review has a conflict or chooses not to serve on the review of a specific permit application, 

the Department shall contact additional members on the list of appointed members to select 

a five member committee. The Code and Planning Department shall provide the five 

members of the In-town Design Review Committee that will participate in the review of an 

application for a Type 1 Permit a copy of the application subject to review. 

 

(d) Process open to public.  The Committee will allow an opportunity for public comment at the 

meeting at which the application is reviewed, and will accept written comment on the 

application.  The open to public comment period will occur prior to the Committee’s 

deliberations on the application.  Public comment must be directed to issues which are within 

the purview of the Committee.  All proceedings of the Committee, including any site visits 

which the Committee may conduct, shall be open to the public to attend and observe.    

 

(e) Committee Facilitator. A staff representative from the Code and Planning Department shall 

serve as the Facilitator of an In-town Design Review Committee meeting at which an 

application for a Type 1 Permit is considered. The Facilitator shall not have a vote on a permit 

application. 

 

(f) Committee review meeting and decision. The In-town Design Review Committee shall 

review each application for a Type 1 Permit to determine if the proposed construction activity 

is compatible with the design review guidelines identified in Sections 80-6 and 80-7.  The 

Committee shall pursue each review as a constructive dialogue between the applicant and 

the Committee, with the goal of encouraging an applicant to use construction practices that 

satisfy the guidelines in this chapter. The Committee shall make its findings in its Notice of 

Decision, and shall present said Notice of Decision to the applicant and the Code and 

Planning Department as soon as practical, but not later than 30 working days of the date of 

the initial Committee meeting. This date may be extended upon the mutual written consent 

of the applicant and the Committee. 

 



10 

 

(g) Permit issuance. The Code Enforcement Officer shall acknowledge the Notice of Decision 

for a Type 1 Permit that complies with the findings of the In-town Design Review Committee 

on the respective building permit issued by the Code Enforcement Officer  

 

(h) Binding decision. The written decision and conditions of approval (Notice of Decision) 

established by the In-town Design Review Committee shall be binding upon the applicant.  

 

(i) Other permit requirements. The design review process shall not be interpreted as a waiver of 

any City regulation governing the issuance of a building permit or other City land use permit. 

In cases when a Type 1 review is required by this chapter, completion of the design review 

process shall be a precondition of receipt of a building permit. 

 

(j) Appeal of Committee decision.  An applicant may seek an Administrative Appeal or an 

Economic Hardship Variance from the Belfast Zoning Board of Appeals with respect to 

permit requirements established by the In-town Design Review Committee.  All appeals shall 

comply with guidelines established in Section 80-50 of this chapter. 

 

Sec. 80-34.  Review process for Type 2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit. 

 

This section was repealed on March 6, 2018 and replaced on DATE TBD. 

  

(a) Schedule of Committee meetings. The In-town Review Committee shall meet on an as 

needed basis to review any complete applications that are filed for a Type 2 Major 

Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit. The Planning and Codes Department shall 

schedule all meetings of the In-town Design Review Committee associated with the 

review of Type 2 Major Voluntary Permits and shall inform the Committee members 

of the meeting schedule. A preliminary workshop with the Applicant and members of 

the Committee is also available at the Applicant’s request. 

 

(b) Public notice requirement. The Planning and Codes Department shall post in City Hall 

and on the City website a public notice of the agenda for a meeting of the In-town 

Review Committee that involves the Committee's review of a complete application for 

a Type 2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit. This notice shall be posted 

a minimum of 48 hours prior to the scheduled meeting. No other public notification is 

required of this Committee meeting. 

 

(c) Selection of In-town Design Review Committee. The Planning and Codes Department 

shall select the three members of the In-town Design Review Committee that will serve 

on the review of an application for a Type 2 Permit by randomly choosing the members 

from the list of appointed members. If any of the three members initially contacted to 

serve on a permit review has a conflict or chooses not to serve on the review of a specific 

permit application, the Department shall contact additional members on the list of 

appointed members to select a three-member Committee. The Planning and Codes 

Department shall provide the three members of the In-town Design Review Committee 

that will participate in the review of an application for a Type 2 permit a copy of the 

application subject to review. 
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(d) Process open to the public. All scheduled meetings of the In-town Design Review 

Committee for the review of a Type 2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit, 

including any site visits, shall be open to the public. The Committee is not required to 

accept oral public comment on a permit application at the meeting. All public 

comments should be submitted in writing to the Committee. 

 

(e) Committee Facilitator. A representative of the Planning and Codes Department shall 

serve as the Facilitator of the In-town Design Review Committee meeting. The 

Facilitator shall not have a vote on a permit application. 

 

(f) Committee review meeting and decision. The In-town Design Review Committee shall 

review each application for a Type 2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit 

to determine if the proposed construction activity is compatible with the design review 

guidelines identified in Section 80-6.  The Committee shall pursue each review as a 

constructive dialogue between the applicant and the Committee, with the goal of 

encouraging an applicant to use construction practices that satisfy the guidelines in this 

chapter. The Committee shall make its findings in its Notice of Decision, and shall 

present said Notice of Decision to the applicant and the Code and Planning Department 

as soon as practical, but not later than 15 working days of the date of the initial 

Committee meeting. This date may be extended upon the mutual written consent of the 

applicant and the Committee. 

 

 (g) Permit issuance. Reserved. 

 

(h) Nonbinding decision. The Notice of Decision of the In-town Design Review Committee 

with respect to a Type 2 Permit shall be nonbinding upon the applicant. While the 

Committee and the City will strongly encourage an applicant to adhere to the decision 

of the In-town Design Review Committee, the City will not deny an applicant a building 

permit for failing to adhere to the Committee's Notice of Decision, will not establish 

conditions on a building permit that are related solely to the Notice of Decision of the 

In-town Design Review Committee, and will not revoke a building permit if an 

applicant who received a Notice of Decision on a Type 2 Permit subsequently fails to 

comply with recommendations identified in said Notice. 

 

(i) Other permit requirements. The design review process shall not be interpreted as a 

waiver of any City regulation governing the issuance of a building permit. In cases when 

a Type 2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit application review process is 

required by this chapter, completion of the design review process shall be a 

precondition of receipt of a building permit. 

 

Sec. 80-35.  Review process for Type 3 Minor Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit. 

 

(b) Schedule of Committee meetings. The In-town Review Committee shall meet on an as 

needed basis to review any complete applications that are filed for a Type 3 Minor In-town 

Design Review Permit. The Planning and Codes Department shall schedule all meetings of 
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the In-town Design Review Committee associated with the review of Type 3 Permits, and 

shall inform the Committee members of the meeting schedule.  

 

(b) Public notice requirement. The Planning and Codes Department shall post in City Hall and 

on the City website a public notice of the agenda for a meeting of the In-town Review 

Committee that involves the Committee's review of a complete application for a Type 3 

Minor In-town Design Review Permit. This notice shall be posted a minimum of 48 hours 

prior to the scheduled meeting. No other public notification is required of this Committee 

meeting. 

 

(c) Selection of In-town Design Review Committee. The Planning and Codes Department shall 

select the three members of the In-town Design Review Committee that will serve on the 

review of an application for a Type  3 Permit by randomly choosing the members from the 

list of appointed members. If any of the three members initially contacted to serve on a permit 

review has a conflict or chooses not to serve on the review of a specific permit application, 

the Department shall contact additional members on the list of appointed members to select 

a three member Committee. The Code and Planning Department shall provide the three 

members of the In-town Design Review Committee that will participate in the review of an 

application for a Type 3  permit a copy of the application subject to review. 

 

(d) Process open to public. All scheduled meetings of the In-town Design Review Committee 

for the review of a Type 3 Minor In-town Design Review Permit, including any site visits, 

shall be open to the public. The Committee is not required to accept oral public comment on 

a permit application at the meeting. All public comment should be submitted in writing to 

the Committee. 

 

(e) Committee Facilitator. A representative of the Planning and Codes Department shall serve 

as the Facilitator of the In-town Design Review Committee meeting. The Facilitator shall not 

have a vote on a permit application. 

 

(f) Committee review meeting and decision. The In-town Design Review Committee shall 

review each application for a Type 3 Minor In-town Design Review Permit to determine if 

the proposed construction activity is compatible with the design review guidelines identified 

in Section 80-6.  The Committee shall pursue each review as a constructive dialogue between 

the applicant and the Committee, with the goal of encouraging an applicant to use 

construction practices that satisfy the guidelines in this chapter. The Committee shall make 

its findings in its Notice of Decision, and shall present said Notice of Decision to the 

applicant and the Planning and Codes Department as soon as practical, but not later than 15 

working days of the date of the initial Committee meeting. This date may be extended upon 

the mutual written consent of the applicant and the Committee. 

 

 (g) Permit issuance. This subsection repealed on March 6, 2018. 

 

(h) Nonbinding decision. The Notice of Decision of the In-town Design Review Committee with 

respect to a Type 3 Permit shall be nonbinding upon the applicant. While the Committee and 

the City will strongly encourage an applicant to adhere to the decision of the In-town Design 
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Review Committee, the City will not deny an applicant a building permit for failing to adhere 

to the Committee's Notice of Decision, will not establish conditions on a building permit that 

are related solely to the Notice of Decision of the In-town Design Review Committee, and 

will not revoke a building permit if an applicant who received a Notice of Decision on a Type 

3 Permit subsequently fails to comply with recommendations identified in said Notice. 

 

(i) Other permit requirements. The design review process shall not be interpreted as a waiver of 

any City regulation governing the issuance of a building permit. In cases when a Type 3 

Minor In-town Design Review Permit application review process is required by this chapter, 

completion of the design review process shall be a precondition of receipt of a building 

permit. 

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 4.0) 

 

Sec. 80-36.  Failure to submit a permit application or obtain an appropriate permit. 

 

It is the responsibility of an applicant to be aware of the requirements of the City Code of 

Ordinances and to submit the appropriate application for a permit identified in this chapter.  The 

failure to submit an application and to obtain the appropriate permit prior to the start of 

construction activities shall be subject to the following penalties: 

 

(1) An applicant that fails to submit an application or obtain a permit for an activity subject to 

review as a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit shall be subject to the same 

penalties that apply to the failure to submit and obtain a building permit that are identified in 

chapter 102, zoning.  

(2) Subsection repealed on March 6, 2018 and replaced on DATE TBD. An applicant that fails 

to submit an application or obtain a permit for an activity subject to review as a Type 2 

Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit shall be subject to the same penalties 

that apply to the failure to submit and obtain a building permit that are identified in 

chapter 102, zoning.  

(3) An applicant that fails to submit an application or obtain a permit for an activity subject to 

review as a Type 3 Minor Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit shall be subject to a 

penalty of $50.00.   

 

The City Council shall have the authority to waive any and all penalties that may be assessed per 

this chapter. 

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 7.0) 

 

Sec. 80-36.  Application fee. 

 

The fee to submit an application for a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit, a Type 

2 Major Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit, or a Type 3 Minor Voluntary In-town 

Design Review Permit shall be established by the City Council, and may be adjusted from time-

to-time by the Council. 

(Ord. of 3-27-2001, § 8.0)  

 

Secs. 80-37 --- 80-49.  Reserved. 
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Article III.  Appeals 

 

Sec 80-50.  Permit subject to appeal.  

 

An applicant for a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit may request an 

Administrative Appeal of a decision by the In-town Design Review Committee, or may request a 

Certificate of Economic Hardship Variance from the Belfast Zoning Board of Appeals.   The 

process for the review of an application for an Administrative Appeal or a Certificate of Economic 

Hardship Variance are identified in this article. An applicant cannot request either an 

Administrative Appeal or a Certificate of Economic Hardship Variance for a Type 2 Major 

Voluntary In-town Design Review Permit or a Type 3 Minor Voluntary In-town Design Review 

Permit since any decision of the In-town Design Review Committee with respect to said permit is 

non-binding on an applicant.   

 

Sec 80-51.  Administrative appeal of a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit. 

 

(a) Process to receive and review an appeal.  An applicant who has received or has been denied 

the issuance of a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review Permit by the In-town Design 

Review Committee may file and request that the Zoning Board of Appeals consider an 

application for an Administrative Appeal regarding the Committee decision on said permit 

and their interpretation of the requirements of Chapter 80, In-town Design Review.  The 

following standards identified in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article II, Administration, Sec 102-

134 shall apply to said Administrative Appeal: (a) Filing; (b) Public Hearing required, notice: 

(c) Failure to receive notice; (d) Right of parties to appear by agent or attorney; (e) 

Attendance at hearing by city officials; (g) De novo review and (h) Conduct of hearing.     

 

(b) Standard of review of an appeal.   The Zoning Board of Appeals shall act as an appellate 

board which shall entertain all evidence of record submitted in the underlying hearing, 

including any transcripts, findings of fact, and decisions made by the In-Town Design 

Review Committee.  The Board shall review the entire record and determine if the evidence 

of record compels the Zoning Board of Appeals to find that all or part of the decision on 

appeal was arbitrary or capricious and compels a contrary decision based on substantial 

evidence in the record.  In such Administrative Appeals the Zoning Board of Appeals is 

hereby authorized to take the following action. 

 

1. Approve the decision issued by the In-town Design Review Committee. 

 

2. Reverse in total the decision of the In-town Design Review Committee. 

 

3. Remand to the Design Review Committee for further proceedings necessary to:   

 

a. Compare the record in the event that the Board finds it unable to render a decision 

due to the absence of critically important factual information;  

b. Consider how a decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals to reverse part of the 

decision of the Design Review Committee affects the proposed improvement: or 
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c. Remand for further proceedings consistent with the order of the Zoning Board of 

Appeals.      

 

The actions described in subsections (c) – (e) below may or shall occur in response to the 

above decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

 

(c)   Zoning Board of Appeals decision to approve decision issued by the In-town Design Review 

Committee.  If the Zoning Board of Appeals acts pursuant to (b)1. above to approve a 

decision of the In-town Design Review Committee an aggrieved applicant may appeal said 

decision to the Maine Superior Court. (d)   Zoning Board of Appeals decision to reverse in 

total a decision of the In-town Design Review Committee.  If the Zoning Board of Appeals 

chooses to reverse a decision of the In-Town Design Review Committee, (b) 2. above, the 

decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals shall be binding unless said decision is appealed to 

the Superior Court. 

   

(e)  Remand by Zoning Board of Appeals.  If the Zoning Board of Appeals chooses to reject in 

part a decision of the In-town Design Review Committee and to remand a specific decision 

to the In-town Design Review Committee, pursuant to (b)3. above, the membership of the 

In-town Design Review Committee which initially heard the application shall sit in review 

of the remand order.  The Committee shall confine its review to the remand decision issued 

by the Zoning Board of Appeals, and shall issue findings describing how it has addressed 

issues identified in the order from the Zoning Board of Appeals.  The decision of the In-town 

Design Review Committee regarding such a remand is subject to the administrative appeal 

procedure identified in this section. 

 

Sec. 80-52   Zoning Board of Appeals review of a Certificate of Economic Hardship. 

 

(a) An applicant that asserts it cannot comply with conditions of approval established by the In-

town Design Review Committee for issuance of a Type 1 Mandatory In-town Design Review 

Permit may apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals for relief by issuance of a Certificate of 

Economic Hardship.  Said application shall be submitted on the official form within 30 days 

of the written Notice of Decision of the In-town Design Review Committee to the Code and 

Planning Department.  The Department  shall schedule the request for a Certificate for a 

meeting before the Zoning Board of Appeals.  Zoning Board of Appeals review of the 

application shall occur in accordance with the process for the review of variances that is 

described in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article II, Administration, Section 102-133, Variances. 

 

(b) The Zoning Board of Appeals shall approve an application for a Certificate of Economic 

Hardship only upon a determination that applicant compliance with conditions of approval 

established by the In-town Design Review Committee will result in the loss of all reasonable 

use of the structure.   

 

(c) In considering an application for a Certificate of Economic Hardship, the Zoning Board of 

Appeals shall consider among other things any evidence presented concerning the following: 
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(1) Any opinion from a licensed engineer or architect with experience in renovation, 

restoration or rehabilitation as to the structural soundness of the structure and its 

suitability for continued use, renovation, restoration or rehabilitation. 

 

(2) Any estimates of the cost of the proposed alteration, construction, demolition or removal 

and an estimate of any additional cost that would be incurred to comply with the 

conditions of approval established by the Committee. 

 

(3) Any estimates of the market value of the property in its current condition; after 

completion of the proposed alteration, construction, demolition or removal; and after any 

expenditures necessary to comply with conditions of approval established by the 

Committee. 

 

(4) A comparison of the cost of improvements associated with 1 – 3 above, as proposed by 

the applicant, and the cost of improvements required to comply with conditions of 

approval established by the Committee. 

 

(5) Information supplied by the applicant with respect to the following: 

a.   The assessed value of the property and/or the structure for the current year. 

b.   Real property taxes paid for the previous two years. 

c.  The amount paid for the property by the owner, the date of purchase and the party 

from whom purchased. 

d.  The current balance of any mortgages or other financing secured on the property and 

annual debt service on the property. 

e.   Any appraisals obtained within the last 2 years. 

f.  Any listings of the property for sale or rent, including the price asked and offers 

received, if any within the past 2 years. 

g.  All studies commissioned by the owner as to the profitable renovation, rehabilitation 

or utilization of any structures on the property. 

h.  For income producing property, itemized income and expense statements for the 

property for the previous two years. 

 

Notwithstanding this list of information, the Zoning Board of Appeals may request 

additional information to assist in its decision regarding the issuance for a Certificate of 

Economic Hardship.         

 

(d) The Zoning Board of Appeals, in its written decision, shall define why or why not the 

Certificate of Economic Hardship should or should not be granted, and the specific 

conditions that apply to the issuance of a Certificate.  The only appeal of any decision 

regarding issuance or denial of an Economic Hardship Variance shall be to the Superior 

Court. 
 

Secs. 80-53 --- 80-60.   Reserved.  
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TEXT OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 

 

CHAPTER 98, TECHNICAL STANDARDS 

 

ARTICLE VIII, PARKING AND LOADING REQUIREMENTS  
 

Sec. 98-242 Off-street parking requirements.  

[Ord. No. 39-1998, § 8.2.1, 12-1-1998; Ord. of 1-5-2010(1)]  

 

(a) Off-street parking space required. No use of premises shall be allowed, changed or expanded and no 

structure shall be constructed or enlarged unless adequate off-street parking, including handicapped 

accessible parking, is provided and maintained.  

 

(b) Amount of parking required. An appropriate amount of off-street parking spaces, including 

handicapped accessible parking spaces (reference 98-243 for these standards), shall be required for 

each principal and accessory use located on a parcel. The following table entitled "Schedule of 

Required Off-Street Parking" (hereinafter, the Schedule), shall serve as a guideline in establishing the 

minimum amount of parking which must be provided for a use, and also the maximum amount of 

parking which shall be allowed. If a specific use is not listed or is dissimilar to a use listed in the 

schedule, the Planning Board is authorized to determine an appropriate amount of parking. 

 

 In determining the minimum amount of parking, any fraction shall be rounded up to the nearest whole 

number. In determining the maximum amount of parking allowed, multiply the amount of parking 

identified in the Schedule by 1.20. 

 

(c) Planning Board use of the schedule and ability to adjust amount of parking. The Planning Board may 

adjust the amount of parking identified in the Schedule based on factors such as the following: 

 

1. The Schedule identifies parking requirements for many uses. The City, however, recognizes that 

some uses are not listed in the Schedule. As such, the Planning Board may determine that a 

specific use has specific parking demands and shall consult the most current edition of the Institute 

of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation manual to assist in determining the amount 

of parking required.  

 

2. The Planning Board may use information, such as the following, to allow an increase or decrease 

in the amount of parking identified in the Schedule: 

 

a. A parking demand analysis prepared by the applicant that is based on at least two comparable 

sites in Maine for a comparable type of business. The analysis must compare parking demands 

for differing days and times of week. The Board may engage the services of an engineering firm 

to review this analysis.  

b. Information from the ITE manual.  

c. Information from another qualified industry source, such as but not limited to information 

provided by a company that has identified its parking demands for comparable facilities. The 

Board may engage the services of an engineering firm to review this information. 

 

 

The City, in granting the Planning Board the authority to adjust on-site parking 

requirements, recognizes that the ITE manual that is used to identify parking 
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requirements is often based on a limited number or variety of analyses of parking 

demands for specific uses. For example, the parking studies listed in the ITE manual 

are often based on three or fewer studies, the studies are for limited periods of time, 

the studies are for uses in communities that may be very dissimilar to Belfast, or the 

studies may be very dated, 15 or more years old, as well as other concerns. Thus, the 

city recognizes that better data could be available through other sources to assist the 

Planning Board in making a good decision regarding the amount of on-site parking. 

 

(d) Affordable Housing developments, as defined by LD 2003, shall be exempted from the 

prescriptive requirements in this section.  These developments shall be required to provide no 

more than 2 off-street spaces for every 3 dwelling units, regardless of the number of bedrooms 

per dwelling. The Planning Board strongly encourages considering use of the prescriptive table, 

especially in areas not served by public transit and not within walking distance of services. 

 

(e) Accessory Dwelling Units shall be exempted from the prescriptive requirements in this section.  

The Planning Board strongly encourages considering use of the prescriptive table, especially in 

areas not served by public transit and not within walking distance of services. 

 

 

Planning Board use of the schedule and ability to adjust amount of parking. The Planning Board may adjust 

the amount of parking identified in the Schedule based on factors such as the following: 

 

1. The Schedule identifies parking requirements for many uses. The City, however, recognizes that 

some uses are not listed in the Schedule. As such, the Planning Board may determine that a 

specific use has specific parking demands and shall consult the most current edition of the Institute 

of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Parking Generation manual to assist in determining the amount 

of parking required.  

 

2. The Planning Board may use information, such as the following, to allow an increase or decrease 

in the amount of parking identified in the Schedule: 

 

a. A parking demand analysis prepared by the applicant that is based on at least two comparable 

sites in Maine for a comparable type of business. The analysis must compare parking demands 

for differing days and times of week. The Board may engage the services of an engineering firm 

to review this analysis.  

b. Information from the ITE manual.  

c. Information from another qualified industry source, such as but not limited to information 

provided by a company that has identified its parking demands for comparable facilities. The 

Board may engage the services of an engineering firm to review this information. 

 

 

The City, in granting the Planning Board the authority to adjust on-site parking 

requirements, recognizes that the ITE manual that is used to identify parking 

requirements is often based on a limited number or variety of analyses of parking 

demands for specific uses. For example, the parking studies listed in the ITE manual 

are often based on three or fewer studies, the studies are for limited periods of time, 

the studies are for uses in communities that may be very dissimilar to Belfast, or the 

studies may be very dated, 15 or more years old, as well as other concerns. Thus, the 

city recognizes that better data could be available through other sources to assist the 

Planning Board in making a good decision regarding the amount of on-site parking 

which it  
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Table 98-242. Schedule of Required Off-Street Parking 

 

Use Unit of Measurement Number of Spaces 

Residential  
  

Single-family and two-family 

(duplex) 
Dwelling Unit  

2.0 per unit. Such units are 

exempt from the maximum 

number of parking spaces 

requirement.  

Multi-family or Flex Housing - 

One Bedroom Units:  

 

a) Tri-plex or Four-plex 

b) Fifth Unit to Tenth Unit 

  c)   Eleventh Unit or More 

Dwelling Unit 

 

a) 1.5 spaces/unit 

b) 1.25 spaces/unit 

c) 1 space/unit 

Multi-family or Flex Housing -  

Two Bedroom Units 

 

a) Tri-plex or Four-plex 

b) Fifth to Fifteenth Unit 

c) Sixteenth Unit or More  

Dwelling Unit 

 a)  1.75 spaces/unit 

b)  1.5 spaces/unit 

 c)  1.25 spaces/unit 

Multi-family or Flex Housing 

Three Bedroom or More Units 
Dwelling Unit 2 spaces/unit 

Older Adult Independent 

Housing 
Dwelling Unit 1.0 space/ unit 

Congregate Housing 

 

a)  Independent units 

b)  Assisted Living 

c)  Nursing Home 

a)  Dwelling Unit 

b)  Living Units 

c)  Beds and employees 

a)  1.0 space/ unit 

b)  1.0 space/ 3 units  

c)  1 space/ 6 beds and 1 

     space/ employee  

     maximum shift 

 
 

Bed and Breakfast 
Dwelling Unit and 

rooms 

2 spaces for the residence and 

1 space/rental room 

Rooming/Boarding House 
Manager and rental 

rooms 

2 spaces for the 

manager/owner and 1 space 

for each rental room 

Home Occupation 

Dwelling Unit 

(residence) and 

equivalent use   

2 spaces for dwelling 

unit/residence and number of 

spaces required for type of 

home occupation proposed 
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DOC 11.C DIVISION 11, DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS, SEC 102-532, DIMENSIONAL TABLE, EASTSIDE DISTRICTS 

Page 1 of 8 

 

 

 
DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
COMMERCIAL 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
WATERFRONT 

SWAN LAKE AVENUE 
MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL -5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

 
1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE 

     

1.1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT  
CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER 

     

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 
10,000 SF 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

b. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Public Sewer. 

 
12,500 SF 

 
12,500 SF 

 
12,500 SF 

 
10,000 SF 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Public Sewer. Reference 
Footnote *[F] for Additional Standards. 

 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) *[F] 

 
10,000 SF (20,000 SF if in 

Urban Residential 
Shoreland Zone) *[F] 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

d. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling unit, Back Lot, Public Sewer. 
Reference Footnote *[F] for Additional 
Standards. 

 

 
12,500 SF *[F] 

 

 
12,500 SF *[F] 

 

 
12,500 SF *[F] 

 
10,000 SF (20,000 SF if in 

Urban Residential 
Shoreland Zone) *[F] 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
e. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. 

 
 

14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 
 

14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 
 

14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 
10,000 SF (20,000 SF if in 

Urban Residential 
Shoreland Zone) 

 
 

21,780 .5 Acre) 

 
 
f. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Public Sewer. 

 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 

 
14,520 sf (.33 Acre) 

 
10,000 SF (20,000 SF if in 

Urban Residential 
Shoreland Zone) 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
g. Minimum Lot Size, Mult-Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. Standard for 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
Additional Standards. 

21,780 Net SF (.5 Net Acre). 
Lot size increases based on 
number of dwelling units; 

reference Density 
Standards in this Table. 
Also reference Footnote 

*[G] 

21,780 Net SF (.5 Net Acre). 
Lot size increases based on 
number of dwelling units; 

reference Density 
Standards in this Table. 
Also reference Footnote 

*[G] 

21,780 Net SF (.5 Net Acre). 
Lot size increases based on 
number of dwelling units; 

reference Density 
Standards in this Table. 

Also reference Footnotes 
*[A] & *[G] 

Multi-family based on Flex 
Housing standard in this 

Table; Tri-plex & Four-Plex 
only for Multi-family 

Structure. Prohibited in 
Shoreland Zone. Also 

reference Footnote *[G] 

 
 
 
 

Prohibited Use 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
COMMERCIAL 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
WATERFRONT 

SWAN LAKE AVENUE - 
MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL-5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

1.1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT  
CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER ---  
Continued 

     

 
 
 
 

 
h. Dwelling, Flex Housing Public Sewer 
The minimum lot size standard for a 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
Additional Standards. 

 
 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net Acre) 

with requirements to 
increase lot size based on 

number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 

dwelling units allowed in a 
single structure using Flex 

Housing. Reference 
Density standard *[J] in this 

Table. Also see *[G]. 

 
 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net Acre) 

with requirements to 
increase lot size based on 

number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 

dwelling units allowed in a 
single structure using Flex 

Housing. Reference 
Density standard *[J] in this 

Table. Also see *[G]. 

 
 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net Acre) 

with requirements to 
increase lot size based on 

number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 

dwelling units allowed in a 
single structure using Flex 

Housing. Reference 
Density standard *[J] in this 

Table. Also see *[G]. 

20,000 Net SF (.459 Net 
Acre) with requirements to 
increase lot size based on 

number of dwelling 
structures & dwelling units. 
A maximum of 4 dwelling 
units allowed in a single 

structure using Flex 
Housing. Reference Density 
standard *[J] in this Table. 

Flex Housing is only 
permitted on the northerly 
side of Robbins Road. Also 

see *[G]. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, 
Public Sewer. Reference Footnote *[I] 
for Standards regarding Nonconformities. 

43,560 Net SF [1 Net Acre). 
Reference Footnote *[E] 

for performance standards 
that require lot size & lot 
frontage increases based 
on amount of traffic. See 
Footnote *[I] regarding 

nonconformities. 

43,560 Net SF [1 Net Acre). 
Reference Footnote *[E] 

for performance standards 
that require lot size & lot 
frontage increases based 
on amount of traffic. See 
Footnote *[I] regarding 

nonconformities. 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net Acre). 

Reference Footnote *[A] 
for amount of lot size 

increase based on amount 
of traffic. See Footnote *[I] 
regarding nonconformities. 

 
 
 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net Acre). 
Reference Footnote *[ I ] 

regarding nonconformities. 

 
 
 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net Acre) 
Reference Footnote *[ I ] 
regarding nonconformities. 

      

1.2) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT THAT 
USES A SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER 
DISPOSAL SYSTEM. 

     

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

b. Minimum Lot Size,Single Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Subsurface System. 
Reference Footnote *[F] for Additional 
Standards. 

 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
COMMERCIAL 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
WATERFRONT 

SWAN LAKE AVENUE - 
MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL-5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

1.2) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT THAT 
USES A SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER 
DISPOSAL SYSTEM --- Continued 

     

d. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Back Lot, Subsurface 
System. Reference Footnote *[F] for 
additional Standards. 

 
 

21,780 sf (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

21,780 sf (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

32,670 SF (.75 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 
e. Minimum Lot Size, Two-Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
43,560 (1 Acre) 

f. Minimumum Lot Size, Two-Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre) 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
g. Minimum Lot Size, Mult-Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. Minimum 
lot size for a backlot is the same as a lot 
with road frontage. 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net Acre). 
Lot size increases based on 
number of dwelling units: 

reference Density 
Standards in this Table. 
Also see Footnote *[G] 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net Acre). 
Lot size increases based on 
number of dwelling units: 

reference Density 
Standards in this Table. 
Also see Footnote *[G] 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net Acre). 
Lot size increases based on 
number of dwelling units: 

reference Density 
Standards in this Table. 
Also see Footnote *[G] 

 
 

 
Prohibited Use 

 
 

 
Prohibited Use 

 
 
 
 
h. Residential, Flex Housing Subsurface 
System. Minimum lot size standard for a 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional Standards. 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net Acre) 
with increases in lot size 

based on number of 
dwelling structures and 

dwelling units. A 
maximum of 4 dwelling 
units allowed in a single 

structure using Flex 
Housing. Reference 

Density standard *[K] in 
this Table. Also see 

Footnote *[G] 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net Acre) 
with increases in lot size 

based on number of 
dwelling structures and 

dwelling units. A 
maximum of 4 dwelling 
units allowed in a single 

structure using Flex 
Housing. Reference 

Density standard *[K] in 
this Table. Also see 

Footnote *[G] 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net Acre) 
with increases in lot size 

based on number of 
dwelling structures and 

dwelling units. A 
maximum of 4 dwelling 
units allowed in a single 

structure using Flex 
Housing. Reference 

Density standard *[K] in 
this Table. Also see 

Footnote *[G] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Prohibited Use. 

 

 
i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, 
Subsurface System. Reference Footnote 
*[I] for Additional Standards. 

43,560 Net SF [1 Net Acre). 
Reference Footnote *[E] 

for performance standards 
that require lot size & lot 
frontage increases based 
on amount of traffic. See 
Footnote *[I] regarding 

nonconformities. 

43,560 Net SF [1 Net Acre). 
Reference Footnote *[E] 

for performance standards 
that require lot size & lot 
frontage increases based 
on amount of traffic. See 
Footnote *[I] regarding 

nonconformities. 

 
43,560 NET SF (1 Net Acre). 

Reference Footnote *[A] 
for amount of Lot Size 

increase based on amount 
of traffic. See Footnote *[I] 
regarding nonconformities. 

 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net Acre) 

See Footnote *[ I ] 
regarding nonconformities. 

 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net Acre) 

See Footnote *[ I ] 
regarding nonconformities. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
SEARSPORT AVENUE 

COMMERCIAL 

 
SEARSPORT AVENUE 

WATERFRONT 

 
SWAN LAKE AVENUE - 

MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL-5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

2)  MINIMUM STREET (LOT) FRONTAGE  
FOR A LOT  

     

 
a. Minimum Street Frontage - Residential 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
100 Lineal Ft 

 
100 Lineal Ft 

 
b. Minimum Street Frontage - Non- 
Residential 

150 Lineal Ft. Footnote 
*[E] references standards 
that require lot frontage 

increases based on amount 
of traffic. 

150 Lineal Ft. Footnote 
*[E] references standards 
that require lot frontage 

increases based on amount 
of traffic. 

150 Lineal Ft See *[A] 
regarding lot frontage 

increases based on amount 
of traffic. 

 
 

150 Lineal Ft 

 
 

150 Lineal Ft 

c. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - 
Residential 

 
125 Lineal Ft 

 
125 Lineal Ft 

 
125 Lineal Ft 

 
100 Lineal Ft 

 
100 Lineal Ft 

d. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - Non- 
Residential 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

      

3) MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE 

     

a. Front Setback, Structure- Residential 
(Primary Structure) 

 
30 Feet 

 
30 Feet 

 
30 Ft 

Footnote *[B]. Reference 
Setback Map for Res 5 

Zone 

 
30 Ft 

b. Front Setback, Structure- Residential 
(Accessory Structure) 

 
30 Feet 

 
30 Feet 

 
30 Ft 

Footnote *[B]. Reference 
Setback Map for Res-5 

District 

 
30 Ft 

 
c. Front Setback, Structure - 
Nonresidential (Primary Structure) 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 
 

40 Ft *[C] 

 
30 Ft or greater. * [B]. 

Reference Setback Map for 
Res-5 Zone 

 
 

30 Ft 

 
d. Front Setback, Structure - 
Nonresidential (Accessory Structure) 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 
 

40 Ft *[C] 

 
30 Ft or greater. * [B]. 

Reference Setback Map for 
Res-5 Zone 

 
 

30 Ft 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
COMMERCIAL 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
WATERFRONT 

SWAN LAKE AVENUE - 
MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL-5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

4) MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE  

     

a. Side Setback- Residential - Primary 
Structure 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

b. Side Setback - Residential - Accessory 
Structure 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

 
 
c. Side Setback- Non-Residential - Primary 
Structure 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 

 
25 Ft *[C] 

 

 
25 Ft *[C] 

 

 
25 Ft *[C] 

 
 
d. Side Setback- Non-Residential - 
Accessory Structure 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 

 
25 Ft *[C] 

 

 
25 Ft *[C] 

 

 
25 Ft *[C] 

      

5) MINIMUM REAR SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE  

     

a. Rear Setback - Residential - Primary 
Structure 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

b. Rear Setback - Residential - Accessory 
Structure 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

15 ft, except that multi- 
family is 25 ft. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

 
 
c. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - Primary 
Structure 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 

 
15 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 

 
 
d. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - 
Accessory Structure 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 

 
15 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
COMMERCIAL 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
WATERFRONT 

SWAN LAKE AVENUE - 
MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL-5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

6) DENSITY STANDARD (Number of  
Dwelling Units Per Size of Lot) 

     

6.1 DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING 
UNITS CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER 

     

 
a. Single Family Residential (Public Sewer) 

1 Unit Per 14,520 SF or 1 
Unit Per 12,500 SF for a 

Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 14,520 SF or 1 
Unit Per 12,500 SF for a 

Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 14,520 SF or 1 
Unit Per 12,500 SF for a 

Back Lot 

 
1 Unit Per 10,000 SF. Same 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 

acre). Same for a Back Lot. 

 
b. Single Family Residential with a 
Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (Public 
Sewer). Reference Footnote *[F] for 
Additional Standards. 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 14,520 

SF or 1 Primary and 1 
Detached Unit per 12,500 

SF for Back Lots. *[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 14,520 

SF or 1 Primary and 1 
Detached Unit per 12,500 

SF for Back Lots. *[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 14,520 

SF or 1 Primary and 1 
Detached Unit per 12,500 

SF for Back Lots. *[F] 

1 Primary Unit and 1 
Detached Accessory Unit 

Per 10,000 SF (20,000 SF if 
in Urban Residential 

Shoreland District). Same 
for a Back Lot. *[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF. Same standard for a 

Back Lot. *[F] 

 

 
c. Two-Family Residential, Public Sewer 

 
2 Units in 1 structure Per 
14,520 SF or 2 Units in 1 

Structure Per 12,500 SF for 
a Back Lot. 

 
2 Units in 1 structure Per 
14,520 SF or 2 Units in 1 

Structure Per 12,500 SF for 
a Back Lot. 

 
2 Units in 1 structure Per 
14,520 SF or 2 Units in 1 

Structure Per 12,500 SF for 
a Back Lot. 

1 Duplex Structure per 
10,000 SF (20,000 SF if in 

Urban Residential 
Shoreland District). Same 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Duplex Structure per 

21.780 SF. Same standard 
for a Back Lot. 

 
d. Multi-Family Residential, Public Sewer. 
The Density Standard for Multi-Family 
Housing on a Back Lot is calculated the 
same as for a lot that has Street Frontage. 
Reference Footnote *[G] for additional 
standards. 

 
6 Units Per Initial 21,780 
Net SF (.5 Net Acre) and 

1,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. Reference 

*[G] for additional 
standards. 

 
6 Units Per Initial 21,780 
Net SF (.5 Net Acre) and 

1,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. Reference 

*[G] for additional 
standards. 

 

 
4 Units Per Initial 21,780 
NET SF (.5 Net Acres) and 

2,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. *[D] & *[G] 

 
Prohibited Use if in Urban 

Residential Shoreland 
Zone. Reference Flex 
Housing Standard for 

Density. Maximum of 4 
dwelling units in a single 

structure. *[G] 

 
 
 

 
Prohibited Use 

 
e. Residential, Flex Housing Public Sewer. 
Reference Footnote *[G] for additional 
standards. 

 
See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. See 

Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. See 

Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. See 

Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. Also see 
Footnote *[G]. Prohibited 
Use in Urban Residential 

Shoreland District. 

 

 
Prohibited Use. 

f. Special standards that apply to an 
Affordable Housing Development as 
defined by LD2003. 

 
2.5 times the density that is 

otherwise allowed 

 
2.5 times the density that is 

otherwise allowed 

2.5 times the density that is 
otherwise allowed, within the 
limits of the Growth Area as 
defined in the Future Land Use 
section of the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan. 

 
Same density as other 

Multi-Family 

 
 

Prohibited Use. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
COMMERCIAL 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
WATERFRONT 

SWAN LAKE AVENUE - 
MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL-5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

 
6.2 DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING 
UNITS THAT USE A SUBSURFACE 
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM. 

     

 

 
a. Single Family Residential (Subsurface 
System) 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF (.5 Acre). There is no 

change in the density 
standard for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF (.5 Acre). There is no 

change in the density 
standard for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Unit Per 43,560 SF (1 

Acre). Back Lot is 
calculated at a Density 
Standard of 1 Unit Per 

32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
1 Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 

Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard for 

a Back Lot. 

 
1 Unit Per 43,560 SF (1 

Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard for 

a Back Lot. 

 
 

 
b. Single Family Residential with a 
Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit, 
(Subsurface System). Reference Footnote 
*[F] for additional standards. 

 
 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF (.5 Acre). There is no 

change in the density 
standard for a Back Lot. 

*[F] 

 
 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF (.5 Acre). There is no 

change in the density 
standard for a Back Lot. 

*[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 43,560 
SF (1 Acre). The Density 
standard for a Back Lot is 
calculated at 1 Primary 

Structure and 1 Detached 
Accessory Structure Per 

32,670 SF (.75 acre). *[F] 

 
 

1 Primary Unit and 1 
Detached Accessory Unit 
Per Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 
Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard for 

a Back Lot. *[F] 

 
 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 43,560 

SF (1 Acre). There is no 
change for a Back Lot. *[F] 

 

 
c. Two-Family Residential, Subsurface 
System. 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF (.5 Acre). There is no 

change in the density 
standard for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF (.5 Acre). There is no 

change in the density 
standard for a Back Lot. 

1 Duplex Structure Per 
43,560 SF (1 Acre). The 

density standard for a back 
lot is calculated at 1 duplex 
structure per 32,670 sf (.75 

acre). 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre). There 
is no change in the density 

standard for a back lot. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 

43,560 SF (1 Acre). There 
is no change in the density 

standard for a back lot. 

 
 
d. Multi-Family Residential, Subsurface 
System. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net Acre) 
for the initial 4 units and 
10,890 Net SF for each 

additional dwelling unit. 
See *[G] for additional 

standards. 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net Acre) 
for the initial 4 units and 
10,890 Net SF for each 

additional dwelling unit. 
See *[G] for additional 

standards. 

4 multi-family dwelling 
units for initial 1 Net Acre 
(43,560 Net SF), and 7,260 
Net SF for each additional 
multi-family dwelling unit. 

Also see *[D] & *[G] 

 
 

 
Prohibited Use 

 
 

 
Prohibited Use 

 
e. Residential, Flex Housing, Subsurface 
System Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

See Footnote *[K) for 
Density Standard. See 

Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

See Footnote *[K) for 
Density Standard. See 

Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

See Footnote *[K) for 
Density Standard. See 

Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
 

Prohibited Use. 

 
 

Prohibited Use 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
COMMERCIAL 

SEARSPORT AVENUE 
WATERFRONT 

SWAN LAKE AVENUE - 
MIXED USE 

 
RESIDENTIAL-5 

 
RESIDENTIAL 6 

 
7) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE  

     

 
a. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Residential: Single Family, 
Two-Family & Single Family with Detached 
Accessory Dwelling Units. 

50% if lot is less than 
10,890 SF, and 35% for all 
lots 10,891 SF or larger. 

See *[L] if existing 
development that does not 

conform to lot coverage. 

50% if lot is less than 
10,890 SF, and 35% for all 
lots 10,891 SF or larger. 

See *[L] if existing 
development that does not 

conform to lot coverage. 

50% if lot is less than 
10,890 SF, and 35% for all 
lots 10,891 SF or larger. 

See *[L] if existing 
development that does not 

conform to lot coverage. 

50% if lot is less than 
10,890 SF, and 35% for all 
lots 10,891 SF or larger. 

See *[L] if existing 
development that does not 

conform to lot coverage. 

50% if lot is less than 
10,890 SF, and 35% for all 
lots 10,891 SF or larger. 

See *[L] if existing 
development that does not 

conform to lot coverage. 

 

 
b. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Residiential: Multi-Family 
Housing and Flex Housing 

 

 
60%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 

 
60%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 

 
50%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 

 
50%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 

 
50%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 

 
c. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Nonresidential 

 
 

65%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 
 

65%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 
 

50%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 
 

50%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 
 

50%. See *[L] if existing 
development does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

      

 
8) MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT 

     

 
a. Maximum Height, Residential -(Non- 
Shoreland Area) 

 
38 Feet, however, 45 feet 
for multi-family housing 

38 Feet (If applicable, 
reference height 

restrictions in Chapter 82, 
Shoreland) 

38 Feet (If applicable, 
reference height 

restrictions in Chapter 82, 
Shoreland) 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
b. Maximum Height, Nonresidential - Non- 
Shoreland Areas 

 
 

45 Feet 

38 Feet (If applicable, 
reference height 

restrictions in Chapter 82, 
Shoreland) 

38 Feet (If applicable, 
reference height 

restrictions in Chapter 82, 
Shoreland) 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 ft 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

 
1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE 

      

1.1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT  
CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER 

      

  Not Applicable.     

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. 

14,520 SF Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF 43,560 SF *[C] 14,520 SF 

  nonresidential uses.     

  Not Applicable.     

b. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Public Sewer. 

14,520 SF Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF 43,560 SF *[C] 14,520 SF 

  nonresidential uses.     

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
 

Not Applicable. 
    

Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Public Sewer. Reference 

14,520 SF *[F] Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF *[F] Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF *[F] 

Footnote *[F] for Additional Standards.  nonresidential uses.     

d. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family  
Not Applicable. 

Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

    
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling unit, Public Sewer, Back Lot. 
Reference Footnote *[F] for Additional 

 
14,520 SF *[F] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
14,520 SF *[F] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
14,520 SF *[F] 

Standards.      
  Not Applicable.     

e. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. 

14,520 SF Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF 

  nonresidential uses.     
  Not Applicable.     

f. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family 
Residential, Public Sewer, Back Lot. 

14,520 SF Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

14,520 SF 

  nonresidential uses.     

 
g. Minimum Lot Size, Mult-Family 

21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 
Acre). *[G]. Lot size 
increases based on 

number of dwelling units. 
Reference Density 

Standards. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

    

Residential, Public Sewer. Standard for 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. Also 

reference Footnote *[H] 
Additional Standards.     
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

 
 
 
 
h. Dwelling, Flex Housing Public Sewer 
The minimum lot size standard for a 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
Additional Standards. 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 
dwelling units in a single 

structure. Reference 
Density standards in this 

Table. *[G] & *[J] 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 
dwelling units in a single 

structure. Reference 
Density standards in this 

Table. *[G] & *[J] 

 
 

 
i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, 
Public Sewer. Reference Footnote *[I] 
for Additional Standards regarding the 
status of nonconforming lots. 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net 
Acre). Footnote *[A] 
references applicable 

performance standards 
that require lot size and 
lot frontage increases 

based on the amount of 
traffic. Also reference 

Footnote *[I]. 

 
 
 
 

87,120 Net SF (2 Net 
Acres). Also reference 

Footnote *[D] 

 
 
 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). *[I] 

 
 
 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). *[I] 

 
 
 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre) *[I]. 

 
 
 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). *[I] 

       

1.2) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT THAT 
USES A SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER 
DISPOSAL SYSTEM. 

      

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF *[C] 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

b. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF *[C] 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Subsurface System. 
Reference Footnote *[F] for Additional 
Standards. 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
Not Applicable. 

Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) *[F] 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

d. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Back Lot, Subsurface 
System. Reference Footnote *[F] for 
additional Standards. 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
Not Applicable. 

Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) *[F] 

 
e. Minimum Lot Size, Two-Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
f. Minimum Lot Size, Two-Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface System. 

 
 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

g. Minimum Lot Size, Multi-Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. 
Minimum lot size for a backlot is the 
same as a lot with road frontage. 
Reference Footnote *[G] for additional 
standards. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 
h. Residential, Flex Housing Subsurface 
System. Minimum lot size standard for a 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional Standards. 

 
 
 
 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 
 
 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
54,450 Net SF (1.25 Net 

Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 
dwelling units in a single 

structure. Reference 
Density standards in this 

Table. *[G] &*[K] 

 

 
i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, 
Subsurface System. Reference Footnote 
*[I] for Additional Standards regarding 
standards for nonconforming lots. 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net 
Acre). Footnote *[A] 

identifies performance 
standards that require lot 

size and lot frontage 
increases based on the 
amount of traffic. Also 

see Footnote *[I]. 

 
 
 
 

87,120 Net SF (2 Net 
Acres). 

 
 
 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[I] 

 
 
 
 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net 
Acre) *[I] 

 
 
 
 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net 
Acre) *[I] 

 
 
 
 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net 
Acre) *[I] 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

2)  MINIMUM STREET (LOT) FRONTAGE  
FOR A LOT  

      

 
a. Minimum Street Frontage - Residential. 
Reference Footnote *[I] regarding the 
status of nonconforming lots 

 
 

150 Lineal Ft *[I] 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

150 Lineal Ft *[I] 

 
 

150 Lineal Ft *[C] & *[I] 

100 Lineal Ft on Private 
Road or Public Road 

Other Than Route One. 
150 LF if Frontage on Rte 

One. *[I] 
 
 
 
 
b. Minimum Street Frontage - Non- 
Residential. Reference Footnote *[I] 
regarding the status of nonconforming 
lots 

 
150 Lineal Ft. Footnote 

*[A] identifies 
performance standards 
that require lot size and 
lot frontage increases 

based on the amount of 
traffic. Footnote *[I] 

addresses 
Nonconforming Lots. 

 
 
 
 

250 Lineal Ft if the Lot 
has frontage on a public 

road. Also reference 
Footnote*[D] 

 
 
 
 

 
150 Lineal Ft *[I] 

 
 
 
 

 
200 Lineal Ft *[I] 

 
 
 
 

 
150 Lineal Ft. *[I] 

 
 
 
 

 
150 Lineal Ft *[I] 

 
c. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - 
Residential 

 
125 Lineal Ft. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
125 Lineal Ft. 

 
125 Lineal Ft. *[C] 

 
125 Lineal Ft. 

 
d. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - Non- 
Residential 

 
150 Lineal Ft. 

 
250 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft. 

 
150 Lineal Ft. 

 
150 Lineal Ft. 

       

3) MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE 

      

a. Front Setback, Structure- Residential 
(Primary Structure) 

 
30 Ft 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft. *[C] 

 
25 Ft. 

b. Front Setback, Structure- Residential 
(Accessory Structure) 

 
30 Ft 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft. *[C] 

 
25 Ft. 

 
c. Front Setback, Structure - 
Nonresidential (Primary Structure) 

Reference Footnote *[B] 
that identifies variable 
setback requirements 

based on structure size. 

 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

 
Minimum of 25 Feet, 

however City Council can 
approve a lesser amount. 

 

 
30 Ft 

 

 
30 Ft 

 

 
25 Ft. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

 
d. Front Setback, Structure - 
Nonresidential (Accessory Structure) 

Reference Footnote *[B] 
that identifies variable 
setback requirements 
based structure size. 

 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

 
Minimum of 25 Feet, 

however City Council can 
approve a lesser amount. 

 

 
30 Ft 

 

 
30 Ft 

 

 
25 Ft. 

       

4) MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE  

      

a. Side Setback- Residential - Primary 
Structure 

15 Ft, except multi-family 
is 25 Ft 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft. *[C] 

 
15 Ft 

b. Side Setback - Residential - Accessory 
Structure 

15 Ft, except multi-family 
is 25 Ft 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft. *[C] 

 
15 Ft 

 
c. Side Setback- Non-Residential - Primary 
Structure 

Reference Footnote *[B] 
that identifies variable 
setback requirements 

based on structure size. 

 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

 
Minimum of 15 Feet, 

however City Council can 
approve a lesser amount. 

 

 
25 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 

 

 
20 Ft 

 
d. Side Setback- Non-Residential - 
Accessory Structure 

Reference Footnote *[B] 
that identifies variable 
setback requirements 

based on structure size. 

 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

 
Minimum of 15 Feet, 

however City Council can 
approve a lesser amount. 

 

 
25 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 

 

 
20 Ft. 

       

5) MINIMUM REAR SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE  

      

a. Rear Setback - Residential - Primary 
Structure 

15 Ft, except 25 feet for 
multi-family 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft. *[C] 

 
15 Ft 

b. Rear Setback - Residential - Accessory 
Structure 

15 Ft, except 25 feet for 
multi-family 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft. *[C] 

 
15 Ft 

 
c. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - Primary 
Structure 

Reference Footnote *[B] 
that identifies variable 
setback requirements 

based on structure size. 

 

 
Reference Footnote *[D] 

 
Minimum of 15 Feet, 

however City Council can 
approve a lesser amount. 

 

 
25 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 

 

 
15 Ft 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

 
d. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - 
Accessory Structure 

Reference Footnote *[B] 
that identifies variable 
setback requirements 

based on structure size. 

 
 

Reference Footnote *[D] 

 
Minimum of 15 Feet, 

however City Council can 
approve a lesser amount. 

 
 

25 Ft 

 
 

15 Ft 

 
 

15 Ft 

6) DENSITY STANDARD (Number of  
Dwelling Units Per Size of Lot) 

      

6.1 DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING 
UNITS CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER 

      

 
a. Single Family Residential (Public 
Sewer) 

 
 

1 Unit Per 14,520 sf. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
 

1 unit per 14,520 sf 

 
 

Reference Footnote *[C] 

 
 

1 unit per 14,520 sf 

b. Single Family Residential with a 
Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (Public 
Sewer). Reference Footnote *[F] for 
Additional Standards. 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 

14,520 SF *[F]. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 

14,520 SF. *[F] 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 

14,520 SF *[F]. 

 
 
c. Two-Family Residential, Public Sewer 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 

14,520 SF. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 

14,520 SF. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 

14,520 SF. 

 
d. Multi-Family Residential, Public Sewer. 
Reference Footnote *[G] for additional 
standards. 

6 Units Per Initial 21,780 
NET SF (.5 Net Acres) and 

1,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. *[G] 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
e. Residential, Flex Housing Public 
Sewer. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. 

Footnote *[G] also 
applies. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Reference Footnote *[J] 
for density standard. 

Footnote *[G] also 
applies. 

 
f. Special standards that apply to a 
residential Planned Unit Development 
that is on public sewer. 

 
See Footnote *[E] for 

special density standards 
that apply to a PUD. 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Must comply with above 
density standards for 
single family, single 
family w/detached 
accessory unit, or a 

duplex. 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

Must comply with above 
density standards for 
single family, single 
family w/detached 
accessory unit, or a 

duplex. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 
ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

g. Special standards that apply to 
an Affordable Housing 
Development as defined by 
LD2003. 

2.5 times the density 
that is otherwise 
allowed 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use. 

2.5 times the density 
that is otherwise 
allowed 

 
Not Applicable.  
Prohibited Use. 

2.5 times the density 
that is otherwise 
allowed 

6.2 DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING 
UNITS THAT USE A SUBSURFACE 
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM. 

      

 
a. Single Family Residential (Subsurface 
System) 

1 Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 
Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard 

for a Back Lot. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
1 Unit Per 43,560 SF (1 

Acre) 

 

 
Reference Footnote *[C] 

 
1 Unit Per 32,670 SF (.75 

Acre) 

 
b. Single Family Residential with a 
Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit, 
(Subsurface System). Reference Footnote 
*[F] for additional standards. 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre). *[F]. 
There is no change in the 

Density Standard for a 
Back Lot. 

 
Not Applicable. 

Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
43,560 sf (1 Acre). *[F] 

The Density Standard for 
a Back Lot is the same. 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre). *[F] 
The Density Standard for 
a Back Lot is the same. 

 
 
c. Two-Family Residential, Subsurface 
System. 

1 Duplex Structure Per 
21,780 sf (.5 Acre). There 

is no change in the 
density standard for a 

back lot. 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited, except as an 
accessory use to certain 

nonresidential uses. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

1 Duplex Structure Per 
43,560 sf (1 Acre). There 

is no change in the 
density standard for a 

back lot. 

 
 

Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

1 Duplex Structure Per 
32,670 sf (.75 Acre). 

There is no change in the 
density standard for a 

back lot. 

 
d. Multi-Family Residential, Subsurface 
System. 

 
Not. Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not. Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not. Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not. Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not. Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not. Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
e. Residential, Flex Housing, Subsurface 
System Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Reference Footnote *[K] 
for Density Standard & 

reference Footnote *[G] 
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f. Special standards that apply to a 
residential Planned Unit Development 
that uses a subsurface system to manage 
wastewater. 

 
 

See Footnote *[E] for 
special density standards 

that apply to a PUD. 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

Must comply with above 
density standards for 
single family, single 
family w/detached 
accessory unit, or a 

duplex. 

 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

Must comply with above 
density standards for 
single family, single 
family w/detached 
accessory unit, or a 

duplex. 

       

 
DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
MIXED USE (ROS-MU) 

ROUTE ONE SOUTH 
BUSINESS PARK (ROS-BP) 

AIRPORT BUSINESS PARK 
(ABP) 

LOWER CONGRESS 
MIXED USE (LC-MU) 

 
AIRPORT GROWTH (AG) 

 
RESIDENTIAL 7 (RES-7) 

 
7) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE.  

      

a. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Residential: Single 
Family, Two-Family & Single Family with 
Detached Accessory Dwelling Units. 

 
 

35% *[L] 

Housing, as an accessory 
use, must comply with 

overall nonresidential lot 
coverage standard. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
 

35% *[L] 

 
 

40% *[C] & *[L] 

 
 

40% *[L] 

b. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Flex Housing and Multi- 
Family Residential 

 
 

60% *[L] 

Housing, as an accessory 
use, must comply with 

overall nonresidential lot 
coverage standard. 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 
 

60% *[L] 

c. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Nonresidential 

 
65% *[L] 

 
70% *[L] 

 
85% *[L] 

 
50% *[L] 

 
50% *[L] 

 
50% *[L] 

       

 
8) MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT 

      

 
a. Maximum Height, Residential -(Non- 
Shoreland Area) 

 
38 Ft for most residential, 
except 45 feet for multi- 

family. 

45 Ft. Residential that is 
an Accessory Use to 

certain Nonresidential 
Uses 

 
Not Applicable. 
Prohibited Use 

 

 
38 Ft 

 

 
38 Ft 

 

 
38 Ft 
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b. Maximum Height, Nonresidential - Non- 
Shoreland Areas 

 

 
45 Ft for Primary 

Structure and 38 Ft for 
Accessory Structures. 

 
 
 
 

45 Ft 

45 Ft. The Airport 
Manager, however, may 
determine that a lesser 
height may be required 

to protect airport 
operations and safety at 

Belfast Airport. 

 
 
 
 

38 Ft 

 
 
 
 

38 Ft 

 
 
 
 

38 Ft 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL-4 

 
ROUTE 3 -RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL - 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL -2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

 
1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE 

       

1.1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT  
CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER 

       

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. 

14,520 SF (.33 
Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
14,520 SF (.33 Acre) 

 
14,520 SF (.33 Acre) 

 
14,520 SF (.33 Acre) 

b. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Public Sewer. 

 
12,500 SF 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
12,500 SF 

 
12,500 SF 

 
12,500 SF 

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Public Sewer. Reference 
Footnote *[F] for Additional Standards. 

 
14,520 SF (.33 

Acre) *[F] 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
14,520 SF (.33 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
14,520 SF (.33 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
14,520 SF (.33 Acre) *[F] 

d. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling unit, Back Lot, Public Sewer. 
Reference Footnote *[F] for Additional 
Standards. 

 

 
12,500 SF *[F] 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
12,500 SF *[F] 

 

 
12,500 SF *[F] 

 

 
12,500 SF *[F] 

 
e. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. 

 
14,520 SF (.33 

Acre) 

 
 

43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
 

43,560 (1 Acre) 

 
 

43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
 

14,520 SF (.33 Acre) 

 
 

14,520 SF (.33 Acre) 

 
 

14,520 SF (.33 Acre) 

 
 
f. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Public Sewer. 

 

 
12,500 SF 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 

 
12,500 SF 

 

 
12,500 SF 

 

 
12,500 SF 

 
 
g. Minimum Lot Size, Mult-Family 
Residential, Public Sewer. Standard for 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
Additional Standards. 

21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 
Acre). Lot size increases 

based on number of 
dwelling units; reference 
Density Standards in this 

Table. 
Also reference Footnote 

*[G] 

 
Reference Flex Housing 

Standard in this Table for 
amount of multi-family 

allowed. Tri-plex or Four- 
plex only for Multi-Family 
Structure. Also reference 

Footnote *[G] 

 
Reference Flex Housing 

Standard in this Table for 
amount of multi-family 

allowed. Tri-plex or Four- 
plex only for Multi-Family 
Structure. Also reference 

Footnote *[G] 

 
Reference Flex Housing 

Standard in this Table for 
amount of multi-family 

allowed. Tri-plex or Four- 
plex only for Multi-Family 
Structure. Also reference 

Footnote *[G] 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre). Lot size increases 
based on number of 

dwelling units; reference 
Density Standards in this 

Table. Also reference 
Footnote *[G] 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre). Lot size increases 
based on number of 

dwelling units; reference 
Density Standards in this 

Table. Also reference 
Footnote *[G] 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre). Lot size increases 
based on number of 

dwelling units; reference 
Density Standards in this 

Table. Also reference 
Footnote *[G] 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL 4 

 
ROUTE 3 - RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

1.1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT  
CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER ---  
Continued 

       

 
 
 
 

 
h. Dwelling, Flex Housing Public Sewer 
The minimum lot size standard for a 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
Additional Standards. 

21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 
Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 

dwelling units allowed in 
a single structure using 
Flex Housing.; reference 
Density standard *[J] in 
the Dimensional Table. 

Also see *[G] 

65,340 NET SF (1.5 Net 
Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 

dwelling units allowed in 
a single structure using 
Flex Housing; reference 
Density standard *[K] in 
this Dimensional Table.

 Also 
see *[G] 

65,340 NET SF (1.5 Net 
Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 

dwelling units allowed in 
a single structure using 
Flex Housing; reference 
Density standard *[K] in 
this Dimensional Table.

 Also 
see *[G] 

65,340 NET SF (1.5 Net 
Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 

dwelling units allowed in 
a single structure using 
Flex Housing; reference 
Density standard *[K] in 
this Dimensional Table.

 Also 
see *[G] 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 
dwelling units allowed in 
a single structure using 
Flex Housing; reference 
Density standard *[J] in 
the Dimensional Table. 

Also see *[G] 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 
dwelling units allowed in 
a single structure using 
Flex Housing; reference 
Density standard *[J] in 
the Dimensional Table. 

Also see *[G] 

 
21,780 Net SF (.5 Net 

Acre) with requirements 
to increase lot size based 

on number of dwelling 
structures and dwelling 
units. A maximum of 4 
dwelling units allowed in 
a single structure using 
Flex Housing; reference 
Density standard *[J] in 
the Dimensional Table. 

Also see *[G] 

 
 
 
 
i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, 
Public Sewer. Reference Footnote *[I] 
for Additional Standards. 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net 
Acre). Reference Footnote 
*[A] for amount of lot size 

& lot frontage increase 
based on traffic. See 

Footnote *[ I ] regarding 
nonconformities. 

87,120 Net SF (2 Net 
Acre). Reference Footnote 
*[A] for amount of lot size 

& lot frontage increase 
based on traffic. See 

Footnote *[ I ] regarding 
nonconformities. 

108,900 Net SF (2.5 Net 
Acre). Reference Footnote 
*[A] for amount of lot size 

& lot frontage increase 
based on traffic. See 

Footnote *[ I ] regarding 
nonconformities. 

87,120 Net SF (2 Net 
Acre). Reference Footnote 
*[A] for amount of lot size 

& lot frontage increase 
based on traffic. See 

Footnote *[ I ] regarding 
nonconformities. 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). Reference 
Footnote *[E] for amount 
of lot size & lot frontage 
increase based on traffic. 

See Footnote *[I] 
regarding 

nonconformities. 

 
 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). See Footnote *[I] 
regarding 

nonconformities. 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). Reference 
Footnote *[E] for amount 
of lot size & lot frontage 
increase based on traffic. 

See Footnote *[I] 
regarding 

nonconformities. 

        

1.2) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT THAT 
USES A SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER 
DISPOSAL SYSTEM. 

       

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
87,120 SF (2 Acre) 

 
87,120 SF (2 Acres) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

b. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) 

 
65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) 

 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Subsurface System. 
Reference Footnote *[F] for Additional 
Standards. 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
87,120 SF (2 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
87,120 SF (2 Acres) *[F] 

 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL 4 

 
ROUTE 3 - RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

1.2) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT THAT 
USES A SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER 
DISPOSAL SYSTEM --- Continued 

       

d. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family 
Residential with Detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit, Back Lot, Subsurface 
System. Reference Footnote *[F] for 
additional Standards. 

 
 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

32,670 SF (.75 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 

21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

e. Minimum Lot Size, Two-Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
87,120 SF (2 Acre) 

 
87,120 SF (2 Acre) 

 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

f. Minimum Lot Size, Two-Family 
Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface System. 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) 

 
65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) 

 
65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) 

 
32.670 SF (.75 Acre) 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre) *[F] 

 
 
g. Minimum Lot Size, Mult-Family 
Residential, Subsurface System. Minimum 
lot size for a backlot is the same as a lot 
with road frontage. 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net 
Acre). Lot size increases 

based on number of 
dwelling units.; reference 
Density Standard in this 

Table & see Footnote *[G] 

Reference Flex Housing 
Standard to determine 
minimum lot size for 

multi-family. Maximum 
size structure is a four- 
plex. Also see Footnote 

*[G] 

Reference Flex Housing 
Standard to determine 
minimum lot size for 

multi-family. Maximum 
size structure is a four- 
plex. Also see Footnote 

*[G] 

Reference Flex Housing 
Standard to determine 
minimum lot size for 

multi-family. Maximum 
size structure is a four- 
plex. Also see Footnote 

*[G] 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net 
Acre). Lot size increases 

based on number of 
dwelling units; reference 
Density Standard in this 

Table. Also see Footnote 
*[G] 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net 
Acre). Lot size increases 

based on number of 
dwelling units; reference 
Density Standard in this 

Table. Also see Footnote 
*[G] 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net 
Acre). Lot size increases 

based on number of 
dwelling units; reference 
Density Standard in this 

Table. Also see Footnote 
*[G] 

 
 
 
 
h. Residential, Flex Housing Subsurface 
System. Minimum lot size standard for a 
backlot is the same as a lot with road 
frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional Standards. 

43,560 NET SF (1 Net 
Acre) with increases in lot 
size based on number of 
dwelling structures and 

dwelling units A 
maximum of 4 dwelling 

units in a single structure. 
Reference density 

standard in Footnote 
*[L]  

Also see *[G] 

87,120 NET SF (2 Net 
Acres) with increases in 

lot size based on number 
of dwelling structures and 

dwelling units A 
maximum of 4 dwelling 

units in a single structure. 
Reference density 

standard in Footnote 
*[M] 

. Also see *[G] 

87,120 NET SF (2 Net 
Acres) with increases in 

lot size based on number 
of dwelling structures and 

dwelling units A 
maximum of 4 dwelling 

units in a single structure. 
Reference density 

standard in Footnote 
*[M] 

. Also see *[G] 

87,120 NET SF (2 Net 
Acres) with increases in 

lot size based on number 
of dwelling structures and 

dwelling units A 
maximum of 4 dwelling 

units in a single structure. 
Reference density 

standard in Footnote 
*[M] 

. Also see *[G] 

 
43,560 NET SF (1 Net 

Acre) with increases in 
lot size based on number 

of dwelling structures and 
dwelling units A 

maximum of 4 dwelling 
units in a single structure. 

Reference density 
standard in Footnote 

*[L]. Also see *[G] 

 
43,560 NET SF (1 Net 

Acre) with increases in 
lot size based on number 

of dwelling structures and 
dwelling units A 

maximum of 4 dwelling 
units in a single structure. 

Reference density 
standard in Footnote 

*[L]. Also see *[G] 

 
43,560 NET SF (1 Net 

Acre) with increases in 
lot size based on number 

of dwelling structures and 
dwelling units A 

maximum of 4 dwelling 
units in a single structure. 

Reference density 
standard in Footnote 

*[L]. Also see *[G] 

 
 
 
i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, 
Subsurface System. Reference Footnote 
*[I] for Additional Standards. 

43,560 Net SF (1 Net 
Acre). Reference Footnote 
*[A] for amount of lot size 

& lot frontage increase 
based on traffic & 
Footnote *[ I ] for 
nonconformities. 

87,120 NET SF (2 Net 
Acres). Reference 

Footnote *[A] for amount 
of Lot Size & lot frontage 
increase based on traffic 

& Footnote *[ I ] for 
nonconformities. 

108.900 NET SF (2.5 Net 
Acres). Reference 

Footnote *[A] for amount 
of Lot Size & lot frontage 
increase based on traffic 

& Footnote *[ I ] for 
nonconformities. 

87,120 NET SF (2 Net 
Acres). Reference 

Footnote *[A] for amount 
of Lot Size & lot frontage 
increase based on traffic 

& Footnote *[ I ] for 
nonconformities. 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). Reference 
Footnote *[E] for amount 
of lot size & lot frontage 
increase based on traffic 

& Footnote *[I] for 
nonconformities. 

 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). Reference 
Footnote *[ I ] for 
nonconformities. 

 
43,560 Net SF (1 Net 

Acre). Reference 
Footnote *[E] for amount 
of lot size & lot frontage 
increase based on traffic 

& Footnote *[I for 
nonconformities. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL 4 

 
ROUTE 3 - RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

2)  MINIMUM STREET (LOT) FRONTAGE  
FOR A LOT  

       

 
a. Minimum Street Frontage - Residential 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
b. Minimum Street Frontage - Non- 
Residential 

 
150 Lineal Ft with 

increases based on 
amount of traffic *[A} 

200 Lineal Ft with 
increases based on 
amount of traffic; 

reference 
Footnote *[A] 

250 Lineal Ft with 
increases based on 
amount of traffic; 

reference 
Footnote *[A] 

200 Lineal Ft with 
increases based on 
amount of traffic; 

reference 
Footnote *[A] 

150 Lineal Ft. Footnote 
*[E] identifies standards 
that requires increase in 

lot frontage based on 
traffic. 

 
 

200 Lineal Ft. 

150 Lineal Ft. Footnote 
*[E] identifies standards 
that requires increase in 

lot frontage based on 
traffic. 

c. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - 
Residential 

 
125 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
125 Lineal Ft 

 
125 Lineal Ft 

 
125 Lineal Ft 

d. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - Non- 
Residential 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
200 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

 
150 Lineal Ft 

        

3) MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE 

       

a. Front Setback, Structure- Residential 
(Primary Structure) 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

b. Front Setback, Structure- Residential 
(Accessory Structure) 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
30 Ft 

 
c. Front Setback, Structure - 
Nonresidential (Primary Structure) 

 
50 Ft *[C] 

 
75 Ft * [C] 

 
75 Ft *[C] 

 
50 Ft *[C] 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[O] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 
d. Front Setback, Structure - 
Nonresidential (Accessory Structure) 

 
50 Ft *[C] 

 
75 Ft *[C] 

 
75 Ft *[C] 

 
50 Ft *[C] 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[O] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL 4 

 
ROUTE 3 - RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

4) MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE  

       

a. Side Setback- Residential - Primary 
Structure 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

b. Side Setback - Residential - Accessory 
Structure 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

 
c. Side Setback- Non-Residential - Primary 
Structure 

 
 

25 Ft *[C] 

 
 

25 Ft *[C] 

 
 

30 Ft *[C] 

 
 

25 Ft *[C] 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[O] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 
d. Side Setback- Non-Residential - 
Accessory Structure 

 
 

25 Ft *[C] 

 
 

30 Ft *[C] 

 
 

30 Ft *[C] 

 
 

30 Ft *[C] 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[O] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

        

5) MINIMUM REAR SETBACK FOR A  
STRUCTURE  

       

a. Rear Setback - Residential - Primary 
Structure 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

b. Rear Setback - Residential - Accessory 
Structure 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

 
15 Ft 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

15 Ft, except 25 ft for 
multi-family 

 
c. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - Primary 
Structure 

 
 

15 Ft 

 
 

20 Ft *[C] 

 
 

20 Ft *[C] 

 
 

20 Ft *[C] 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[O] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

 
d. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - 
Accessory Structure 

 
 

15 Ft 

 
 

20 Ft *[C] 

 
 

20 Ft *[C] 

 
 

20 Ft *[C] 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[O] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 

Reference Footnote *[H] 
for specific setback 

requirements based on 
structure size. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL 4 

 
ROUTE 3 - RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

6) DENSITY STANDARD (Number of  
Dwelling Units Per Size of Lot) 

       

6.1 DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING 
UNITS CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER 

       

 
a. Single Family Residential (Public Sewer) 

1 Unit Per 14,520 
SF or 1 Unit Per 12,500 SF 

for a Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 43,560 SF (1 
Acre) or 1 Unit Per 32,670 

Sf for a Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 43,560 SF (1 
Acre) or 1 Unit Per 32,670 

Sf for a Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 43,560 SF (1 
Acre) or 1 Unit Per 32,670 

Sf for a Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 14,520 SF or 1 
Unit Per 12,500 SF for a 

Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 14,520 SF or 1 
Unit Per 12,500 SF for a 

Back Lot 

1 Unit Per 14,520 SF or 1 
Unit Per 12,500 SF for a 

Back Lot 

 
 
b. Single Family Residential with a 
Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (Public 
Sewer). Reference Footnote *[F] for 
Additional Standards. 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 14,520 

SF or 1 Primary and 1 
Detached Unit per 12,500 

SF for a Back Lot. 
*[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 43,560 
SF (1 Acre) or 1 Unit Per 
32,670 SF for Back Lots. 

*[F] 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 43,560 

SF (1 Acre) or 1 Primary 
and 1 Detached Unit Per 
32,670 SF for Back Lots. 

*[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 43,560 
SF (1 Acre) or 1 Unit Per 
32,670 SF for Back Lots. 

*[F] 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 

14,520 SF or 1 Primary 
and 1 Detached Unit per 
12,500 SF for a Back Lot. 

*[F] 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 

14,520 SF or 1 Primary 
and 1 Detached Unit per 
12,500 SF for a Back Lot. 

*[F] 

1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 

14,520 SF or 1 Primary 
and 1 Detached Unit per 
12,500 SF for a Back Lot. 

*[F] 

 
 

 
c. Two-Family Residential, Public Sewer 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 

14,520 SF or 1 
Structure Per 12,500 SF 

for a Back lot. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) or 1 
Structure Per 32,670 SF 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) or 1 
Structure Per 32,670 SF 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 
43,560 SF (1 Acre) or 1 
Structure Per 32,670 SF 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
14,520 SF or 1 Primary 

and 1 Detached Unit per 
12,500 SF for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
14,520 SF or 1 Primary 

and 1 Detached Unit per 
12,500 SF for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
14,520 SF or 1 Primary 

and 1 Detached Unit per 
12,500 SF for a Back Lot. 

 
d. Multi-Family Residential, Public Sewer. 
The Density Standard for Multi-Family 
Housing on a Back Lot is calculated the 
same as for a lot that has Street Frontage. 
Reference Footnote *[G] for additional 
standards. 

 
 

4 Units Per Initial 21,780 
NET SF (.5 Net Acres) and 

2,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. *[D] & 

*[G] 

 
 

Reference Flex Housing 
standard for density for 
multi-family. Maximum 
of 4 dwelling units in a 
single structure. *[G] 

 
 

Reference Flex Housing 
standard for density. 

Maximum of 4 dwelling 
units in a single structure. 

*[G] 

 
 

Reference Flex Housing 
standard for density. 

Maximum of 4 dwelling 
units in a single structure. 

*[G] 

 
6 Units per Initial 21,780 
Net SF (.5 Net Acre) and 

1,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. 

Reference Footnote *[G] 
for additional standards. 

 
6 Units per Initial 21,780 
Net SF (.5 Net Acre) and 

1,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. 

Reference Footnote *[G] 
for additional standards. 

 
6 Units per Initial 21,780 
Net SF (.5 Net Acre) and 

1,500 Net SF for each 
additional unit. 

Reference Footnote *[G] 
for additional standards. 

 
e. Residential, Flex Housing Public Sewer. 
Reference Footnote *[G] for additional 
standards. 

 
See Footnote *[K J] for 
density standard. Also 
see Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[L K] for 
density standard. Also 
see Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[L K] for 
density standard. Also 
see Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[L K] for 
density standard. Also 
see Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. Also 
see Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. Also 
see Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
See Footnote *[J] for 
density standard. Also 
see Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

f. Special standards that apply to an 
Affordable Housing Development as 
defined by LD2003. 

2.5 times the density that 
is otherwise allowed 

2.5 times the density that 
is otherwise allowed 

2.5 times the density that is 
otherwise allowed, within 
the limits of the Growth Area 
as defined in the Future Land 
Use section of the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan. 

2.5 times the density that is 
otherwise allowed, within 
the limits of the Growth Area 
as defined in the Future Land 
Use section of the adopted 
Comprehensive Plan. 

2.5 times the density that 
is otherwise allowed 

2.5 times the density that 
is otherwise allowed 

2.5 times the density that 
is otherwise allowed 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL 4 

 
ROUTE 3 - RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

6.2 DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING 
UNITS THAT USE A SUBSURFACE 
WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM. 

       

 

 
a. Single Family Residential (Subsurface 
System) 

 
1 Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 

Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Unit Per 87,120 SF (2 

Acres). Back Lot is 
calculated at a Density 
Standard of 1 Unit Per 

65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) 

 
1 Unit Per 87,120 SF (2 

Acres). Back Lot is 
calculated at a Density 
Standard of 1 Unit Per 

65,340 SF (1.5 Acre) 

 
1 Unit Per 43,560 SF (1 

Acre). Back Lot is 
calculated at a Density 
Standard of 1 Unit Per 
32,670 SF (.75 Acre). 

 
1 Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 

Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 

Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard 

for a Back Lot. 

 
1 Unit Per 21,780 SF (.5 

Acre). There is no change 
in the Density Standard 

for a Back Lot. 

 
 

 
b. Single Family Residential with an 
Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit, 
(Subsurface System). Reference Footnote 
*[F] for additional standards. 

 
 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 21,780 
SF (.5 Acre). There is no 

change in the Density 
Standard for a Back Lot. 

*[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 87,120 
SF (2 Acres). The Density 
Standard for a Back Lot is 
Calculated at 1 Primary 

Structure and 1 Detached 
Accessory Structure Per 

65,340 SF (1.5 Acre). *[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 87,120 
SF (2 Acres). The density 
standard for a back lot is 
calculated at 1 primary 

structure and 1 detached 
accessory structure per 

65,340 SF (1.5 Acre). *[F] 

 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 
Accessory Unit Per 43,560 
SF (1 Acre). The density 
standard for a back lot is 
calculated at 1 primary 

structure and 1 detached 
accessory structure per 

32,670 sf (.75 acre). *[F] 

 
 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre). 

There is no change in the 
Density Standard for a 

Back Lot. *[F] 

 
 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre). 

There is no change in the 
Density Standard for a 

Back Lot. *[F] 

 
 
1 Primary and 1 Detached 

Accessory Unit Per 
21,780 SF (.5 Acre). 

There is no change in the 
Density Standard for a 

Back Lot. *[F] 

 

 
c. Two-Family Residential, Subsurface 
System. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 
21,780 sf. There is no 
change in the density 
standard for a back lot. 

1 Duplex Structure Per 
87,120 SF (2 Acres). The 

density standard for a 
back lot is calculated at 1 

duplex structure per 
65,340 sf (1.5 acre). 

1 Duplex Structure Per 
87,120 SF (2 Acres). The 

density standard for a 
back lot is calculated at 1 

duplex structure per 
65,340 sf (1.5 acre). 

1 Duplex Structure Per 
43,560 SF (1 Acre). The 
density standard for a 

back lot is calculated at 1 
duplex structure per 
32,670 sf (.75 acre). 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 
21,780 sf. There is no 
change in the density 
standard for a back lot. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 
21,780 sf. There is no 
change in the density 
standard for a back lot. 

 
1 Duplex Structure Per 
21,780 sf. There is no 
change in the density 
standard for a back lot. 

 

 
d. Multi-Family Residential, Subsurface 
System. Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

 
Four multi-family dwelling 
units for initial 1 Net Acre 

(43,560 Net SF), and 
10,890 Net SF for 

each additional multi- 
family dwelling unit. *[G] 

 
Reference Flex Housing 

standard *[M] for density 
for multi-family housing. 
Maximum of 4 dwelling 

units in a single structure. 
*[G] 

 
Reference Flex Housing 

standard *[M] for density 
for multi-family housing. 
Maximum of 4 dwelling 

units in a single structure. 
*[G] 

 
Reference Flex Housing 

standard *[M] for density 
for multi-family housing. 
Maximum of 4 dwelling 

units in a single structure. 
*[G] 

Four multi-family 
dwelling units for initial 1 
Net Acre (43,560 Net SF), 

and 10,890 Net SF for 
each additional multi- 
family dwelling unit. 

*[G] 

Four multi-family 
dwelling units for initial 1 
Net Acre (43,560 Net SF), 

and 10,890 Net SF for 
each additional multi- 
family dwelling unit. 

*[G] 

Four multi-family 
dwelling units for initial 1 
Net Acre (43,560 Net SF), 

and 10,890 Net SF for 
each additional multi- 
family dwelling unit. 

*[G] 

e. Residential, Flex Housing, Subsurface 
System Reference Footnote *[G] for 
additional standards. 

See Footnote *[ L] for 
Density Standard. Also 

see Footnote *[G]. 

See Footnote *[ M] for 
Density Standard. Also 

see Footnote *[G]. 

See Footnote *[ M] for 
Density Standard. Also 

see Footnote *[G]. 

See Footnote *[ M] for 
Density Standard. Also 

see Footnote *[G]. 

See Footnote *[L] for 
Density Standard. Also 

see Footnote *[G]. 

See Footnote *[L] for 
Density Standard. Also 

see Footnote *[G]. 

See Footnote *[L] for 
Density Standard. Also 

see Footnote *[G]. 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD 

 
RESIDENTIAL 4 

 
ROUTE 3 - RURAL 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 1 

 
OUTSIDE RURAL 2 

 
ROUTE 3 COMMERCIAL 

 
OFFICE PARK 

 
ROUTE 137 MIXED USE 

 
7) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE  

       

 
 
a. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Residential: Single Family, 
Two-Family & Single Family with Detached 
Accessory Dwelling Units. 

50% if lot is less than 
10,890 SF, and 40% for 

lots 10,890 SF or greater 
in size. See Footnote 

*[O] if lot does not 
conform to lot coverage. 

 
 
 
 

Not Applicable 

 
 
 
 

Not Applicable 

 
 
 
 

Not Applicable 

 
60% if lot is less than 

10,890 SF, and 35% for 
lots 10,890 SF or greater 

in size. See Footnote 
*[O] if lot does not 

conform to lot coverage. 

 
 

35% for all lots. See 
Footnote *[O] if lot does 

not conform to lot 
coverage. 

 
50% if lot is less than 

10,890 SF, and 40% for 
lots 10,890 SF or greater 

in size. See Footnote 
*[O] if lot does not 

conform to lot coverage. 

 
b. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Residiential: Multi-Family 
Housing and Flex Housing 

 
50%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
40%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
40%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
40%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
60%. See Footnote *[O] 

if lot does not conform to 
lot coverage. 

 
60%. See Footnote *[O] 

if lot does not conform to 
lot coverage. 

 
60%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
c. Maximum Lot Coverage (Impervious 
Surface Ratio) - Nonresidential 

 
 
 

50%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
 
 

50%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
 
 

50%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
 
 

50%. See Footnote *[O] 
if lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
No maximum coverage 

for a lot less than 5 acres 
in size. 70% for lots 

greater than 5 acres in 
size. See Footnote *[O] if 
a lot does not conform to 

lot coverage. 

 
No maximum coverage 

for a lot less than 2 acres 
in size, and 55% for lots 
greater than 2 acres in 

size. See Footnote *[O] 
if a lot does not conform 

to lot coverage. 

 
No maximum coverage 

for a lot less than 2 acres 
in size, and 65% for lots 
greater than 2 acres in 

size. See Footnote *[O] 
if a lot does not conform 

to lot coverage. 

      
 
 
 

Not Relevant 

 
 
 
 

Not Relevant 

 
 
 
 

Not Relevant 

     
 

Not Relevant 
 

Not Relevant 
 

Not Relevant 
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8) MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT 

       

 
a. Maximum Height, Residential -(Non- 
Shoreland Area) 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
38 Ft & 45 Ft for multi- 

family. 

 
38 Ft & 45 Ft for multi- 

family. 

 
38 Ft & 45 Ft for multi- 

family. 

 
b. Maximum Height, Nonresidential - Non- 
Shoreland Areas 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 
 

45 Ft 

 
 

45 Ft 

 
 

38 Ft 

 



CHAPTER 90 SITE PLAN  

ARTICLE V 

Board Review of a Multifamily Housing Project 

Sec. 90-130. Site plan review required. [10-6-2020]  

(a) Pursuant to 30-A M.R.S.A. § 4402, 6, (State Subdivision Law) effective July 1, 2018, a division of a new 

or existing structure into three or more dwelling units (multifamily housing) in a 5 year period, whether 

the division is accomplished by sale, lease, development or otherwise, regardless of the size of the 

structure, shall be subject to review and approval by the Planning Board pursuant to the requirements of 

Chapter 90, Site Plan.  

(b) Effective July 1, 2018, a structure that was constructed on or before July 1, 2018, that qualifies as 

multifamily housing in which one three or more new dwelling units in a 5 year period are proposed to be 

established, regardless of the size of the structure, shall be subject to review and approval by the 

Planning Board pursuant to requirements of Chapter 90, Site Plan.  

(c) A multifamily housing project that is subject to Site Plan review shall be exempt from review as a 

subdivision (Chapter 94, Subdivisions), unless the project involves the creation of three or more lots. 

(d) An existing multifamily dwelling use or structure in which less than 3 new dwelling units are proposed 

to be established in 5 years shall be subject to review and approval by the Code Enforcement Officer, 

notwithstanding any previous approvals requiring otherwise. 

 

Sec. 90-131. Site plan review process. [10-6-2020]  

(a) A multifamily housing project that involves the development of six or more new dwelling units in a 

new structure or structures, the development of six or more new dwelling units in an existing structure 

or structures, or the development of six or more new dwelling units in an existing multifamily housing 

project that has or has not previously been reviewed and approved by the Planning Board, shall be 

subject to Planning Board review and approval pursuant to procedures for both a Preliminary Plan, 

reference this Chapter, Article III, and a Final Plan, reference this Chapter, Article IV.  

(b) A multifamily housing project that involves the development of five or less new dwelling units in a 

new structure or structures, the development of five or less new dwelling units in an existing structure or 

structures that are used for multifamily housing, or the development of five or less new dwelling units in 

an existing multifamily housing project that has or has not previously been reviewed and approved by 

the Belfast Planning Board, shall be subject to Planning Board review pursuant to a consolidated 

Preliminary Site Plan and Final Site Plan process. An applicant shall be required to submit all information 

required pursuant to Secs. 90-71, 90-72, 90-100 and 90-101 in an application. The Planning Board shall 

be required to conduct a public hearing on the proposed project, should it trigger their review, and shall 

provide public notification of the hearing pursuant to Sec. 90-45 requirements.  

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection (a) or (b) above, a project in which a minimum of 66% 

of the proposed dwelling units qualify as affordable multifamily housing dwelling units, regardless of the 

number of dwelling units proposed to be developed, or the number of structures in which said units are 



located, shall be subject to Planning Board review pursuant to a consolidated merged Preliminary Plan 

and Final Site Plan process. An Applicant shall be required to submit all information required pursuant to 

Secs. 90-71, 90-72, 90-100, and 90-101 in an application. The Planning Board shall be required to 

conduct a minimum of two public hearings on the proposed project application, with said hearings 

occurring a minimum of seven days apart, and shall provide public notification of the hearings pursuant 

to Sec. 90-45 requirements. 

(d) A multifamily housing project that is proposed as an element of a mixed use development, regardless 

of the number of multifamily units that are proposed, shall be subject to Board review pursuant to 

requirements of Chapter 90, Site Plan, as both a preliminary plan, reference Article III, and a Final Plan, 

reference Article IV. This requirement also applies to multifamily housing that may qualify as affordable 

housing.  

(e) A multifamily housing project that involves the creation of less than 2 dwellings in 5 years in an 

existing or new structure shall be subject to review and approval by the Code Enforcement Officer, 

notwithstanding any previous approvals requiring otherwise. 

Sec. 90-132. Special criteria for a multifamily housing project. [10-6-2020]  

The number of dwelling units that can be constructed on a property that includes the development of 

multifamily housing shall be based on net residential density. The following criteria shall not be included 

in the calculation of the lot area to determine net residential density and the maximum number of 

dwelling units that can be developed on the property: 

(a) Land that is situated below the high annual tide or normal high-water mark of any water body.  

(b) Land that is located within the 100-year flood plain as identified on the official Federal Emergency 

Management Agency flood maps adopted by the City of Belfast, reference Chapter 78, Floods. The 

Board, however, can consider information submitted by a registered land surveyor that demonstrates 

that the property in question lies at least two feet above the 100-year flood level.  

(c) Land that is part of a publicly or privately owned street right-of-way or easement.  

(d) Land that is part of a utility easement that benefits an off-site property or properties.  

(e) Land meeting the definition of wetland or freshwater wetland as defined by the State Department of 

Environmental Protection or the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.  

(f) Land that has been created by filling or draining a pond or wetland.  

(g) Land that is located on steep slopes that exceed a grade of 20%. 









CHAPTER 102, ZONING, ARTICLE V, DISTRICT REGULATIONS, DIVISION 9, DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS, SECTION 102-471 DIMENSIONAL CHART

DIMENSIONAL STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 1 RESIDENTIAL 2 RESIDENTIAL 3

DOWNTOWN 

COMMERCIAL

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

1

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

2

1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE

1.1) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR LOT CONNECTED TO PUBLIC SEWER

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family Residential, Public Sewer 7,500 sf 7,500 sf 7,500 sf 2,000 sf- * [1] 43,560 sf-* [2]
20,000 sf -  *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf- *[2 and 3]

b. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family Residential, Back Lot, Public 

Sewer
7,500 sf 7,500 sf 7,500 sf 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]

20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family Residential with Accessory 

Dwelling Unit, Public Sewer. Reference Footnote [F] for Additional 

Standards.

4,500 sf 4,500 sf 4,500 sf 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]
20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

d. Single Family Residential with Accessory Dwelling Unit, Back Lot, 

Public Sewer. Reference Footnote *[F] for Additional Standards.
4,500 sf 4,500 sf 4,500 sf 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]

20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

e. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family Residential, Public Sewer 7,500 sf 7,500 sf 7,500 sf 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]
20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

f. Minimum Lot Size, Two Family Residential, Back Lot, Public Sewer 7,500 sfb 7,500 sfb 7,500 sfb 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]
20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

g. Minimum Lot Size, Multi-Family Residential, Public Sewer. 

Standard for backlot is the same as a lot with road frontage. 

Reference Footnotes *[5, D and G] for Additional Standards. 

10,000 sf 10,000 sf 10,000 sf 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]
20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

h. Dwelling, Flex Housing Public Sewer. The minimum lot size 

standard for a backlot is the same as a lot with road frontage. 

Reference Footnotes *[5, G and J] for Additional Standards.

7,500 sf 7,500 sf 7,500 sf 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]
20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, Public Sewer. Reference 

Footnote *[I] for Standards regarding Nonconformities.
10,000 sf 10,000 sf 10,000 sf 2,000 sf- *[1] 43,560 sf- *[2]

20,000 sf - *[2 and 3] or 

4,000 sf *[2 and 3]

When an * asterisk and [] are on the Dimensional Chart, such as * [1], Refer to Footnotes in Section 102-471 that accompany this Chart 
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1.2) MINIMUM LOT SIZE FOR  A SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER 

DISPOSAL SYSTEM.

a. Minimum Lot Size, Single Family Residential, Subsurface System. 20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

b. Minimum Lot Size,Single Family Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface 

System.
20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

c. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family Residential with Accessory 

Dwelling Unit, Subsurface System. Reference Footnote *[F] for 

Additional Standards.

20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

d. Minimum Lot Size, Single-Family Residential with Accessory 

Dwelling Unit, Back Lot, Subsurface System. Reference Footnote *[F] 

for additional Standards.

20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

e. Minimum Lot Size, Two-Family Residential, Subsurface System. 20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

f. Minimumum Lot Size, Two-Family Residential, Back Lot, Subsurface 

System
20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

g. Minimum Lot Size, Mult-Family Residential, Subsurface System. 

Minimum lot size for a backlot is the same as a lot with road 

frontage. Reference Footnote *[D] for additional standards.

Prohibited 20,000 sf Prohibited 20,000 sf Prohibited 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

h. Residential, Flex Housing Subsurface System. Minimum lot size 

standard for a backlot is the same as a lot with road frontage. 

Reference Footnotes *[G and K] for additional standards.

20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

i. Minimum Lot Size, Non-Residential, Subsurface System. Reference 

Footnote *[I] for Additional Standards.
20,000 sf 20,000 sf 20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

2)  MINIMUM STREET FRONTAGE FOR A LOT  

a. Minimum Street Frontage - Residential 60 ft 60  ft 60 ft 20 ft - *[1] 200 ft - *[2]
200 ft -*[2 or 3] or 50 ft *[2 

or 3]

b. Minimum Street Frontage - Non-Residential 80 ft - *[4] 80 ft - *[4] 80 ft - *[4] 20 ft 200 ft 200 ft *[3] or 50 ft *[3]

When an * asterisk and [] are on the Dimensional Chart, such as * [1], Refer to Footnotes in Section 102-471 that accompany this Chart 
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c. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - Residential 60 ft 60 ft 60 ft 20 ft - *[1] 200 ft  -* [2]
200 ft - *[2 or 3] or 50 ft *[2 

or 3]

d. Minimum Width Lot - Back Lot - Non-Residential 80 ft - *[4] 80 ft - *[4] 80 ft - *[4] 20 ft - *[1] 200 ft  -* [2] 200 ft - *[2] or 50 ft *[3] 

3) MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK FOR A STRUCTURE

a. Front Setback, Structure- Residential (Primary Structure) *[B]

Traditional Neighborhood 

Setback Pattern

  Area #1 - 5 ft

  Area #2 - 10 ft 

 Area #3 - 15 ft

 Area #4 - 20 ft

  Area # 5 - 25 ft

 Area # 6 - 30 ft

 Area # 7 - 40 ft

 Area # 8 - 60 ft 

Traditional Neighborhood 

Setback Pattern

  Area #1 - 5 ft

  Area #2 - 10 ft 

 Area #3 - 15 ft

 Area #4 - 20 ft

  Area # 5 - 25 ft

 Area # 6 - 30 ft

 Area # 7 - 40 ft

 Area # 8 - 60 ft 

Traditional Neighborhood 

Setback Pattern

  Area #1 - 5 ft

  Area #2 - 10 ft 

 Area #3 - 15 ft

 Area #4 - 20 ft

  Area # 5 - 25 ft

 Area # 6 - 30 ft

 Area # 7 - 40 ft

 Area # 8 - 60 ft 

0 ft  -* [1] 10 ft  -* [1]  10 ft  -*[1] 

b. Front Setback, Structure- Residential (Accessory Structure) *[B]

20 ft or Traditional Setback 

Pattern if Traditional is 

Greater than 20' 

20 ft or Traditional Setback 

Pattern if Traditional is 

Greater than 20' 

20 ft or Traditional Setback 

Pattern if Traditional is 

Greater than 20' 

0 ft - *[1] 10 ft - *[2] 10 ft -* [2] 

c. Front Setback, Structure - Nonresidential (Primary Structure) *[B]

Traditional Neighborhood 

Setback Pattern

  Area #1 or # 2  - 10 ft

  Area #3 or #4 - 20 ft 

   Area # 5 - 25 ft

 Area # 6 - 30 ft

 Area # 7 - 40 ft

 Area # 8 - 60 ft 

Traditional Neighborhood 

Setback Pattern

  Area #1 or # 2  - 10 ft

  Area #3 or #4 - 20 ft 

   Area # 5 - 25 ft

 Area # 6 - 30 ft

 Area # 7 - 40 ft

 Area # 8 - 60 ft 

Traditional Neighborhood 

Setback Pattern

  Area #1 or # 2  - 10 ft

  Area #3 or #4 - 20 ft 

   Area # 5 - 25 ft

 Area # 6 - 30 ft

 Area # 7 - 40 ft

 Area # 8 - 60 ft 

0 ft 10 ft 10 ft

d. Front Setback, Structure - Nonresidential (Accessory 

Structure)*[B]

20 ft or Traditional Setback 

Pattern if Traditional is 

Greater than 20' 

20 ft or Traditional Setback 

Pattern if Traditional is 

Greater than 20' 

20 ft or Traditional Setback 

Pattern if Traditional is 

Greater than 20' 

0 ft 10 ft 10 ft

When an * asterisk and [] are on the Dimensional Chart, such as * [1], Refer to Footnotes in Section 102-471 that accompany this Chart 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 1 RESIDENTIAL 2 RESIDENTIAL 3

DOWNTOWN 

COMMERCIAL

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

1

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

2

4) MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK FOR A STRUCTURE - *[9]

a. Side Setback- Residential - Primary Structure 15 ft 15 ft 15 ft 0  ft - *[1] 10 ft -*[2] 5 ft -* [2]

b. Side Setback - Residential - Accessory Structure 15 ft 15 ft 15 ft 0 ft - *[1] 10 ft -*[2] 5 ft - *[2]

c. Side Setback- Non-Residential - Primary Structure 20 ft 20 ft 20 ft 0 ft 10 ft 5 ft

d. Side Setback- Non-Residential -Accessory Structure 20 ft 20 ft 20 ft 0 ft 10 ft 5 ft

5) MINIMUM REAR SETBACK FOR A STRUCTURE - *[9]

a. Rear Setback - Residential - Primary Structure 10 ft 10 ft 10 ft 0 ft - *[1] 10 ft -* [2] 5 ft - *[2]

b. Rear Setback - Residential - Accessory Structure 10 ft 10 ft 10 ft 0 ft - *[1] 10 ft - *[2] 5 ft -* [2]

c. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - Primary Structure 20 ft 20 ft 20 ft 0 ft 10 ft 5 ft

d. Rear Setback - Nonresidential - Accessory Structure 20 ft 20 ft 20 ft 0 ft 10 ft 5 ft

When an * asterisk and [] are on the Dimensional Chart, such as * [1], Refer to Footnotes in Section 102-471 that accompany this Chart 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 1 RESIDENTIAL 2 RESIDENTIAL 3

DOWNTOWN 

COMMERCIAL

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

1

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

2

6) DENSITY STANDARD (Number of Units/Size of Lot)

6.1) DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING UNITS CONNECTED TO 

PUBLIC SEWER

a. Single Family Residential (Public Sewer) 1 Unit/7.500 sf 1 Unit/7,500 sf 1 Unit/7,500 sf No Density Standard - *[1] Accessory Use Only -*[1] Accessory Use Only -*[1]

b. Single Family Residential with an

 Accessory Dwelling Unit (Public

Sewer). Reference Footnote *[F] for

Additional Standards

1 Primary and 1 Accessory 

Unit Per 7,500 sf

1 Primary and 1 Accessory 

Unit Per 7,500 sf

1 Primary and 1 Accessory 

Unit Per 7,500 sf
No Density Standard - *[1] Accessory Use Only -*[1] Accessory Use Only -*[1]

c. Two-Family Residential, Public Sewer
2 Units in 1 structure Per 

7,500 sf

2 Units in 1 structure Per 

7,500 sf

2 Units in 1 structure Per 

7,500 sf
No Density Standard - *[1] Accessory Use Only -* [2] Accessory Use Only - *[2]

d. Multi-Family Residential, Public Sewer. The Density Standard for 

Multi-Family Housing on a Back Lot is calculated the same as for a lot 

that has Street Frontage. Reference Footnote *[G] for additional 

standards.

10,000 sf to allow multi-

family greater than 4 

dwellings in one structure.  

1 Unit/2000 sf.

10,000 sf to allow multi-

family greater than 4 

dwellings in one structure.  

1 Unit/2000 sf.

10,000 sf to allow multi-

family greater than 4 

dwellings in one structure.  

1 Unit/2000 sf.

No Density Standard - *[1] Accessory Use Only -* [2] Accessory Use Only - *[2]

e. Residential, Flex Housing Public Sewer.

Reference Footnote *[G] for additional

standards. 

7,500 sf to allow up to 4 

dwellings in up to 3 

structures.  Structures with 

greater than 4 dwelling 

units not allowed. See 

Footnote *[J] for

density standard. See

Footnote *[G] for

additional standards.

7,500 sf to allow up to 4 

dwellings in up to 3 

structures.  Structures with 

greater than 4 dwelling 

units not allowed. See 

Footnote *[J] for

density standard. See

Footnote *[G] for

additional standards.

7,500 sf to allow up to 4 

dwellings in up to 3 

structures.  Structures with 

greater than 4 dwelling 

units not allowed. See 

Footnote *[J] for

density standard. See

Footnote *[G] for

additional standards.

No Density Standard -*[1] Accessory Use Only -* [2] Accessory Use Only - *[2]

6.2 DENSITY STANDARD FOR DWELLING UNITS THAT USE A 

SUBSURFACE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM.

a. Single Family Residential (Subsurface

System) 
1 Unit/20,000 sf 1 Unit/20,000 sf 1 Unit/20,000 sf Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

When an * asterisk and [] are on the Dimensional Chart, such as * [1], Refer to Footnotes in Section 102-471 that accompany this Chart 
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b. Single Family Residential with a

 Accessory Dwelling Unit,

(Subsurface System). Reference Footnote

*[F] for additional standards. 

1 Primary and 1 Accessory 

Dwelling Unit Per 20,000 sf

1 Primary and 1 Accessory 

Dwelling Unit Per 20,000 sf

1 Primary and 1 Accessory 

Dwelling Unit Per 20,000 sf
Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

c. Two-Family Residential, Subsurface System.
1 Duplex Structure Per 

20,000 sf 

1 Duplex Structure Per 

20,000 sf 

1 Duplex Structure Per 

20,000 sf 
Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

d. Multi-Family Residential, Subsurface System. Reference Footnote 

*[G] for additional standards.

20,000 sf to allow multi-

family greater than 3 or 4 

dwellings in one structure.  

1 Unit/2000 sf. See *[G] for 

additional standards.

20,000 sf to allow multi-

family greater than 3 or 4 

dwellings in one structure.  

1 Unit/2000 sf. See *[G] for 

additional standards.

20,000 sf to allow multi-

family greater than 3 or 4 

dwellings in one structure.  

1 Unit/2000 sf. See *[G] for 

additional standards.

Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

e. Residential, Flex Housing, Subsurface System Reference Footnote 

*[G] for additional standards.

20,000 sf to allow up to 4 

dwellings in up to 3 

structures.  Structures with 

greater than 4 dwelling 

units not allowed. See 

Footnote *[J] for

density standard. See

Footnote *[G] for

additional standards.

20,000 sf to allow up to 4 

dwellings in up to 3 

structures.  Structures with 

greater than 4 dwelling 

units not allowed. See 

Footnote *[J] for

density standard. See

Footnote *[G] for

additional standards.

20,000 sf to allow up to 4 

dwellings in up to 3 

structures.  Structures with 

greater than 4 dwelling 

units not allowed. See 

Footnote *[J] for

density standard. See

Footnote *[G] for

additional standards.

Prohibited Prohibited Prohibited

DIMENSIONAL STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 1 RESIDENTIAL 2 RESIDENTIAL 3
DOWNTOWN 

COMMERCIAL

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

1

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

2

7) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE *[4]

a. Maximum Lot Coverage -  Residential (Impervious Surface Ratio); 

Single Family, Two-Family & Accessory Dwelling Units

Based on Lot Size    

    5,000 sf or Less -  70%

 5,001 to 10,000 sf - 60% 

10,001 to 15,000 sf - 50% 

15,001 sf or more - 40%

Based on Lot Size 

   5,000 sf or less -  70% 

5,001 to 10,000 sf - 60% 

10,001 to 15,000 sf - 50% 

15,001 sf or more - 40%

Based on Lot Size

   5,000 sf or less -  70% 

5,001 to 10,000 sf - 60% 

10,001 to 15,000 sf - 50% 

15,001 sf or more - 40%

100% - *[1] 100% - *[2] 100% - *[2]

c. Maximum Lot Coverage - Nonresidential (Impervious Surface 

Ratio) - Standard for Nonresidential, Multi-Family, and Flex Housing.

Based on Lot Size           Less 

Than 10,000 sf -  80%  

10,001 to 20,000 sf - 75% 

20,001 - 43,560 sf - 70%  

43,561 or more - 65% 

Based on Lot Size           Less 

Than 10,000 sf -  80%  

10,001 to 20,000 sf - 75% 

20,001 - 43,560 sf - 70%  

43,561 or more - 65% 

Based on Lot Size           Less 

Than 10,000 sf -  80%  

10,001 to 20,000 sf - 75% 

20,001 - 43,560 sf - 70%  

43,561 or more - 65% 

100% 100% -* [2} 100% - *[2]

When an * asterisk and [] are on the Dimensional Chart, such as * [1], Refer to Footnotes in Section 102-471 that accompany this Chart 
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DIMENSIONAL STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 1 RESIDENTIAL 2 RESIDENTIAL 3
DOWNTOWN 

COMMERCIAL

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

1

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

2

8) MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT

a. Maximum Height, Residential  - Non-Shoreland Area 38 ft 38 ft 38 ft *[10]

Downtown # 1 -38 ft -*[7] 

Downtown # 2 - 45 ft -[7] 

Downtown #3 - 60 ft -*[7]

35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning - *[8]

35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning -*[8]

b. Maximum Height, Residential - Shoreland 35 ft 35 ft 35 ft N/A
35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning - *[8]

35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning - *[8]

DIMENSIONAL STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 1 RESIDENTIAL 2 RESIDENTIAL 3
DOWNTOWN 

COMMERCIAL

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

1

WATERFRONT MIXED USE 

2

9) MAXIMUM STRUCTURE HEIGHT

a. Maximum Height, Nonresidential - Non-Shoreland Areas 38 ft 38 ft 38 ft *[10]

Downtown # 1 -38 ft -*[7] 

Downtown # 2 - 45 ft -[7] 

Downtown #3 - 60 ft -*[7]

35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning -*[8] 

35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning - *[8]

b. Maximum Height, Nonresidential - Shoreland Areas 35 ft 35 ft 35 ft N/A
35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning -*[8] 

35 ft or Height per Contract 

Rezoning -*[8] 

When an * asterisk and [] are on the Dimensional Chart, such as * [1], Refer to Footnotes in Section 102-471 that accompany this Chart 



CITY CODE OF ORDINANCES 

CHAPTER 102, ZONING 

ARTICLE V. DISTRICT REGULATIONS 

DIVISION 9.  Inside the Bypass Zoning Districts 

Sec 102-461.   Inside the Bypass Zoning Districts. 

The Inside the Bypass area, Division 9 in Article V, District Regulations, includes six zoning 

districts: Residential 1, Residential 2, Residential 3, Downtown Commercial, Waterfront Mixed 

Use 1, and Waterfront Mixed Use 2.  The zoning standards for the above districts, prior to Council 

adoption of Division 9 on January 15, 2019, were included in Division 30, Use Table for the Inside 

the Bypass Districts, and Division 31, Dimensional Table for the Inside the Bypass Districts.  

Certain properties in the Residential 1, Residential 2, Downtown Commercial, Waterfront Mixed 

Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2 districts are either required or eligible to use contract rezoning; 

reference Article X, Contract Rezoning.  

 

Sec 102-462.   Use Table 

 

The Table of Uses in this Section identifies uses that are permitted in the following zoning districts, 

as such are shown on the Official Zoning Map adopted by the City Council and as such zoning 

district boundaries may be amended by the City from time to time: Residential 1, Residential 2, 

Residential 3, Downtown Commercial, Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2.   

Said Table may be amended by the City Council from time to time. 

The Table of Uses does not identify certain properties located in the Residential 1, Residential 2, 

Downtown Commercial, Waterfront Mixed Use 1, and Waterfront Mixed Use 2 zoning districts 

that may be permitted to conduct additional uses as part of an application approved through the 

City contract rezoning process.  Properties in the Residential 1 and Residential 2 zoning districts 

that may use the contract rezoning process are identified in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article X, 

Contract Rezoning, Division 3, Residential 1 and Residential 2 Zoning Districts.  Properties in the 

Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2 zoning districts that are either required to 

use the contract rezoning process or that may voluntarily request to use the contract rezoning 

process are identified in Article X, Division 4,  Waterfront Mixed Use 1 Zoning District, Waterfront 

Mixed Use 2 Zoning District, and Waterfront Development Shoreland District. Article X, Contract 

Rezoning, Division 5, Downtown Commercial zoning district, identifies certain circumstances for 

properties located in the Downtown Commercial zone that may be eligible to pursue a contract 

rezoning agreement.  

Footnotes to the Use Table identify additional requirements that apply to certain uses identified in 

the Use Table, and are more fully described in Section 102-463.  Footnotes are identified in the 

Table of Uses by the following designation:  * [number] and *[lower case letter]. 

 

Note to the Board: The Table of Uses in this section, applicable to Inside the Bypass zoning 

districts, is a complete overhaul of the current table.  It incorporates several incremental 



changes in the past as well as major changes to residential uses.  It will completely replace 

the existing table.  RED font is intended to identify major changes only. 

 

 

 Note to General Codes - INSERT revised USE TABLE (102-462)HERE 
 

Sec 102-463.  Footnotes to Use Table 

 

The Footnotes identified below apply to the Use Table identified in Section 102-462.  The 

respective footnote identifies additional requirements that apply to the use identified in the Use 

Table.  The footnotes are identified in the Use Table by the following designation: * [number] or 

*[lower case letter]. 

 

 

*[1]:  Reserved.  (The City Council repealed Footnote 1 on December 5, 2017).   

 

*[2]:  Multi-family dwelling units are limited to new construction only, which means the 

construction of a new building.  This provision does not allow the conversion of an existing single 

family or two family residence into a multi-family dwelling structure, nor does it permit an existing 

multi-family dwelling structure to construct additional units in the same structure.  Reserved.  

(The City Council repealed Footnote 2 on [date of adoption]). Multi-family, Flex Housing, 

One-Two Family Dwelling and Accessory Dwelling Units are allowed in all zoning districts 

Inside the Bypass, subject to various standards. See Footnote *[1] for the Dimensional Table 

regarding prohibiting residential uses on the first floor in the Downtown Commercial zoning 

district.  

 

*[3]:  The identified uses are only permitted as an accessory use to a nonresidential use.     

 

*[4]:  In the Residential 3 zoning district, certain restaurants and ice cream stands are permitted on 

properties that have street frontage on Northport Avenue, provided the property is located 

southerly of the common lot line between Map 33, Lot 21 (Waldo County General Hospital) and 

the lot lines for Map 33, Lot 19, and Map 33, Lot 23, as such were shown on the City of Belfast 

tax maps in effect on September 17, 2014.  Also, the maximum number of seats for a restaurant or 

ice cream stand is 20, and outdoor seating is prohibited.   

 

*[5]:  The identified use must be for a marine related activity.   

 

*[6]:  The identified agricultural activities are limited to the following (2) areas: 

1) The portion of the Residential 2 zoning district that is bounded by Miller Street 

to the north, the Route 1 Bypass to the west, and Congress Street to the south and east. 

2) The portion of the Residential 2 zoning district that lies north of the 

Residential 15 zoning district near Vine Street and to the west of High Street to the 

border of the Residential 4 and Outside Rural 1 zoning districts.      

 



*[7]:  YTBD or Yet to Be Determined.  The City of Belfast has not yet formulated zoning 

ordinance standards for the zoning districts identified in this Use Table regarding the establishment 

of a Non-residential Planned Unit Development. 

 

*[8].  In the portion of the Downtown Commercial zoning district in which a Use is exempt from 

the on-site parking requirement, reference Chapter 98, Technical Standards, Article VIII, Parking 

and Loading Facilities, Sec. 98-245, Areas and Uses exempt from parking requirement, the City 

Code Enforcement, rather than the City Planning Board, shall have the authority to review and act 

on a Use Permit application, unless Planning Board review is triggered otherwise via Site Plan 

or Subdivision etc.  

 

*[9].  A property that is in the Downtown Commercial zoning, that has street frontage on Front 

Street, and that is located northwesterly of the City Wastewater Treatment Plant (between the 

Treatment Plant and Peirce Street), may have one or more residential uses located on the first floor 

of the structure.    

 

*[10].  In the Inside the Bypass zoning districts that allow a medium-scale ground- mounted solar 

energy system, the maximum size of a system shall be 1 acre (43,560 square feet). (Footnote 10 

was adopted on January 7, 2020).   

 

*[11].  Notwithstanding the limitation on a medium-scale ground-mounted solar energy system 

identified in Footnote 10, RSU 71 shall be allowed to develop a system that is up to 4 acres in size.   

The Code Enforcement Officer can review and issue this permit. (Footnote 11 was adopted on 

January 7, 2020). 

 

*[12].  Notwithstanding the limitation on a medium-scale ground-mounted solar energy system 

identified in Footnote 10, and the prohibition on a large-scale ground-mounted solar energy system 

in the Residential 2 zoning district, the City of Belfast shall be allowed to develop a ground-

mounted system of any size, provided the City Council conducts a public hearing on the proposal, 

publishes notice of the hearing a minimum of 10 days in advance of the hearing, and post the 

hearing, the Council affirmatively votes to allow the proposed use.  (Footnote 12 was adopted on 

January 7, 2020). 

 

*[a] Reference performance standards for an accessory dwelling unit. 

Chapter 102, Zoning, Article IX, Performance Standards, Division 6, Supplemental 

Performance Standards for an Accessory Dwelling Unit. 

 

*[b] Reference density standards that apply to a Dwelling, Flex Housing project 

that are identified in the Dimensional Standards Table (Section 102-471) for each 

respective zoning district. The density standard establishes a formula to identify the 

amount and type of housing development that can occur on a property. The formula is 

based on the following factors: the size (net area) of the lot (as calculated based on net 

developable acreage), the number of dwelling units, the number of dwelling structures, 

and the method used to manage wastewater, public sewer or a subsurface wastewater 

disposal system. In all cases, the maximum number of dwelling units that can be located 

http://www.ecode360.com/print/BE3520?guid=28413489#28413489
http://www.ecode360.com/print/BE3520?guid=28413489#28413489
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in any single structure in a flex housing project is four dwelling units for zoning districts 

Inside the Bypass. Chapter 90, Site Plan, Article V, Board Review of a Multi-Family Housing or 

Flex Housing Project, identifies the process for Planning Board review of a Flex Housing 

project, and all Flex Housing projects must comply with the Chapter 102, Zoning, Article IX, 

Performance Standards, Division 7, Supplemental Performance Standards for a Multi-family 

Housing or Flex Housing Project. Certain Flex Housing projects are also subject to Planning 

Board review pursuant to the Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VI, Planned Unit Development 

standards. An applicant, when a permit application is submitted, must declare if the proposed 

development is a multi-family or a flex housing project, which shall affirm the standards in the 

City Code of Ordinances that shall apply to the project. 

 

*[c] Reference performance standards for multi-family housing; Chapter 102, Zoning, 

Article IX, Performance Standards, Division 7, Supplemental Performance Standards for 

a Multi-family Housing or Flex Housing Project. 

 

*[d] Flex housing allows housing options in all zoning districts Inside the Bypass up to a four-

plex (4 dwelling units in 1 structure) structure. Tri-plexes, One-Two Family Dwellings and 

Accessory Dwelling Units may also be allowed. 

 

*[e] Multi-family housing shall be considered a distinct and separate use from Flex Housing. 

Multi-family housing shall be regulated pursuant to the density standards in the 

Dimensional Standards Table for each respective zoning district, and other provisions in 

the City Code of Ordinances that apply to a Multi-family housing project. An applicant, 

when a permit application is submitted, must declare if the proposed development is a 

multi-family or a flex housing project, which shall affirm the standards in the City Code 

of Ordinances that shall apply to the project. 

 

*[f] Reference Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VI, Planned Unit Development, Division 1, 

Residential Planned Unit Development. 

 

*[g] Flexibility is permitted regarding the types of Multi-family housing and Flex Housing 

that can be constructed in a residential Planned Unit Development.  Reference the density 

standards in the Dimensional Standards Table for each respective zoning district, and reference 

standards in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VI, Planned Unit Development, Division 1, Residential 

Planned Unit Development. 

 

*[h] Not applicable for Inside the Bypass zoning districts where Rural Affordable Housing 

Developments, as defined by the City and classified as PUD’s, are not permitted.  

 

*[i] Not applicable for Inside the Bypass zoning districts where manufactured housing 

communities are not permitted. 

 



*[j] Residential development in the upper stories of a structure is permitted if the amount of 

development complies with density standards for a respective zoning district identified in 

the Dimensional Standards Table. 

 

*[k] Reference the Division 1.5, Performance Standards for Home Occupations, identified in 

Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VIII, Supplementary District Regulations. 

 

*[l] Reference standards identified in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VIII, Supplementary 

District Regulations, Division 6, Bed and Breakfast Establishments. 

 

*[m] Professional Offices and Health Care Offices. Not applicable for Inside the Bypass zoning 

districts where Professional Offices and Health Care Offices are allowed. 

 

*[n] Retail Uses.  Retail uses are allowed in the Downtown Commercial zoning district up to 

75,000 sqft. Retail uses are allowed in the Waterfront Mixed Use zoning districts up to 20,000 

sqft. 

 

*[o] Shopping Centers.  Not Applicable. 

 

*[p] Personal Service Business.  Not Applicable. 

*[q] Convenience Store.  Not Applicable. 

 

*[r] Storage/Warehouse.  Not Applicable. 

 

*[s] Light Manufacturing.  Not Applicable. 

 

*[t] Manufacturing, processing, or industrial facility. Not Applicable. 

 

*[u] Not Applicable 

 

*[v] Animal kennels are not allowed in any zoning districts Inside the Bypass. 

 

*[w] Any business that sells and dispenses fuel shall be limited to a maximum of 4 fuel 

dispensers (pumps) on the property. 

 

*[x] Campground and Recreational Vehicle Parks are not allowed in any zoning districts inside 

the bypass. 

 

*[y] Not Applicable. 

 

*[z] Not Applicable. 

 



*[aa] A fill, loam, sand, and gravel extraction operation is not allowed in any zoning district 

Inside the Bypass. 

 

*[bb] An outdoor theater or event facility that is permitted as an accessory use to an agricultural 

use is limited to a maximum of 100 seats or guests and a maximum of 8 events per year, and no 

more than 2 events in any single month. This use is subject to review by the Planning Board and 

compliance with specific performance standards in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VIII, 

Supplementary District Regulations, Division (YTBD - Note: City has not adopted these 

standards as of yet), Performance Standards for Event Facilities and Outdoor Theaters. 

 

*[cc] Allowed Medical Marijuana uses must comply with requirements identified in 

Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VIII, Supplementary District Regulations, Division 8, 

Medical Marijuana Regulations. 

 

*[dd] Allowed Adult Use Marijuana uses must comply with requirements identified 

in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VIII, Supplementary District Regulations, Division 2.5, 

Adult Use Marijuana Regulations. 

 

*[ee] A Solar Energy System must comply with requirements identified in Chapter 102, 

Zoning, Article VIII, Supplementary District Regulations, Division 9, Solar Energy 

Systems. 

 

*[ff] Telecommunications Facilities must comply with requirements identified in Chapter 

102, Zoning, Article VIII, Supplementary District Regulations, Division 5, Telecommunications 

Facilities. 

 

*[gg] Power Substations and Generator Facilities shall be subject to review pursuant to Chapter 

90, Site Plan, and the performance standards that may apply to a specific zoning district. 

 

*[hh] Significant Groundwater Wells are not allowed in any zoning districts Inside the Bypass. 

 

*[ii] Significant Groundwater Wells are not allowed in any zoning districts Inside the Bypass. 

 

*[jj] Commercial Horse Stables and Barns are not allowed in any zoning districts Inside the 

Bypass. 

 

*[kk] Not applicable 

 

*[ll] Not Applicable 

 

*[mm] Not Applicable 

 

*[nn] Reserved in this Division. 



 

*[oo] Bituminous asphalt plants are not allowed in any zoning districts inside the bypass. 

 

*[pp] Not Applicable. 

 

*[qq] Reserved in this Division. 

 

*[rr] Not Applicable. 

 

*[ss] Hydroelectric facilities. All applications to establish a new hydroelectric facility or to 

remove a facility, such as a dam, that was used to produce hydroelectric power, shall be 

subject to Planning Board review pursuant to Chapter 90, Site Plan. 

 

*[tt] Lumber Yards and Building Supply Stores are not allowed in any zoning district Inside the 

Bypass.    

 

*[uu] Snowmobile, utility terrain vehicle (UTV), all-terrain vehicle (ATV), and similar repair 

business are not allowed in any zoning district Inside the Bypass. 

 

*[vv] Child care facilities, stand alone or accessory, are an allowed use in all zoning districts 

Inside the Bypass with Planning Board review. 

 

*[xx] Service Business. Not Applicable. 

 

*[yy] The Use Table includes a category of uses entitled: 'Use Specific to Chapter 82, 

Shoreland'; (Uses 340 - 353). The uses in this category are specific uses identified in the 

State Model Shoreland Regulations, and thus, are included in the Use Table for Chapter 

82, Shoreland. As Belfast's Code of Ordinances incorporates common Use Tables for all 

zoning districts in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article V, District Regulations, and Chapter 82, 

Shoreland, this same category of Shoreland uses is identified in the respective Use Tables 

that apply to Chapter 102, Zoning. 

 

Sec 102-464 - 102-469 Reserved. 

 

Sec 102-470.  Dimensional Standards Table 

The Dimensional Standards Table identifies dimensional standards for the following zoning 

districts, as such are shown on the Official Zoning Map adopted by the City Council: 

Residential 1, Residential 2, Residential 3, Downtown Commercial, Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and 

Waterfront Mixed Use 2.  Said Dimensional Standards Table includes standards identified on the 

original Table adopted on October 7, 2014 (Division 31), amendments to the Table adopted by the 

City Council at its meetings of October 21, 2014 and June 21, 2016, the re-codification of this 

Table that was adopted by the City Council at its meeting of January 15, 2019 (Recodified as 



Division 9), and subsequent amendments to the re-codification of said Table that may be adopted 

by the City Council from time to time.  

 

Footnotes to the Dimensional Standards Table identify additional requirements that apply to 

certain dimensional standards and are more fully described in Section 102-471.  Footnotes are 

identified in the Dimensional Standards Table by the following designation:  * [number] or * 

[UPPER CASE LETTER]. 

 

Note to the Board: The Dimensional Table in this section, applicable to Inside the Bypass 

zoning districts, is a complete overhaul of the current table.  It incorporates several 

incremental changes in the past as well as major changes to residential uses.  It will 

completely replace the existing table.  RED font is intended to identify major changes only. 

 

 

Note to General Codes  - INSERT DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS TABLE HERE  

 

SEC 102-471 Footnotes to Dimensional Standards Table 

 

The Footnotes identified below apply to the Dimensional Standards Table in Section 102-470.  The 

respective footnote identifies additional requirements that apply to the standard identified in the 

Dimensional Standards Table.  The footnotes are identified in the Dimensional Standards  Table 

by the following designation: * [number] and *[UPPER CASE LETTER]. 

 

*[1].  In the Downtown Commercial zoning district, residential uses are allowed, provided the 

residential use is not located on the first floor; any residential use must be located on an upper 

floor, including any Hotel/Motel rooms containing sleeping units or dwelling units.  The above 

prohibition on a first floor residence(s) shall not apply to any property in the Downtown 

Commercial zoning district that has street frontage on Front Street and that is located northwesterly 

of the City Wastewater Treatment Plant, the area from the Plant to Peirce Street.   Further, 

notwithstanding the standard (prohibition), a structure which had a residential use located on the 

first floor on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance (October 21, 2014) may continue as 

a legally established nonconforming use, and the nonconforming residential use may be expanded 

if such expansion complies with requirements of Chapter 102, Zoning, Article III, 

Nonconformance.     

 

*[2].  In the Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2 zoning districts, residential uses 

are allowed only as an accessory use to a nonresidential use, and a property (lot) on which an 

applicant proposes to construct one or more residential dwelling units shall include one or more 

permitted nonresidential uses on the same property (lot).  Further, any dwelling unit that is 

constructed shall comply with the following standards:   

 

(1) The maximum usable floor area of the total of all residential dwelling units that are 

established on a property (lot) that is one acre or less in size shall not exceed the total amount 

of floor area of all nonresidential uses located within one or more structures on the same 

property (lot). 



(2)  The maximum usable floor area of the total of all residential dwelling units that are 

established on a property (lot) that is more than one acre in size shall not exceed 75 percent 

of the total amount of floor area of all nonresidential uses located within one or more 

structures on the same property (lot).   

(3) Standards (1) and (2) above, apply to any application to construct one or more new 

nonresidential dwelling units on or after July 20, 2004 (date when standard was enacted).  

Any dwelling unit constructed before July 20, 2004 that does not satisfy the above density 

standards shall be considered a nonconforming use of record which may continue, and said 

dwelling unit may be expanded in compliance with applicable provisions of Chapter 82, 

Shoreland, and Chapter 102, Zoning, Article III, Nonconformance.      

(4) The property the City identifies as Map 13, Lot 46, located at 3 Field Street, which was used 

exclusively as a single family residence on the date of adoption of this Ordinance amendment 

(October 7, 2014), is considered a legally established nonconforming use, and may continue 

to be used exclusively as a single family residence.  Further, the primary residential structure 

may be expanded, any existing accessory structure to the single family residence may be 

expanded, and any new accessory structure to the single family residence may be 

constructed, provided all structures comply with structure setback standards that apply.    

(5) The density standards identified in standards (1) and (2) of this footnote, may be modified 

by the City of Belfast through a contract rezoning agreement adopted pursuant to applicable 

provisions of Chapter 82, Shoreland, and Chapter 102, Zoning, Article III, Nonconformance.    

 

*[3].  In the Waterfront Mixed Use 2 zoning district, a lot which has shore frontage must also have 

a minimum of 200 feet of street frontage, if said lot has frontage on a street.  A lot which does not 

have any shore frontage must have a minimum of 50 feet of frontage on a street, if said lot has 

frontage on a street, and must have a minimum width of 50 feet if it does not have any frontage on 

a street.  A lot which does not satisfy the above standards shall be considered a nonconforming lot 

of record.   

  

*[4].  In the Residential 1, Residential 2 and Residential 3 zoning districts, a nonresidential use 

that is proposed for a vacant (undeveloped) property (lot), or a property (lot) that was used for a 

residential use at the time the nonresidential use is proposed, shall have a minimum of 80 feet of 

street frontage.  A property in the above zoning districts that was being used for a nonresidential 

use on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance (October 7, 2014) that does not satisfy this 

minimum street frontage requirement, shall be considered a nonconforming lot of record and the 

nonresidential use may continue on said property (lot) subject to requirements of Chapter 102, 

Zoning, Nonconformance.   

 

*[5].  In the Residential 1 zoning district, an existing structure that was used as a multi-family 

residence on or before January 1, 1986, was considered a legally established nonconforming use 

of record.  Subject to requirements of Chapter 102, Zoning, Article III, Nonconformance, the 

nonconforming use of said structure could continue, and an expansion may be permitted.  

However, multi-family uses, including conversions, are now permitted in the Residential 1 

zoning district as of [date of adoption]. 

 

*[6].  Effective with the date of adoption of this Ordinance amendment (October 7, 2014), in the 

Residential 2 and Residential 3 zoning districts, the construction of a new multi-family dwelling 



structure (which means the construction of a new building) was allowed as a permitted use.  In the 

same above districts, the conversion of a structure that was used as a single family or two-family 

residence on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance (October 7, 2014) into a multi-family 

dwelling was prohibited.  In the same above districts, an existing structure that was used as a multi-

family residence on or before January 1, 1986, was considered a legally established nonconforming 

use of record, and subject to requirements of Chapter 102, Zoning, Article III, Nonconformance, 

the nonconforming use of said structure could continue, and an expansion could be permitted.  

However, multi-family uses, including conversions, are now permitted in the Residential 2 

and 3 zoning district as of [date of adoption]. 

 

*[7].  In Area #1 of the Downtown Commercial zoning district the following maximum height 

restrictions shall apply:   

(1)  A new structure shall not exceed a height of 38 feet; 

(2)  the height of a structure that existed on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance 

(October 21, 2014) that is less than 38 feet in height shall not be increased to a height of 

greater than 38 feet; and  

(3) any  structure that existed on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance (October 21, 

2014), that had a height of 38 feet or more, may continue as a legally established 

nonconforming structure with regard to structure height, and any portion of the structure may 

be increased in height, provided that the total height of the structure does not exceed the 

maximum height of the structure which existed on the date of adoption of this Ordinance 

(October 21, 2014). 

Area #1 of the Downtown Commercial zoning district is identified on the map in this section [102-

471  9)]  entitled: Downtown Commercial Building Heights.  

 

In Area #2 of the Downtown Commercial zoning district the following maximum height 

restrictions shall apply: 

(1) A new structure shall not exceed a height of 48 feet; 

(2) the height of a structure that existed on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance 

(October 21, 2014) that is less than 48 feet in height shall not be increased to a height of 

greater than 48 feet, and  

(3)  any  structure that existed on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance (October 21, 

2014) that had a height of 48 feet or more, may continue as a legally established 

nonconforming structure with regard to structure height, and any portion of the structure may 

be increased in height, provided that the total height of the structure does not exceed the 

maximum height of the structure which existed on the date of adoption of this Ordinance 

(October 21, 2014). 

Area #2 of the Downtown Commercial zoning district is identified on the map in this section [102-

471  9)] entitled: Downtown Commercial Building Heights.  

 

In Area #3 of the Downtown Commercial zoning district the following maximum height 

restrictions shall apply: 

(1) A new structure shall not exceed a height of 60 feet; 

(2) the height of a structure that existed on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance 

(October 21, 2014) that is less than 60 feet in height shall not be increased to a height of 

greater than 60 feet, and  



(3)  any  structure that existed on or before the date of adoption of this Ordinance (October 21, 

2014) that had a height of 60 feet or more, may continue as a legally established 

nonconforming structure with regard to structure height, and any portion of the structure may 

be increased in height, provided that the total height of the structure does not exceed the 

maximum height of the structure which existed on the date of adoption of this Ordinance 

(October 21, 2014). 

Area #3 of the Downtown Commercial zoning district is identified on the map in this section [102-

471  9)] entitled: Downtown Commercial Building Heights.  

 

*[8].  In the Waterfront Mixed Use 1 and Waterfront Mixed Use 2 zoning districts, the maximum 

height of a structure shall not exceed 35 feet, unless the City allows or allowed a structure height 

of greater than 35 feet pursuant to an adopted contract rezoning agreement; reference Chapter 102, 

Zoning, Article X, Contract Rezoning.   

 

*[9].  This standard identifies how to determine the amount of rear setback required for structures 

located on a corner lot; a lot has frontage on two or more streets.  Pursuant to the City Ordinances, 

a corner lot has only one street frontage for the purposes of determining the amount of front setback 

required for structures.  In the case of a corner lot, the amount of structure setback for all other lot 

lines shall comply with the side setback requirement for the respective zoning district.    

 

*[10].  In the Residential 3 zoning district, the maximum structure height shall be 55 feet for any 

structure located on Map 33, Lot 21, which is owned by Waldo County General Hospital, or any 

property which directly abuts this property which also is located in the Residential 3 zoning district 

which is acquired by Waldo County General Hospital and merged with this property (Map 33, Lot 

21). (Footnote # 10 was adopted on October 21, 2014.) 

 

*[11]   In the Downtown Commercial zoning district, a property owner, pursuant to the contract 

rezoning process identified in Chapter 102, Zoning, Article X, Contract Rezoning, Division 5, 

Downtown Commercial zoning district, may request to divide or subdivide a property (lot) and 

building  into two or more properties (lots) when one or more of the properties (lots) that are 

created by said division or subdivision do not satisfy the minimum lot size and/or minimum lot 

frontage requirements in effect for the Downtown Commercial zoning district.  This provision only 

applies to a property on which the building that is proposed to be divided was constructed on or 

before July 16, 1985. (Footnote # 11 was adopted on June 21, 2016.)  

 
 

*[A] Not Applicable 

 

*[B] The required minimum front setbacks for structures in the Residential 1, Residential 

2, and Residential 3 zoning districts is reflected in the Adopted Setback Map in Chapter 

102 Zoning, Article V District Regulations, Division 31 Dimensional Standards, Section 

102-900 as adopted October 7, 2014 and most recently amended on July 21, 2020. Note to 

the Board: Front Setback Map has been modified on Cottage Street as per Board 

discussions. 

 



*[C] Not Applicable 

 

*[D] The limit on the maximum number of dwelling units that can be constructed in a 

single 

multi-family housing structure in any zoning district inside the bypass is 30, and the 

maximum number of bedrooms in a structure is 60. 

 

*[E] Not Applicable 

 

*[F] A property that is proposed to be developed as a single family residence with an 

accessory dwelling unit must comply with the Chapter 102, Zoning, Article IX, 

Performance Standards, Division 6, Supplemental Performance Standards for an 

Accessory Dwelling Unit. 

 

*[G] A property that is proposed to be developed as a multi-family dwelling structure or a 

flex 

housing project must comply with the Chapter 102, Zoning, Article IX, Performance 

Standards, Division 7, Multi-family housing and Flex Housing. Said standards shall 

apply to any structure in a flex housing project, even if the respective structure(s) has less 

than three units. In all cases, the maximum number of dwelling units that can be located 

in any single structure in a flex housing project is four dwelling units for zoning districts 

Inside the Bypass. 

 

*[H] Not Applicable 

 

*[I] A property that is proposed to be developed for a nonresidential use after -- insert date 

of 

Council action – [date of adoption] must satisfy the minimum lot size and minimum lot 

frontage requirement specified in the Dimensional Standards Table. A property that was 

developed for a nonresidential use on or before --insert date of Council action – [date of 

adoption] that does not satisfy either or both the minimum lot size and minimum lot 

frontage requirement for the respective zoning district shall be considered a legally 

established use that is located on a nonconforming lot of record. 

 

*[J] Dwelling, Flex housing, All zoning districts Inside the Bypass connected to public 

sewer. Flex Housing is an approach that is designed to allow an individual property owner 

flexibility in the maximum number of dwelling units, type of dwelling units, and number of 

dwelling structures that can be constructed on a property. The density standard for Flex 

Housing is based on the size (area) of the lot (as calculated using net developable acreage), 

the number of dwelling units, the number of dwelling structures, and the method used to 

manage wastewater, public sewer or a subsurface wastewater disposal system. The 

maximum number of dwelling units that can be constructed in any one structure is four (4), 

and the density standard shall be the same for a lot that has frontage on a road and for a 



back-lot, and shall be based on the standard for a lot that has road frontage. In all cases, a 

Flex Housing project that involves the construction of 3 or more dwelling units shall 

require review by the Planning Board pursuant to Chapter 90, Site Plan, and in some cases, 

a Flex Housing project that involves the construction of 2 new dwelling units on a property 

shall require Planning Board review pursuant to Chapter 90, Site Plan; reference Chapter 

90, Site Plan, Article V, Board Review of a Multi-Family Housing or Flex Housing Project. 

Also, if the amount of proposed development involves the construction of 9 or more 

dwelling units and/or 6 or more dwelling structures, the Flex Housing project shall be 

subject to review pursuant to the requirements of both Chapter 90, Site Plan, and Chapter 

102, Zoning, Article VI, Planned Unit Development (PUD). The provisions in Article VI, 

Planned Unit Development, Division 1, Residential Planned Unit Development, shall apply 

even if the size of the property may be less than the minimum standards for a PUD 

identified in this Division. An applicant, when a permit application is submitted, must 

declare if the proposed development is a multi-family or a flex housing project, which shall 

affirm the standards in the City Code of Ordinances that shall apply to the project. The 

following Table identifies the density standards that shall apply to the Residential 1, 

Residential 2 and Residential 3 zoning districts for the Flex Housing approach if the 

property is connected to public sewer. 

 

 

Minimum Size of Property 

(net) 

Maximum # of Dwelling 

Units 

Maximum # of Dwelling 

Structures 

7,500 sf 4 3 

10,000 sf 5 3 

12,500 sf 6 4 

15,000 sf 7 4 

17,500 sf 8 5 

20,000 sf 9 5 

 

If a proposed Flex Housing project involves the development of a property that is greater 

than 20,000 sf (net) in size, and the development of 9 or more dwelling units and/or 5 or 

more dwelling structures, the formula for calculating such additional development shall be 

based on a ratio of 2 additional dwelling units and 1 additional dwelling structure for each 

increment of 5,000 sf (net) in size. In no case, however, may a single structure have more 

than 4 

dwelling units. 

 

*[K] Residential, Flex housing, All zoning districts Inside the Bypass connected to a 

subsurface system to manage wastewater. Flex Housing is an approach that is designed to 

allow an individual property owner flexibility in the maximum number of dwelling units, 

type of dwelling units, and number of dwelling structures that can be constructed on a 

property. The density standard for Flex Housing is based on the size (area) of the lot (as 

calculated using net developable acreage), the number of dwelling units, the number of 



dwelling structures, and the method used to manage wastewater, public sewer or a 

subsurface wastewater disposal system. The maximum number of dwelling units that can 

be constructed in any one structure is four(4), and the density standard shall be the same 

for a lot that has frontage on a road and for a back-lot, and shall be based on the standard 

for a lot that has road frontage. In all cases, a Flex Housing project that involves the 

construction of 3 or more dwelling units shall require review by the Planning Board 

pursuant to Chapter 90, Site Plan, and in some cases, a Flex Housing project that involves 

the construction of 2 new dwelling units on a property shall require Planning Board review 

pursuant to Chapter 90, Site Plan; reference Chapter 90, Site Plan, Article V, Board Review 

of a Multi-Family Housing or Flex Housing Project. Also, if the amount of development 

proposed involves the development of 9 or more dwelling units and/or 6 or more dwelling 

structures, the project shall be subject to review pursuant to the requirements of both 

Chapter 90, Site Plan, and Chapter 102, Zoning, Article VI, Planned Unit Development. 

The provisions in Article VI, Planned Unit Development, Division 1, Residential Planned 

Unit Development (PUD) shall apply, even if the size of the property may be less than the 

minimum lot size standard for a PUD identified in Division 1. An applicant, when a permit 

application is 

submitted, must declare if the proposed development is a multi-family or a flex housing 

project, which shall affirm the standards in the City Code of Ordinances that shall apply 

to the project. The following Table identifies the density standards that shall apply to the 

Residential 1, Residential 2 and Residential 3 zoning districts for the Flex Housing 

approach if the property uses a subsurface system to manage wastewater disposal. 

 

Minimum Size of Property 

(net) 

Maximum # of Dwelling 

Units 

Maximum # of Dwelling 

Structures 

20,000 sf 4 3 

22,500 sf 6 4 

25,000 sf 8 5 

27,500 sf 10 6 

30,000 sf 12 7 

32,500 sf 14 8 

 

If a proposed Flex Housing project involves the development of a property that is greater 

than 1 Net Acres in Size, and the development of 13 or more dwelling units, in 8 or more 

dwelling structures, the formula for calculating such additional development shall be 

based on a ratio of 2 additional dwelling units and 1 additional dwelling structure for each 

increment of 2,500 sqft (net). In no case, however, shall a single structure have more than 4 

dwelling units. 

 

*[L] A property that is nonconforming with respect to the amount of lot coverage identified 

in 

the Dimensional Standards Table for a respective zoning district may qualify for an 

increase in the maximum amount of lot coverage allowed; reference Chapter 102, Zoning, 



Article III, Nonconformance, Type 7 Nonconformity, Amount of Lot Coverage. 

 

Sec 102-473 - Sec 102-480 Reserved.  
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Setback Distances
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CITY OF BELFAST CODE OF ORDINANCES
CHAPTER 102, ZONING   ART V. DISTRICT REGULATIONS

DIV. 31, DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS   SEC. 102-900
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK for STRUCTURES

RESIDENTIAL 1, RESIDENTIAL 2 & RESIDENTIAL 3 ZONING DISTRICTS
ADOPTED TBD and as AMENDED on

JUNE 21, 2016, JULY 5, 2017, JULY 21, 2020 and JANUARY 24, 2024.
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